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"0 Time and Change!-,vith hair as gray 
As was my sire's that winter day, 
How strange it seems, with so much gone 
Of life and love, to still live on! 
Ah, brother! only I and thou 
Are left of all that circle now,-
The dear home faces whereupon 
That fitful firelight paled and shone. 
Henceforward, listen as we wtll, 
The voice::: of that hearth are still; 
Look where we may, t:'!e wide earth o'er, 
½hose lighted faces smile no more. 
We tread the paths their feet have worn. 

We sit beneath their orchard trees, 
We hear, like them, the hum of bees 

And rustl~ of the bladed corn; 
We turn the pages that they read, 

Their written words we linger o'er, 
But in the sun they cast no shade, 
No voice is heard, no sign is made, 

No step is on the conscious floor!" 
WHITTIER, SNOW-BOUND 





THE NEWLAND (NEWLON) FAMILY 
There are many members of this family who will declare that there 

is no relation between the various families who may use either of the 
two spellings indicated, but their opinions probably have no foundation 
in fact. Actually there are at least a dozen variations in the spelling 
of the name, and most of them are known to have been used by related. 
branches of the family, or to have been used in Court Records or 
censuses. In some cases four different spellings have pertained to the 
same person. The variations already observed are: Newlan, Newlen, 
Newlin, Newlon, Newlun, Newlyn, Newland, Newlan9,s, Nuland, Newlund, 
and Newling. The variations Nowlan, Nowland and Nowlin have also 
been found in Court Records. 

There are many lines or branches of the family whose common re
lationship has never been established, and they may therefore be un
related in this country. There is one Newlin line which is quite promi
nent, very numerous, and whose history and genealogy are rather 
well recorded. This line begins in this country with Nicholas Newlin, 
born circa 1630, who married Elizabeth Paggott. Nicholas came from 
the Quaker Church at Mt. Mellich, Ireland, to the Quaker Church in 
Pennsylvania in 1683. Other lines which are rather well identified and 
quite numerous are those of George Newland and William Newland who 
were immigrant to Massachusetts in 1643. (See Freeman's "History 'of 
Cape Cod," p. 44). The authors hope the genealogy of this line will be 
established and recorded and that a study may be made as to whether 
these lines have a common origin with others. 

The primary purpose of this brochure is to record, insofar as possible, 
the genealogy and history of the descendants of William and Hannah 
(Benson) Newland who were married in 1741, probably in Chester Coun
ty, Pa. As to the ancestry of this William Newland much hs:.s bePTt con
jectured but little is known. Regarding this and much other data on 
the Newland (Newlon) family I am indebted to Mr. R. L. Brownfieid, Jr., 
of Atlantic City, N. J., who (about 1908-1912) did much research on this 
subject. 

Besides the Newland's who immigrated to Massachusetts in 1643 and 
the Nicholas Newlin who immigrated to Pennsylvania in 1683 we find 
early records of the following persons of the name: 

Richard Newland was immigrant to Virginia in 1653 with the Warrick 
Company, Capt. Nathan Hurd, guarantor. , 

Will Newland witnessed a will in Carrituck Co., N. Car., in 1710. 
James Newland entered land in Carrituck Co., N. Car., in 1721. 
John Newland married Mary Gray, May 21, 1720, at First Presbyterian 

Church, Philadelphia. New Jersey license. (See records of that church, 
p. 52.) 

Thomas Newland brought Certificate of Removal from the Monthly 
Meeting at M't.troth, Ireland, dated June 28, 1726. Joined Philadelphia 
Monthly Meeting October 3, 1726. 

Daniel Newlin (Newlon) deed recorded in 1765 at Warrenton, Fau
quier Co., Va. 

John Newland of Wythe Co., Va. Said by descendants to have come 
from Germany and settled there in 1750. 

William Newland had application for survey in Washington Co., Pa., 
in 1769. Surveys were made in that county in 1785 for Herrod Newland, 
George Newland, Mary Newland and William Nowland. . 

Ey far the greater part of the data collected and assembled by the 
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authors pertains to the descendants of William and Hannah (Benson) 
Newland (or Newlon), of John Newland of Wythe Co., Va., and of the 
Newland's who lived probably in Washington Co., Pa., late in the 
eighteenth century .. No attempt will be made to bring this data down to 
date, for such an attempt would be much too ambitious at this time. 
The writers hope, however, that the effort they have begun will be 
continued by others until a fairly complete history of the Newland (New
lon) family in America will result. Errors of many kinds are apt to occur 
in this first endeavor. All persons discovering such errors, or having 
data which should be incorporated in later editions of this pamphlet, 
should provide the writers with such corrections or data as soon as their 
certainty is assured. 

An exhaustive study of the parentage of William Newland who mar .. 
ried Hannah Benson in 1741 has been made by the authors as well as by 
genealogists of the Philadelphia region. No positive proof as to his 
parents could be found, though the following possibilities are admitted: 

1. John and Mary (Gray) Ne"~lland who were married in 1720 a·t 
First Presbyterian Cllurch in Philadelphia. This seems the most likely 
possibility for the, reason that we find this John Newland owned land in 
W·hiteland (now West Whiteland) twp., Chester Co., Pa., in which town
ship William and Hannah Newland lived. There were also Gray's living 
in this region. Uwchlan Twp., home of the Benson's, was adjacent to 
Whiteland Twp. John Newland died prior to 4/15/1778 when Isaac Nutt 
and wife, Peninah, executed a release for her interest in the land to her 
brother, John Newland. Hannah Newlin, a sister, also released, each for 
£55. No indication is given as to the number of children of John New
land, Sr. The son, John Newlin, died in West Chester, Pa., in March, 1812, 
and in his will appointed his nephew, William, executor. Letters were 
granted 3/20/1812 to William Newlin and Joshua Gibbons. Names wife, 
Mary; nephew~ William; nephew, John Lockhart; sister, Peninah Nutt; 
niece, Jane Richards. The nephew, William, died in 1849. Letters were 
granted 8/5/1849 to his son, Samuel, and names sons, John and Samuel. 
Wife, Lydia, daughters, Rebecca, Zeruah and Deborah. 

2. Nicholas and Edith {Pyle) Newlin, m. Aug. 1715. This Nicolas 
was grandson of the immigrant Nicholas Newlin. A definite obstacle to 
consideration of these as parents of William is found in a deed executed 
10/27/1780 by their son, Thomas, in which deed it is clearly stated that 
Thomas was the only son of this Nicholas Newlin. . 

3. William Newland himself may have been immigrant, ·or may 
have been descendant of the New England Newland's. 

At any rate Wiliam Newland apparently was not a Quaker, as were 
nearly all descendants of Nicholas Newlin. In support of this statement. 
and in order to throw some light on tha early history of the family, the 
following information extracted from the records of Goshen Monthly 
Meeting are included: 
Extracted from Records of Goshen Monthly Meeting {near W. Chester, 
Pa.) · 

1/15/1742-Hannah Benson is complained of for marriage before a priest 
with one not of our Society. Jane Malin and Alice Eavenson 
are appointed to visit her. 

2/19/1742-Her case continued. 

3/17/174i-Phebe Thomas and Margaret Evans appointed to assist to 
prepare a testimony against Hannah Nowlin (women's min
utes) Joseph Helsby appointed to assist women to draw up a 
testimony against Hannah Newlin (men's minutes) 

4;21/1742-A testimony signed against Hannah Newland for marriage by 
a priest to one not of our Society. Noble Butler appointed to 
read it at Uwchlan meeting. 
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Sarah Jenkins and Phebe Thomas appointed to read tile 
testimony against Hannah Nowlin to her. 

8/19/1754-Women produce acknowledgement. of Hannah Newlin for 
marrying out, for which she was disowned years ago. John 
Edwards is appointed to read it at Uwchlan meeting. 

2/17 /1755-John Edwards is appointed to assist women to prepare a 
certificate for Hannah Nowland to Warrington M.M. 
(This is crossed off.) 
Hannah Nowlan requests a certificate to Warrington. Phebe 
Thomas and Hannah McCord are appointed to make inquiry 
respecting her. 

3/17/1755-Hannah Newlin hath altered her mind and is not removed. 

4/10/1761-Hannah Nowlan requests a certificate. to Warrington. Su-
. sanna Brown and Elizabeth Brown are appointed to make 

inquiry about her. Thomas Milhouse is appointed to assist 
women to prepare a certificate for Hannah Nowland to 
Warrington. 

5/ 8/1761-A certitficate is signed for H. Nowland, wife of William, to 
to Warrington, York Co. Hannah Benson, daughter of Robert 
and Jane Benson, of Uwchland, Chester Co. was born 
1/31/1720. William and Hannah Newlan were witnesses to 
marriage of William Benson, 3/7/1747. 
(These records copied at West Chester Pa., Historical Li
brary, August 5, 1940 by Robert E. and Leon L. Newland. 
Goshen M.M. is situated at edge of town Goshenville, half 
way between West Chester and Paoli, Pa.) 

The parents of Hannah Newland, born Jan. 31, 1720, were Robert 
and Jane Benson of Uwchlan Twp., Chester Co., Pa. Robert Benson's 
will (sealed July 3, 1746, proved Aug. 12, 1746) is recorded Chester Co., 
Pa., Will Book "B"', page 203. He bequeaths to his wife, Katherine (she 
was his. second wife), and daughter Ann Benson, the income from all 
his estate, real and personal, during their lives, and after their decease 
to son, Willia~, he paying certain legacies. Son, John Benson, is be
queathed £20, son, James Benson, is bequeathed £25; grandsons, John, 
William and James Newlan are bequeathed £5 each; daughter, Hannah, 
is bequeathed 5 shillings. Executors of his will were his sons, John ·and 
William. • · 

William and Hannah Newlan were witnesses to the marriage of her 
brother, Robert Benson, March 7, 1747. 

From the records of Goshen M.M. and of Warrington M.M. we learn 
that William Newland and family moved from Chester Co., Pa., to York 
(now Adams Co., Pa.) between May 8, 1761, and June 12, 1762. The fol
lowing extracts from the records of Warrington M.M. offer some inter-
esting information: · 

Extracted from Records of Warrington Monthly Meeting 

6/12/1762-Hannah Newland produced a certificate from Goshen, dated 
5/8/1761. 

3/ 8/1766-William and James Newlin of Menallen Monthly Meeting 
request to be received .into membership with us and no ob
jections appearing, their request is granted and they received. 

9 il2/l 767-William Newlin Jr. and Margaret Morton declare intentions 

10 /10 /1767 . of marriage (spelled Newland by women) . 
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11/ 3/1767-William Newlan of Menallen Township in County of York 
and Province of Pennsylvania, son of William and Hannah 
Newlan, and Margaret Morton of the township, county, and 
province aforesaid, daughter of John Morton and Mary, his 
wife, married at Menallen Monthly Meeting. 

William Newlan 
Margaret Newlan 

5/ 7 /1768-Jan1es Newlin is complained of by Menallen Meeting for 
· marriage by a priest, although precautioned. 

6/11/1768-He is disowned. (also spelled Newlon). 

11/12/1768-Ann Newlen (spelled Newland by women). 

5 /13 /1780-William Newlan of 1\1:enallen Meeting requests certificate to 
Hopewell lvI.M., Fred County, Virginia, for self, wife, Margaret 
and children. 

6,110/1780-Certificate signed; children named-Mary, William, Tamer, 
John and Margaret. 

I 

9/ 7/1782-Catherin~ Newland produced a certificate from 1\1:enallen 
M.M. dated 7/15/1782. 

10/ 9/1784-Catherine Newland received certificate to Menallen. 
I 

2/ 8/1794-Ann Newland sent an acknowledgement for her outgoing in 
marriage; Redstone M.M. to be requested to visit her. 

4/12/1800-Favorable report from Redstone received, her acknowledge
ment dated 1 /1/1794, accepted. 

5/10/1800-Ann Newlan receives certificate to Redstone. 

William Newland died probably in spring of 1770, for his wiH dated 
October 15, 1769, was registered March 13, 1770. Following is as nearly 
as possible an exact copy of the will, the copy having been made from 
the will book in York, Pa., Courthouse. 
"I~ the Name of God Amen 

I, William Newlon of M£;nallen Township in the County of York 
and Province of Pennsylvania being weak in body but in perfect mind 
and memory, blessed be God, J do on 15th. day of October in the year 
of our Lord 1769 make and ordain this my last will and testament in 
maner following, that is to say my soul I commit to God that gave it and 
my Body to be deasonely Buried and then as tuching my worldly Affairs. 
1.-I alow thirty two Bushels of Wheat and all my Ry and beef Cow and 
also all my hogs for the support of my Beloved Wife Hannah Newland 
and my children now Living With me til Nex Spring and also the hea 
and Rof foder for the Cattel till Nex Spring and Also I alow the Woling 
Web for the use of my Wife and children now Living with her to Cled 
them. 
1.-Itam I gave and begath to my beloved Wife a bed and beding and 
a hos and her Sadel and the Chaise of Eny one of my Cows two Least 
pots and the Rest of the Lithe Household forneter and her flax and 
Wheel and twenty pounds in money out of the Land prise When Sold as 
I alow it to be Sold as Swan as possible after my decease Itam I also alow 
ten pounds out of the Land prise Reas and Chol or help to do it to my 
three yougest children Itam I alow to my Daughter Ann Newland the 
other Bed and Beding and her Spinning Wheel. 
1.-Itam then I alow after all my Debts and funeral charges and all 
other Charges is paid that the Remainder of my Estate Real and per
sonaly to be Equally divided among my children Namely William James 
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and Ann Ellgah David John and Deborah and Beniamen and Equal 
share Each and Every of then of the Resedue of my Estate 
1.-Itam also appoint and Nomen.ate my beloved Wife Hanah Newland 
and my Son William Newland to be my hold and sole Excutors of this 
my Last Will and Testament this fifteenth day of October 1769'' 

(Signed) William Newlon 
Witnesses John Morton 

Leonard Hatton 
her 

Margaret x Hatton 
mark 

After the death of William Newland his widow and children re
mained in York County but a few years. In the office of the Clerk of 
the Court at York this record is found: 

"Came into Court, May 28, 1771, David Newlon, aged nineteen years, 
one of the sons of William Newlon, deceased. late of Menallen Township, 
and prayed that his brother James Newlon be appointed guardian. The 
Court thereupon appointed James Newlon guardian of his brother 
David." . 

There are no deeds at York under Newland name. A search through 
the records of births, baptisms and marriages of thirteen churches of 

,York County (not including Quaker Churches) did not reveal the name 
"Newland." 

An interesting, if inaccurate, statement of his ancestry was dic
tated in 1889 by Dr. Elijah Newland of New Albany, Ind. Dr. Newland's 
father was Benjamin, of Little River, N. Car., who is believed to be a 
son of William and Hannah Newland. Dr. Newland's statement follows: 

"My great-grandfather came from Tipperary County, Ireland, with 
William Penn in 1682. Settled in Philadelphia. My grandfather, John 
Newland, was married to Hannah Ellison. Settled in York Co .. Pennsyl
vania on Youghaney River where n1y father, Ben Newland, was born. 
My father had one sister, Deborah. She married a man named Simon 
Moon. Also four brothers. Their names were Elijah, William, John and 
James: My father's name was Benjamen. My Uncle John lived in Vir
ginia, my Uncle James and Elijah in Pennsylvania and my Uncle Wil
liam in western Pennsylvania. Ivly grandfather died when my father 
was quite young. At the age of 16 he stood draft and entered the service 
in 1779 and served to the close of the war. He was one of the guard 

· __ that guarded the men of Lord Corwallis at Hagerstown in Maryland. He 
was born March 6, 1763. All of my ancestors were Quakers and they 
turned him out of the church or disowned him on that account, as they 
did not believe in war. On his discharge he did not return home to stay. 
He settled in Maryland and learned the trade of miller with a man 
named Gilliland near the Pennsylvania line where he became acquainted 
with Catherine Tate, daughter of William and Elizabeth (Colwell) Tate, 
to whom he afterwards was married by the Rev. John Brown, pastor of 
the Old Providence and Shortridge Church, Augusta County, Virginia, 
on the 17th day of March, 1787. Benjamin Newland and wife first 
settled on the Cowpasture River in Virginia. Afterwards they moved to 
North Sarolina near Beard's Forge, then they moved to Cataba River, 
thence to Little River where I was born. My father and mother raised 
twelve children to man-and womanhood. They are named as follows: 

Samuel, born June 14, 1788 
John, born Jan. 2, 1790. 
William, born Jan. 22, 1792 
Robert 
Elizabeth, born Dec. 14, 1787 
David 
Hugh, born Oct. 4, 1802. 
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Mary, born June 1, 1804. 
Elijah, born June 20, 1807 
James Harvey, born June 2, 1808 
Washington 
Joseph, born Nov. 19, 1815" 
It is believed by the writers that Dr. Newland was in error as to 

several items in his statement, especially as to the names of his grand
father and grandmother. He probably was wrong also in his first state
ment. 

The Quaker Church records quoted reveal much as to the moving 
about of some of the descendants of William and Hannah Newland. 
Also from the records of the Pennsylvania Genealogical Society, Vol. 10, 
No. 1, p. 38. (Cumberland County Marriages) we find these notes: 

"Elijah Newland msrried Ann McGrew, Sept. 15, 1768. 
James Newlon married Catharine Bennett, Apr. 7, 1768. Vol. 3, p. 

195, "David Newland married Ann Neaff, Oct. 28, 1790, at St. Pauls 
Church, Philadlphia." 
These notes are believed to pertain to the sons of William and Hannah 
Newlon. James "Newlin" was disowned by Warrington M.M., 6/11/1768 
for marring out. 

John Newlon ,married Catherine Wierman at Menallen M.M., York 
Co., Pa., April 9, 1781. They removed to Virginia about 1786, for records 
of Menallen M.M. show that Catherine Newland was given a Certificate 
of Removal to Hopewell M.M. (with her husband, John Newland), Dec. 
11, 1786; received there Oct. l, 1787. They later moved to Liberty, The 
Meadows, (Goose Creek M.M.) Bedford County, Va. They removed to 
Kentucky (?) and finally came to Indiana about 1815. They settled in 
Franklin Twp., Washington County, where many of their descendants 
now live. They are buried in well-marked graves in the old Hicksite 
Quaker Cemetery about three miles from Salem. Nearly all their de
scendants use the spelling "Newlon." 

William Newland (son of William and Hannah Newland) married 
Margaret Morton at Warrington M.M. Nov. 3, 1767. Apparently they con
tinued to live for several years in that region for, on Aug. 7, 1780, they 
were given transfers from Warrington to Hopewell M.M. Five children 
are also named in the transfer. In 1797 and 1798 William Newland and 
William Newland, Jr., witnessed marriage ceritficates in Berkley" Co., Va. 
On April 4, 1798, a Certificate of Transfer was issued at Hopewell for 

· William and Margaret Newland and six children, names listed, to Goose 
Creek M.M. Their children, John, Tamar and Margaret (probably older) 
also transferred. Hopewell M.M. was situated on Opequan Creek about 
eight miles northeast of Winchester, Va. The writers have been unable 
to learn what became of them after this, but have found it nearly im
possible to separate the descendants of this William from those believed 
to be descended from his brother, James. Both lines use the "Newlon" 
spelling. 

Nothing has been learned positively of the whereabouts of James 
Newland who married Catherine Bennett in 1768, for which he was dis
owned 6 /11/1768 for marrying out. It is believed that he or his children 
removed and settled somewhere in the region of Culpeper or Warrenton, 
Va. The traditions of descendants of the early Newland's of this sec
tion seem to indicate that this is true. Nearly all, if not all, names of 
their probable descendants are spelled "Newlon." 

Elijah Newland (son of William and Hannah Newland) married 
Ann McGrew, Sept. 15, 1768. They are believed to have settled near 
West Newton in Westmoreland County, Pa., about 1784, and are believed
to have remained there until their deaths. Their descendants are quite 
numerous, most of them using the "Newlon" spelling, while some spell it 
"Newlin." 

Beyond the marriage record "David Newlon married Ann Neaff' 
O~t. 28, 1790, at St. Paul's Church in Philadelphia'' nothing is known of 
hun. 



i . . 
.No record of Deborah Newland has been found save only the state-

ment l:>y Dr. Elijah Newland that she married a man named Simon Moon. 
No record of any sort has been found of Ann Newland, daughter of 

William and Hannah Newland. Such records as have been found are 
believed to pertain to Ann, wife of Elijah Newland. · 

As much as is known of the life of Benjamin Newland, son of William 
and Hannah Newland, is contained in the statement by his son, Dr . 

. Elijah Newland. Benjamin and his wife both died in Burke (now Cald
well) County, N. Car., and are buried in well-marked graves in the 
old family cemetery a few miles from Lenoir. Probably all of his de
scendants use the spelling 'Newland." In signing his bond of marriage 
to Catherine Tate, the name was-written "Benj. Newlan." 

No official record of Revolutionary War service of William Newhtnd 
or any or· his sons has been found satisfactory to the writers, though 
some do not agree with this statement. Many attempts have been made 
to prove Dr. Elijah Newland's statement that his father, Benjamin, saw 
service, but with negative results. 

For the reason that they seem the most likely possibilities as the 
parents of William Newland, the writers include the following genea
logical sketch: 

John Newland, born died prior to 4/15/1778; 
m. Mary Gray, May 21, 1720, at First Presbyterian Church, 

Philadelphia. (New Jersey license). 
1.. John, born died March 1812,~at West Chester, Pa. 

m. ( 1) Susannah She died 1794. 
· m. (2) Mary She was living in 1812. 

2. Penninah, b. d. 
m. Isaac Nutt 

3. Hannah, b. d. 
m. John Lockhart 

4. (Daughter), b. d. 
m. Richards 

5.· William (only possible), b. d. 1770 
m. 1741, Hannah Benson, b. Jan. 31, 1720, died post 1772. 

William Newland (possibly son of John and Mary (Gray) Newland) 
b. circa 1720; d. 1772, in York Co., Pa. 
·m. 1741, probably in Chester Co., Pa., Hannah Benson b. Jan. 31, 1720, 
d. , daughter Robert and Jane Benson of Uwchlan Twp., Chester 
Co., Pa. 

Their children were: 
1. William, b. ante 1746, d. 

m. at Warrington M.M., York Co., Pa., Nov. 3, 1767, Margaret 
Morton, daughter John and Mary Morton. 

2. James, b. Chester Co., Pa., ante 1746; d. 
m. April 7, 1768, Catherine Bennett, b. d. 

3.- Ann, b. d. 
4. Elijah, b. Chester Co., Pa., July 22, 1750, d. 

m. Sept. 15, 1763, Ann McGrew, b. Apr. 29, 1741; d. Apr. 16, 
1827; dr. James and Mary McGrew. 

5. David,,b. Chester Co., Pa., 1751; d . 
. m. Oct. 28, 1790, Ann Neaff at St. Paul's Church, Philadel

phia. Pa. His brother, James, appt, his guardian, May 
28, 1771. . 

6. John, b. Chester Co., Pa., 1759; d. Washington Co., Ind., 
Apr. 9, 1833. m. at Menallen M.M., York Co., Pa., Apr. 9 
178!, Catherine Weirman, dr. Henry and Priscillia (Pope)' 
We1rman. 

7. Deborah, b. d. 
m. Simon Moon (?) 
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8. Benjamin, b. in York Co., Pa., Mar. 6, 1763; d. Oct. 9, 1839. 
m. in Augusta Co., Va .• Mar. 29, 1787, Catherine Tate, 
b. 1767; d. Jan. 27, 1842, dr. Samuel and Elizabeth (Cald

well) Tate. 

William Newland, son of William and Hannah (Benson> Newland, b. 
York Co., Pa., ante 1746, d. m. Nov. 3, 1767, Margaret Morton, cir 
John and Mary Morton. 

Their children were: 
1. Mary, b. d. 
2. William, b. 1780; d. 1816. 

m. Sarah Furr, dr. Enoch and Furr. 
3. James; b. At.!g. 14, 1782; d. Mar. 29, 1867. 

tn .. Mar. 1, 1807, Jane (Jennie) Adams, b. Feb. 18, 1791; 
d. Feb. 12, 1882. 

4. John, b. d, 
5. Margaret; b. d. 
6. Tamar, b. d. 
7. Deborah (Sarah?), b. 

m. Carter 
8. Jesse ( ?) 
9. David (?) 

10. Sarah, b. 
11. Elijah. b. 

m. 

d. 
1778; d. 

Mary Furr, b. 

d. 
in Loudon Co., Va. 

1784; d. 

James Newlalid, b. ante 1746; d. , son of William and Han
na.h Newland, m. York Co. (?), Pa., Apr. 7, 1768, Catherine Bennett. 
He was disowned 6/11/1768 by Warrington M.M. for marrying out. 
Removed probably to region of Culpeper Co., Va., where the genealogy 
of his probable descendants is extremely confused. The following is 
intended to suggest a few possibilities as to their children: 

1.. Thomas, b. d. , m. ( 1) 
m. (2) July 20, 1805, Sarah Powell, b. d. 

2. David, b. June 13, 1784; d. ;m. Nov. 20, 1806, Mary 
Hann. 

3. Bennett, b. d. ; m. 
4. William, b. circa 1790; d. 

Elizabeth Powell, b. d. 

Hannah Hann. 
1874; m. July 29, 1817, 
1882. 

Elijah Newland, b. Chester Co., Pa., July 22, 1750; d. Westmoreland Co., 
Pa., Feb. 28, 1823, son of William and Hannah Newland; m. Sept. 15, 1768, 
Ann McGrew, dr. James and Mary McGrew. (In 1940 the writers visited 
West Newton, Pa., where they were permitted by the present holder to 
search for records the family Bible of Elijah and Ann Newland. Many 
of the records included here were found or verified there. The Bible was 
edited by Mark and Charles Kerr in 1795. The record states "Elijah 
Newlon died Feb. 28, 1823, aged 72 years., 4 mo., 22 days." Also "Anne 
Newlon died Apr. 16, 1827, aged about 77 (?) years." 

The children of Elijah and Ann (McGrew) Newland were: 
1. Nathan, b. Oct. 20, 1769; d. 

m. Jane Shannon, b. d. 
2. William, b. Feb. 20, 1772; d. 1834. 

m. May 29, 1789, Kezia Robbins, b. d. 
3. Mary, b. Aug. 22, 1774; d. 

m. William l\.IcGrew, b. d. 
4. James, b. Nov. 6, 1776; d. 

m. Ann Lytle, b. d. 
5. Hannah, b. Mar. 28, 1779; d. 

m. James Blackburn, b. d. 
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8. · EliJ ah, b. Oct. 14, 1781; d. June 21, 1860. 
m. Sept. 3, 1807, Sarah Garrett, b. d. 

7. Simon, b. Oct. 5, 1786; d. Apr. 7, 1858. 
m. Elizabeth Manis, b. d. 

John Newland, b. Chester Co., Pa., 1759; d. Washington Co., Ind., Apr. 9, 
1833, son of William and Hannah Newland; m. at Menallen M.M., York 
Co., Pa., Apr. 9, 1781, Catherine Wierman, dr. Henry and Priscillia (Pope) 
Wierman. Catherine was born Mar. 1761; d. Feb. 1829. All evidence points 
to this John Newland as the son of William and Hannah Newland. The 
dates for the births and deaths of John and Catherine Newland were 
taken by the writers from their gravestones in the Hicksite Quaker 
cemetery near Salem, Ind. His inscription reads "In Memory of JOHN 
NEWLAND who departed this life April 9th, 1833, Aged 74 years." Her 
inscription reads "CATHERINE NEWLON departed this life February 
the 1829, aged 68 years." (The writers have had no success in rec
onciling this birth date of John Newland with the term of Robert Ben
son's will, dated July 3, 1746, _by which he bequeaths to John Newlan- his 
grandson-£5). The children of John and Catherine (Wierman) New 
land were: 

1. Hannah, b. d. 
m. Casey (?) (No further record) 

2. Priscillia, b. Dec. 4, 1781; d. Oct. 23, 1865. 
m. in Pike Co., Ky., Rhodes Mead, b. Feb. 28~ 1780; d. Sept. 

28, 1843. (Said to have had sixteen children.) (No records) 
3. William, b. June 10, 1785; d. Sept. 1, 1863 

m. Nancy Booth, b. 1786; d. 1863. 
4. Hiram, b. Apr. 13, 1794; d. Jan. 8, 1887. 

m. Dec. 9, 1820, Margaret M. Field, b. d. Sept. 
21, 1884. 

5. John, b. 1796; d. 1842 
(Said to have m. Ann Walker about 1820). 

6. Smithson, b. d. 
m. Aug. 1, 1825, Nancy Wilson; b. d. 

7. Benjamin, b. Sept. 1, 1784; d. Oct. 26, 1870. 
m.- Oct. 25, 1831, Elizabeth H. Rodman, b. d. 

8. Elizabeth, b. d. 
m. Apr. 7, 1818, Isaac Thomas, b. b. 

9. Deborah, b. d. 
m. John Currie, b. d. 

10. Catherine, b. d. 
m. Lagoner (Lockenour) ? 
m. Hanibal H. Coombs, Jan. 4, 1829) ? 

11. (Lucy?) may not be this family. 
m. John Hodge, Nov. 19, 1830. 
(Many of these marriages are recorded at Salem, Ind.) 

Benjamin Newland, b. York Co., Pa., Mar. 6, 1763; d. Oct. 9, 1839, son of 
William and Hannah Newland; m. Mar. 29, 1787, Catherine Tate, b. 
1767; d. Jan. 27, 1842. Their children were: 

1. Samuel, b. June 14, 1788; d. 
(Believed never to have married). 

2. John,· b. Va., Jan. 2, 1790; d. Lawrence Co., Ind., Aug. 14, 
1838. m. in N. Car., 1812, Agness Allen, b. Jan. 22, 1794; d. 
Oct. 16, 1867. 

3. William C., b. Burke Co., N. Car., Jan. 22, 1792; d. Lawrence 
Co., Ind., Jan. 19, 1854, m. Brownstown, Ind., Mar. 22, 1817, 
Susan Chester Harrell, b. Oct. 22, 1796; d. May 22, 1865. 

4. Robert C., b. ; d. 1856 (?) 
m. Salem, Ind., June 5, 1832, Mrs. Nancy H. Woodard, 
b. d. 
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Robert Newland came from N. Car. to Salem,- Ind., about 
1823. Here he established a drug store and did some medi
cal practice. His brother, Elijah, was associated with him 
in this -practice. About 1840 he moved with his wife to 
Batesville, Ark., where he established another drug store. 
Tradition has it that during an illness his death was caused 
by his wife's having given strychnine in place of the 
quinine he requested. No descendants are known. · -

5. Elizabeth, b. Dec. 14, 1797; d. Statesville, N. Car., m. about 
1820, Stepter Bennett, b. d~ 

6. David, b. June 14, 1800; d. about 1850-1856. 
m. 1843, in Wisconsin, Cynthia b. d. 

(The life of David Newland was quite eventful. His earlier 
years were spent-e.s Postmaster at Little River, N. Car. 
From this he went into State politics; State Representative, 
1826-1828. State Senator, 1830- . Ran for Congress 
(Representative> in 1835. Defeated by James Graham. 
Contested the election in Congress until Mar. 29, 1836, when 
Congress voted on the contest. Graham los.t the seat (114 
to 87). Newland failed by one vote to secure the seat. He 
settled in Wisconsin Territory in 1837 or 1838, where early 
letters of his relatives refer to him as "General'' Newland 
-reason unknown. One such letter states that in 1843 he 
was married. Another states that in 1844 a child was born 
to them. He was Representative from Iowa Co. in the 
Third Wis. Ter. Legislative Assembly. He was a member 
of the Council from Milwaukee and Washington Counties 
in two sessions of .the Fourth Assembly, 1842-44. His name 
is not in the Wis. census for 1850. Tradition has it that 

he was murdered in Washington City about that year, and 
that his body was found in a canal there.) 

7. Hugh Tate, b. Oct. 1, 1802; d. Oct. 5, 1826. Buried Morganton, 
N. Car. Never married. 

8. Mary, b. June 16, 1805; d. July 29, 1878. 
m. Vandevir Teague, b. Aug. 12, 1787; d. Mar. 

30, 1872. · 
9. Elijah, b. June 20, 1807; d. Dec. 16, 1894. 

m. (1) Sept. 5, 1832, Amanda Lyon, b. 1813; d. July 1833 
m. (2) Nov. 4, 1834, Martha Ann McPheeters, b. 

d. 1838. 
m. (3) 1841, Margaret Talbert, b. ·d. 

10. James Harvey, b. June 2, 1808; d. June 3, 1861. Believed nev
er to have married. Together With his brothers, Samuel 

. and Washington, James Harvey Newland for years operated 
a stage coach under Government contract carrying mail, 
express and freight from Washington, D. C., to St. Louis, Mo. 

11. Benjamin Washington, b. 1812; d. June 15, 1850 . 
(Believed never to have married). · 

12. Joseph Columbus, b. Nov. 19, 1816; d. Dec. 12, 1893. _ 
m. Laura Conley, b. Oct. 11, 1828; d. Sept. 4, 1911. 

William Newlon, b. 1780; d. 1816; son of William and Mar-
garet (1\1:orton) Newland; m. Sarah Furr, dr. Enoch Furr, 
in Loudon Co., Va. For a short time they lived in Fauquier. Co., Va. 

· About 1800 they located near Pruntytown, W. Va. About 1810 they moved 
to Harrison Co., W. Va. William died in 1836. On Dec. 31, 1836, his estate 
was invoiced at $28,638. He was classed as a general merchant. John 
and David Newlon were appointed Administrators of his estate. These 
were probably his brothers. On Oct. 5, 1819, his widow, Sarah, married 
Daniel Stringer. She is buried in an unmarked grave in the old part of 
a hillside cemetery at the edge of Weston, W. Va. The children of 
William and Sarah (Furr)~ Newlon were: 
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1. Mary (Polly), b. May 1, 1796; d. Dec. 31, 1879; m. Dec. 10, 1815, 
Thomas Bland, b. Jan. 19, 1793; d. July 11, 1867. • . 

2. Hannah, b. d. · m. May 25, 181 'l. 
Jonathan Wamsley, b. . d. . 

3. Matilda, b. 1803; d. Feb. 15, 1850; m. Dec. 2, ,1s22, 
Weeden Huffman, b. d. 

4. Johnson, b. , d. , 
5. William, b. Sept. 5, 1808; d. Oct. 17, 1883; ·m. Nov. 24, 1835, 

Eliza P. Camden, b. d; 
6. Nancy, b. May 1804; d. Feb. 18, 1862; m. Feb. 20, 1825., 

John s. Camden, b. Sept. 15, 1798; d. May 25, 1862. 
7. Amanda, b. d. 1833. 

James Newlon, b. Shepherdstown, Md., Aug. 14, 1782; d. Taylor uo., 
W. Va., Mar. 29, 1867: son of William and Margaret (Morton) Newland. 
m. in Fauquier Co., Va., Mar. 1, 1807, Jane (Jennie) Adams, b. Feb. 18, 
1791; d. Feb. 12, 1882. They moved to Culpeper Co., Va., and in 1824 
removed to Taylor Co., W. Va., near Pruntytown, where he died.· The 
children of James and Jane (Adams) Ne\\ylon were: 

1. Tamer Ann, b. June 13, 1808; d. Apr. 19, 1884. (never 
married). 

2. Lambkin Adams, b. May 15, 1810; d. July 13, 1868. 
m. Sept. 15, 1837, Elizabeth Batson, b. d. 

3. Charles Washington, b. ~ept. 16, 1816; d. Feb. 18, 1889; 
m. Sept. 21, 1837, Christina M. Earle, b. d. 

Sept. 7, 1891. 
4. James William, b. Feb. 5, 1819; d. July 10, 1845; m. 

Catherine Payr'.'e, b. d. 
5. John W., b. Sept. 16, 1821; d. July 12, 1845. Lived at ·west 

Union, W. Va., (never married). 
6. Mary Jane, b. Aug. 23, 1824; d. Jan. 5, 1903. m. Apr. 27, 1865, 

Aaron Barnett, b. d. Jan. , 1897. 
7. David Marshall, b. Mar. 1, 1827; d. 1891. 

m. June 27, 1847, Mary M. Coffman, b. d. 
1901. 

They lived at Pruntytown, W. Va. They had a son: 
a. John w·., b. Nov. 25, 1849; d. 

m. Nov. 23, 1882, Mollie P. Batson, b. d. 
They lived at Piedmont, W. Va. Their children were: 

(1) Harry H., b. Nov. 6, 1884; d. 
(2) Mary Ellenore. b. Mar. 1888: d. June 18, ·1923. 

8. Edward Eastham (Edwin Eacum?) b. Mar. 22, 1831; d. July-
9, 1882. (never married). 

Elijah Newlon, b. 1778; d. Feb. 20, 1859, son of William and Mar
garet (Morton) :Newland; m. Mary Furr, dr. Enoch Furr. Mary 
Furr was· born 1784; d. Mar. 27, 1851. The children of Elijah and 
Mary (Furr) Newlon were: 

1. Maria, b. Aug. 19, 1802; d. Feb. 21, 1851. 
m. Feb. 1, 1818, Capt. Matthew Neely, b. 1793; d. 1857. 

2. Julia, b. d. 
n1. John Neely, b. d. 

3. Alfred (?) b. in W. Va., ; d. about 1890. 
m. · Mcilhenny (or Newcomer). 

a. Sophie, b. Uniontown, Pa., about 1845; d. 1926. 
m. 1878, Robert L. Brownfield, b. 1842. 
d. 1913. 

(1) Robert L. Brownfield, Jr., b. 1878. 
(It is not clear whether Alfred Newlon (3) was of this 
line or some related line.) 

4. (Probably other children. Many of the descendants of Elijah 
and Mary (Furr) Newlon settled in the region of Bentons-
port,,. Iowa, where many still live.) .. · 
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Thomas Newlon, b. d. 1814; m. July 20, 1805, Mrs. 
Sarah Powell, in Harrison Co., W. Va. · She was probably his second wife. 
William Newlon was a witness to the marriage. Thomas Newlon is ten
tatively classed as a son of James and Catherine (Bennett) Newland for 
the reason that David Newlon, believed to be their son, was brother of 
Thomas. He was named executor of the will of Thomas Newlon, which 
will was signed July 7, 1813, naming his wife (who was still living) and 
his children, who were under age. The inventory of his personal effects, 
invoiced June 14, 1814, amounted to $751.59. · 

The children of Thomas and Newlon were: 
1. William, b. d. 

m. July 29, 1817, Elizabeth Powell, b. d. 
2. J1ohn, b. d. 

m. Nov. 12, 1821, Isabella Gates, b. d. 
3. Sarah, b. d. 

m. Dec. 15, 1817, Benjamin \Xlest, b. d. 
4. Cele, b. d. 

m. McPherson, b. d. 
5. Susannah, b. d. 
6. Peyton, b. d. 

m. Mary Ann, b... d. 
7. James, b. d. 

- . 
David Newlon, b. June 13, 1784; a. 1839; m. Nov. 20, 1806, 
Mary Hann, b. Jan. 1788; d. Nov. 15, 1832. David was probably son 
of James and Catherine {Bennett) Newlon; born probably in region of 
Culpeper Col., Va. He later went to Pruntytown, W. Va., where he kept 
a hotel. When his cousin James Newlon, came there in 1824 he stopped at 
this hotel. In 1829, David Newlon, Vlith his brother, Bennett, removed and 
settled on \Volf Creek in Morgan Co., Ohio. The children of David and 
Mary (Hann> Newlon were: 

1. Eden Hann, b. 
<Never married) 

1807; d. 1832. 

2. Susannah, b. 1808; d. 1826. 
(Never married) 

3. James, b. 1811; d. 
m. Evaline Adams, b. 

1896. 

4. Elijah, b. 1813; d. 1895. 
m. Jan. 17~ 1839; Catherine Butt, b. 

d. 

d. 
5. Lemuel, b. 1815; d. 1816. 
6. Julian, b. d. 

· m. John Sopher, b. 
7. William Hann, b. 1819; d. 

m. Mar. 25, 1841, Mary Ann Sisk, b. 

1817; d. 1901. 
1905. Baptist Minister. 

d. 
8. David, b. 1822; d. 1826. 
9. Mary, b. 1824; d. 1869, Washington Co., Ohio. 

m. John Sisk, b. d. 
10. (Daughter, b. 1827; d. 1827. 
11. John Frederick, b. 1829; d. 1905. 

m. Elizabeth Rounzion, b. d. 
12. Harrison, b. 1834 {?) ; d. 

m. Elizabeth Wright, b. 1834; d. 
a. Eva 

James Newlon, b. 
(Hann) Newlon, m. 

d. son of David and Mary 

Their children were: 
1. Milicent, b. 

m. 
2. Emily, b. . 

m .. 

Eveline Adams, b. d. 

d. 
James Anguish, b. d. 

d . 
John Moody, Christian Minister,. b .. 
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d. 
• a. John 
3. Harriet, b. 

(Never married l 

b. Alice 
d. 

4. Parmellia, b. d. 
5. Cornelia, b. d. 

m. Amos Lamb, b. 
a. b. Elmer c. Eva 

6. Jane, b. d. 

d. 
d. Emma 

m. Franklin Williams (Lima, 0.) , b. 
d. ' 
a. Alma b. Ethel 

7. · Sarah Matilda, b. 
(Never married) 

8. Almeda Ellen, b. d. 

d. 

m. William Curry, b. 
a. Edgar, b. . d. 

Minister, Boston; m. Anna Dixon, b. 
(1) Dane (2) Norman 

9. Elbert, b. d. 
m. Belle Breeze, b. 

a. Emma b. Robert 
10. Ottie, b. d. 

m. Irva Masterson, b. 
a. Catherine b. Freda c. Brice 

d. 

d. 
Methodist 

d. 

d. 

11. James Edwin, b. Dec. 31, 1856; d. 
m. Alice Longstreth, b. Nov. 19, 1860; d. 
They lived on the old home place of his grandfather, David 
Newlon. Their children were: 

a. Ethel Willimina, b. May 25, 1883; d. Jan. 16, 1906 
b. Dale L., b. May 25, 1895; d. 

Elijah Newlon, b. 1813; d. 1895; son of David and Mary 
(Hann) Newlon; m. Jan. 17, 1839, Catherine Butt; b. d. 

Their children were: 
1. Marietta, b. Feb. 27, 1840; d. 

m. Mar. 1, 1866, Henry Roberts, b. 
No children. . .... 

d. 

2. Emery Albert, b. d. Oct. 31, 1863. 
Died in Civil War. 

3. Eden Hann, b. d. 
4. William Perley, b. Sept. 25, 1846; d. 

m. Anna Skinner, b. 
5. John Cydnor, b. Apr. 20, 1849; d. 

m. Margaret Longstreth; b. 
a. Rosa, (Colony, Kan.) b. 
b. Frank M., b. ' 1877; 

m. Rebecca Patton, b. 

d. 
d. 

(1) Edna (2) John (3) Dale 
6. Emma Virginia, b. Apr. 16, 1851; d. 

m. Aug. , 1872, Uriah Holcomb, b. d. 
a. Blanche b. Florence c. Anson 

7. Cyrus Marion, b. Apr. 6, 1854; d. 
m. Loretta Longstreth, b. 

a. Nettie b. Earl c. (Infant) 
d. 

8. Celistia, b. d. 
9. Preston, b. d. 

d. 

d. Grace 

Julian Newlon, b. d. son of David and Mary 
(Hann) Newlon, m. John Sopher, b. 1817; d.. . 
1901. Their children were: 

1. James Henry, b. d. 
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m. 
a. Ollie· 

2. Winfield, b. 
m. 

Miss Frank Pierce, b. 
b. Walter c. William 

d. 

(Had two children) . 

d. 
d. Clyde 

3. Mary, b. d. 
m. Lewis Raney, b. 

a. Myrtle, b. 
4. William, b. d. 

m. Lelia Anglin, b. 

Lived Oklahoma 

Lived Oklahoma. 
d. 

a. Ella May, b. 
-. 

William Hann Newlon, b. 1819; d. 1905; son of David and· 
Mary (Hann) Newlon, m. Mar. 25, 1841; Mary Ann Sisk, b. 
d. Their children were: 

1. John Washington, b. d. 
Died in infancy. 

2. Mary Jane, b. d. 
m. , James Moore, b. d. 

3. Perley, b. Mar. 15, 1848; d. Apr. 19, 1898. 
m. Janie Pettit, b. d. 

4. Sa:ah Elizabeth, b. d. 
m. Nov. 8, 1879, Gilbert Underwood, b. d. 

5. Margaret Ellen, b. d. 
m. Philip Hammond, b. d. 

6. Hester Ann, b. d. 

Mary Newlon, b. 1824; d. 1869; dr. David and Mary (Hann) 
Newlon, m. John Sisk, b. d. They 
lived at New Holland, Ohio. Their children were: 

1. Washington, b. d. New Holland, 0. 
2. Jane, b. d. 
3. Emily, b. d. Athens Co., Ohio. 

m. Dolba Rivers, b. d. 
a. 'John b. Frank c. Herbert d. Sallie 

4. Martin, b. d. Columbus, Ohio. 
5. Susannah, b. d. Malta, Ohio 

m. Isaac Barrel, b. d. 
a. Clara b. Roy c. Mary d.- Grace e. 

Emma f. Charles g. Kathleen b. James 
·a. William Sisk, b. d. 
7. Lucy, b. d. 

m. Vincent Paugh, b. 
a. Esteola b. Herbert 

8. Hamilton, b. d. 
m. 

a. Florence 
9. Mary, b. · 

m. 
a. Merril 

10. John B., b. 
m. 

b. Hettie 
d. 

King, b. 
b. Lawrence 

d. 
Loa Pelton, b. 

c. Charles 

c. Fred 

d. 
c. Cecil 

d. 
d. John 

d. Blanche 

Cleveland, Ohio. 
d. 

a. Roy b. Edwin c. Harold. 

John Frederick Newlon, b. 1829; d. - 1905; son of David and 
Mary (Hann) Newlon, m. Elizabeth Rounzion, b. 
d. Their children were: 

1. Albert, b. Aug. 12, 1853; d. 
m. Emma Crawford, b. 

a. Florence, m. Samuel Teeters. 
liam d. Frank e. Anna 
h. Bertha, m. E.W. Cork. 
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2. Alonzo, b. d. 
m. Eunice Reece, b. . d. 

a. Gaynelle b. Hazel · c. · Bonnie · d. Floyd'° 
m. Blanche Carr. 

(1) Paul (2) Marie 
3. Almeqa. b. d. -

m. Lyman Buckley, b. a. 
a. Earl · b. John c. Eston d. -~e 

Mary f. Myrtle, m. Charles Dennis. 
4. Curtis b. d. 
5. Char le), b. d. 

m (1) Mary Holcomb, b. d. 
a. Herbert b. Hobart 

m. (2) · Berle Holcomb, b. d. 
a. Beatrice 

William Perley Newlon, b. Sept. 25, 1846; d. ; son of Elijah 
and Catherine (Butt) Newlon, m. Anna Skinner, b. · 
d. • Their children were: 

1. Guy Easton, b. 1876; 
m. • Bessie Watkins, b. 

2. Adda Florence, b. Feb. 19, 1878 
3. Bertha E., b. Dec. 16, 1879; 

m. Edgar Duffy, b. 
4. Jay Otis, b. July 27, 1885. 

m. Kathleen Kishler, b. 
5. Fay M., b. Apr. 6, 1889. 

m. Dorothy Devore, b. 
· 6. Joy Danna, _b. Apr. 17, 1895. 

Mary Jane Newlon, b. 
and Mary Ann (Sisk) Newlon, m. 
ville, Ohio. Their children were: 

1. Martha Jane, b. 

d. ; dr. William Hann 
James Moore. Lived Porter-

·, m. Jordan Colgrove, b. 
a. Dale b. Gaye · 

2. William, b. 
m. . Daisy Howerth, b. 

. a. Clyde b. James .Vernon 
3. Charles, b. 

m. 
4 .. John, b. 

m. 

Hattie .~earing, b. 

Lena WellS, b. 
5. Glen, b. 

m. Ethel Fauley, b. 
a. Mary Lucille 

6. Susannah, b. d. 

Perley Newlon, b. Mar. 15, 1848; d. Apr. 19, 1898; son of William Hann 
and Mary Ann (Sisk) Newlon, m. Janie Pettit, b. . 
d. . Their children were: 

1. Anna Lee, b. _ 
m. Marion Bonifant, b. 

a. William, b. . Lived Newark, Qhio: 
2. William, b. June 15, 1876; d. Jan. 14, 1903. 
3. ·Maude, b. 

_m. William Coffey, b . 
. 4. . Martha, b. 

m. 
5. Eliza, b. 

Jesse Hart, b. 
d. 
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Sarah Elizabeth Newlon, b. d. : dr. of William 
Hann and Mary Ann (Sisk) Newlon, m. Nov. 8, 1879, Gilbert Underwood, 
b. d. . Their children were: 

1. Charles Roy, b. 
m. Bessie Shoemaker, b. 

· a. Rodney b. Roscoe c. Madeline d. · Naomi 
Elizabeth 

2. Forest, b. 
m. Bailey Whitaker, b. 

a. Fred Gilbert 
3. William Granville, b. d. 
4.1 Jesse Ray, b. 

m. Hazel Smith, b. 
a. Ross b. Dorothy 

5. Margaret, b. 
m. Frank Harper, b. 

a. Wanda b. Ralph c. Bobb 
6. Mell G., b. New Lexington, Ohio 

m. . Flo Lewis, b. 
. a. Mell Gilbert, Jr. 

7. Ralph, b. 
8. Bryan, b. New Lexington, Ohio 

Bennett Newlon, b. d. , probably a son of 
James and Catherine (Bennett) Newlon, m. Hannah Hann, 
b. d. Bennett Newlon was born probably in 
the region of Culpeper Co., Va. He came to Morgan Co., Ohio, in 1829 
with his brother, David. The children of Bennett and Hannah <Hann) 
Newlon were: 

1. Josiah, b. June 1, 1812; d. 
2. Matthias, m. June 18, 1813; d. May 11, 1895. 
3. David, b. June 27, 1815; d. May 30, 1899. 
4. Mary, b. Nov. 6, 1817; d. 
5. John, b. Aug. 19, 1819; d. Apr. 4, 1900. 
6. Nancy, b. Oct. 21, 1820; d. Oct. 13, 1890. 

m. George Weeden, b. d. 
7. Elizabeth, b. Apr. 6, 1822; d. Sept. 2, 1854. 

m. Williams, b. d . 
. 

The writers have encountered i,n Culpeper Co., Va. members of the 
Newlon family who seem to be descended probably from a son of James 
and Catherine (Bennett) Newlon other than those already suggested as 
possibilities. The earlier members of this family undoubtedly lived 
in the region of Culpeper Co., Va., and some descendants are still to 
be found in that region, though other descendants are widely scattered. 
The most that has been learned of this probable son of James and 
Catherine (Bennett) Newlon-his name unknown-is sketched as 
follows: 

Newlon, b. d. 
m. 

Their children were: 
1. James, b. d. about 1892. Died in Va. 

m. April 15, 1829, Rebecca McDaniel, b. d. 
dr. of William McDaniel 

2. William, b. d. 
m. Nov. 7, 1799, Nancy Turner, b. d. 

(William's will was probate Jan. 12, 1824) 
a. Samuel T. 
b. William 

3. Wade Hampton, b. d. Went West .. 
4. Nimrod, b. d. 

m. 
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5. (Son) 
8. (Son) 
?. John, b. 

m. 
8. Sallie, b. 

m. 

1812; d. 1871 ln Va. 
Harriet Bowne, b. d. 

d. 
Peter Smith, b. d. 

James Newlon, b. d. circa 1892 in Va., m. Apr. 15, 1829, 
Rebecca McDaniel, b. d. , dr. of William 
McDaniel. Their children were: • 

1. John, b. 1843; d. 1925. 
m. Feb. 18, 1869, Prudence Ann Woodyard, b. 1839; 
d. 

a. Arminda, b. 1870; d. 
m. Francis Gough, b. d. 

b. Ellis M., b. d. 
m. (1) Mattie Sapp 
m. (2) N. J. Bartlett 

2. Jat·1es, b. · d. 
m. . 

3. William, b. d. Lived Columbus, Ohio. 
m. Dillen 

4. Thomas, b. d. 
m. Susan Goff, b. 

5. David, b. 1835, d. 
m. June 12, 1856, Sarah Ann Han1rick, b. 

a. Willian1, b. d. 
m. Mary May.field, b. 

6. Nancy, b. d. 
m. Butcher, b. 

7. Caroline S., b. 1848; d. 

cL 

d. 

d. 

d. 

m. Dec. 24, 1868; John T. Withers, b. 
s~ Matilda, b. 1845; d. 

m. Oct. 29, 1863, Charles Horner, b. 

1845; d. 

1836; d. 

John Newlon, b. 1812; d. 1871; Norman, Va. m. 
Harriet Bowne ( or Bowen) , b. d. 

1. Catherine Ann, b. 1842; d. 1913 
m. Nov. 27, 1862, Joseph S. Spicer, b. d. 
( They had several children) 

2. Margaret W. (Peggy), b. 1844; d. 1875 
m. May 31, 1869, Richard M. Spicer, b. d. 

3. Henry Starr, b. 1839; d. 1914. 
m. March 31, 1866, Mary E. Walter, b. d. 

a. John E., b. 1867; d. April 1944 (Culpeper) 
b. Walter G., b: 1869; d. 1901 
c. Margaret, b. 18~; d. 1934 

m. Scott, b. · · d. 
d. Wade Hampton, b. 1879; d. 

Lived at Brandy, Va. 

William C. Newlon, b. d. . He lived at or near 
Culpeper, Va. His connectioh with the family is not definitely known 
to the writers. He married Mary A. Smith, believed to be a sister of 
Peter Smith who married Sallie Newlon. The children of William C. and 
Mary A. Newlon were: 

1. John, b. d. . Killed in Civil War 
2. William, b. d. 1875. Lived at Culpeper. 

m. 
a .. Willie (daughter), b. d. 

m. Kinsey, b. d. 
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3. Gabe c., b. Culpeper, 1849; d. Richmond, 1912(?J 
m. Bettie Harris, b. d. 

a. John, b. d. 
b. Lillie, b. d. · 

4. Jane, b. d. in Mo. about 1910. 
m. Tanner, b. d. 
They had 2 daughters 

5. Betty M., b. d. in Luke, Md. 1914. 
m. Dec. 28, 1887, W. J. Green, b. d. 
No issue • 

6. Albert Silas, b. d. May 5, 1904, Luke, Md. 
m. sept. 26, 1874, Mary Fannie Groves, b. d. 

a. John William, b. d. 
b. Lewis T., b. Ft. Ashley, W. Va. 
c. Herbert Smith, b. Cumberland, Md. 
d. Odis Albert, b. Luke, Md. 
e. Susan Mary, b. Cumberland, Md. 

m. Adams, b. 

William Newlon, son of Thomas and (?) Newlon, was born Loudon Co., 
Va. circa 1794; d. 1874; m. July 29, 1817, Elizabeth Powell, 
b. d. 1882-83; Their children were: 

1. Thomas, b,. 1815 . (?); d. 1879 Simpson, Va. 
m. Mary , b. d. 

2. Susan, b. 1822; d. 
m. Apr. 15, 1855; Wm. Finley, b. d. 

3. Mary (Polly) b. d. Gilmer Co., W. Va. 
m. Thomas West. b. · d. 

4. William, b. 1833; d. Doddridge do., W. Va. 
m. Oct. 11~ 1855, Sarah Ann West, b. . 1831; d. 

a. Marion, b. 1859; d. March 22, 1931. 
(Probably others) 

5. Chapman L., b. 1835; d. 
m. (1) Feb. 7, 1860, Elizabeth A. Warder, b. 
m. (2) Apr.4, 1870, Martha Zinn, b. 

1835; d. 
d. 

6. Lemuel, b. 1838; d. 1891. 
m. Apr. 27, 1865; Nancy L. Smith, b. 

a. Alfred R., b. 1866; d. 
b. Cora B., b. 1871; d. 

· 7. Burr P., b. d. 
m. S. A. 

a. Olive, b. July 20, 1855; d. 
b. Maria, b. Sept. 3, 1857; d. 

8. Alfred, b. 1842; d. ·· 
m. Dec. 26, 1867, Elizabeth Yates, b. 

9. Peyton, b. d. 

1847; d. 

Beellngton, W. Va. 
, b. d.· 

near Simpson, w. Va. 
1845; d. 

near Simpson, W. Va. 
d. m. LatK.a Ford, b. 

10. Nathan E., b. d. 
m. Louisa Warder, b. 

1902, near Simpso~, W. Va. 
d. . 

a. Henry C., b. Apr. 14, 1855; d. 
b. Amanda M., b. Sept. 22, 1856; d. 

m. Nov. 29, 1884?; Andrew Mccawley, b. 
c. (Daughter) b. d. 

d. 

m. Daniel R. Shafer 
(1) Clare, b. 

Alfred Newlon, b. 1842; d. 
son of William and Elizabeth (Powell) Newlon. 
to Elizabeth Yates, b. 1845; d. 

1. Lucy, b. d. 
m. Homer Selvey, b. 
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2. Estella, b. 
m. 

3. Melvin, b. 
m. 

4. Dellet, b. 
m. 

5. Ella, b. 
m. 

6. Nancy, b. 
m. 

7. Hallie, b. 

-_ 1871; 
Homer Leonard Smith,· b.

Webster, W. Va. 
Gertrude Lake, b. 

Effie Deering, b. 

Homer Bartlett, b. 

Charles Davis, b. 

m. Gale Goodwin, b. 
8. Effie, b. 

(Never Married) 
9. Gertrude, b. 

m . Harry C. McKey, b. 

• Thomas Newlon, b. d. 1879, son of William and 
Elizabeth (Powell) Newlon. m. Mary · b. 
d. · . Their children were: 

1. Harriet M., b. 1843; d. 
m. Feb. 6, 1862; Richard Selveyt b. 

2. Charles P., b. 1844; d. Oct. 
m. June 10, 1878, Elizabeth Clevenger, b. 

3. Minerva A., b. 1845; d. 
m. Dec. 25, 1864, B. J. Clevenger, b. 

4. Thaddeus C., b. 1849; d. 
m. Dec. 25, 1872; Sarah Cather, b. 

5. James Floyd, b. d. 
m. Dora Sinsal, b. 

6. Millie (Martha S. ? ) b. June 28, 1856; d. 
7. Penelope, b. Sept. 20, 1857; d. 
8. Thomas H., b. • 1863; 

Thomas Newlon, b. d. 

d. 
1886 

d. 

d. 

d. 

d. 

~ 

Grafton, W. Va. 

son of James and 
Rebecca (McDaniel) Newlon: m. Susan Goff, b. d. 

1. Salathiel George, b. 1850; d. Dec. 1935 
m. Margaret Bennington, b. d. 

a. Annie M., b. Grafton, W. Va. 
m. Wells, b. · 

b. Typhena, b. Grafton, W. Va. 
m. Dayton, b. 

c. Thomas Jerico, b. Circleville, Ohio 
m. Buzzard, b. 

(1) La~rence, b. · 
m. 

2. Ithamer David, b. d. Ritchie Co., W. Va. 
m. Mary Tingler, b. 

3. Rebecca, b. . d. Clarksburg, W. Va. 
m. Francis Kain, b. d. · 

4. Mary, b. d. 
m. Daugherty, b. d. 

Peyton Newlon, b. 
(Powell) Newlon, m. 
Their children were: 

d. 1859; son of Thomas and Sarah 
Mary Ann, b. d. 

1. James B., b. 1835; d. 
m. Apr. 14, 1859; Margaret J. Sharps, b. 

2. John S., b. 1835; d. ' -
m. (1) Dec. 29, 1859, Maria H. Selvey, b. 
m. (2) . 1864, Henrietta A. Copelin, b. 
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3. Ellj ah S., b. 1840; d. 
m. July 26~ 1863; Elizabeth J. Finley, b. 1844; d. 

4. Martha E., b. 1840; d. Jan. 28, 1869. 
m. Oct. 21, 1860, James J. Newlon, b. Sept. 15, 1839; d. Dec. 

1921. : He was son of Lamkin and Elizabeth Newlon. 
5. Mary F. E., b. 1847; d. 

m. Feb: 17, 1869; J.C. B~rtlett, b. 1847; d. 
6. Erasmus H., b. d. 
'7. Leonidas T., b. d. 
8. Loretta, b. d. 

John Newlon, b. d. . Lived in or near Grafton, 
W. Va., (The writers have been unable to learn to which branch of the 
family be belongs). He married Maria ; b. d. 
Their children were: 

1. Elizabeth J., b. 1835; d. 
m. Nov. 17, 1857, James V. Bartlett, b. d. 

2. William J ., b. 1837; d. 
m. July 22, 1861, Harriet Bailey, b. 1841; d. 

Nathan Newlon, b. Oct. 26, 1769; d. , son of Elijah and 
Anne <McGrew) Newlon, m. - Jane Shannon, b. 
d. . Their children were: 

1. Ann, b. d. 
m. Bennet Lake, b. d. 

2. William, b. d. 
m. Lucinda Campbell, b. d. 

3. Louisa, b. d. 
m. Alexander Fullerton, b. d. 

4. Kezia, b. May 4, 1809; d. 
5. Elizabeth, 1:1 •. Dec. 5, 1801; d. Aug. 23, 1845. 

m. Butler Case, b. d. 
6. Nathan, b. Feb. 20, 1805; d. Nov. 6, 1885. 

m. Elizabeth McGrew, b. Aug. 31, 1806; d. Aug. 26, 
1845. 

7. Jane, b. d. 
8. Archie Stuart, b. 
9. Susan, b. 

m. 
10. John, b. 

m. 

d. 
George Greer, b. 

d. 
Jane Ong, b. 

d. 

d. 
Unmarried 

Unmarried 

d. 

d. 
11. Elijah, b. 

m. No issue 

William Newlon, b. Feb. 20, 1772; d. ·1834, son of Elijah· and Anne 
(McGrew) Newlon; m. May 29, 1798, Kezia Robbins, b. 1780· · 
d. .1837. They lived in North Huntington Twp., Westmoreland co:, 
Pa. Their children were: 

1. Mary, b. 1799; d. 1880. 
m. Joseph Miller, b. 

2. Anna, b. 1800; d. 1887. 
d. 

m. John Haymaker, b. d. 
3. Nathan, b. 1801; d. 1834 (Unmarried) 
4. Hannah, b. 1804; d. 1J34. 

m. Daniel Rotharme1, b. 
5. - Britna,l Robbins, b. 1807; d. 

m. Jane McGrew, b. 
a. Kezia b. Ira B. c. W. W. 

6. Elijah, b. 1808; d. 1882 
m. Mary Markle, b. 

1890. 
d. 

d. 

d. Findley 

d. 
7. Joseph, b. 1811; d. 1840. (Unmarried) 
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8. Rachel, b. . 1813; d. . 
m. Abram Fulton, b. 

9. Elizabeth, b. 1814; d. 
· 10. Kezla, b. -· 1817; d. 

m. Robert Fulton. b. 
11. William, b. 1820; d. 

m. Martha Scott, b. 
12. Margaret Jane, b. 1822; d. 

m. Joseph Bennett, b. 

1898. 
d. 

1840. (Unmarried) 

1902. 
d. 

d. 
1886. 

d. 

Elijah Newlon, b. Oct. 14, 1781; d. 1860; son of Elijah and Anne 
(McGrew) Newlon; m. Sept. 3, 1807; Sarah Garret, b. · 
d. They lived in Westmoreland Co., Pa., Their children 
were: 

1.. William, b. June 6, 1808; d. 
2. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 5, 1810; d. 
3. Anne, b. Mar. 25, 1811; d. : 
4. Elijah, b. Oct. 20, 1813; d. May 25, 1838. 
5. Rebecca, b. June 30, 1815; d. 
6. Nathan, b. Feb. 2, 1817; d. 
7. Richard, b. July 4, 1819; d. 
8. Benson H., b. Nov. 1821; d. 1886. 

m. Anna H. Vankirk, b. 1828; d. 1905. 
Their children were: 
a. Theodore F., b. d. McKeesport, Pa. 
b. Joseph V., b. d. Sebring, Ohio. 
c. Cecelia, b. d. 

m. C. C. Stevens, b. d. 
d. Elizabeth, b. d. 

m. George W. Roberts, b. d. 
e. Harry s., b. d. McKeesport, Pa. 
f. Anna L., b. d. 

m. Thomas Saunders, b. d. 
g. Kizzie, b. d. 

m. L. P. Gordon, b. d. 
9. Sarah Garret, b. Jan. 29, 1824; d. Aug. 23, 1854. 

m. Mains, b. d. 
10. Archibald McGrew, b. Jan. 24, 1829; d. May 18, 1842. 

" Nathan Newlon, b. Feb. 20, 1805; d. Nov. 6, 1885; son of Nathan and Jane 
(Shannon) Newlon; m. . Elizabeth McGrew, b. 
d. Aug. 26, 1845, dr. Samuel McGrew. Their children were: 

.. 

1. Deborah Ann, b. Jan. 23, 1829; d. Dec. 20, 1899, Unmarried. 
2. Jane S., b. Apr. 8, 1830; d. Apr. 1891. Unmarried. 
3. Hulda McGrew, b. Jan. 12, 1833; d. Nov. 25, 1904. 

m. Benjamin Vernon, b. d. 
a. Nathan, b. 
b. Margaret, b. 
C. Alonzo, b. 
d. Elizabeth, b. 

4. Samuel, b. Feb. 19, 1835; d. Oct. 16, 1908. 
m. ( 1) Elizabeth Deeds, b. d. 

a. Nathan B., b. 
b. Ida M., b. 
c. Elizabeth, b. 

m. (2) Zilpha Vernon, b. 
5. Simon, b. June 28, 1837; d. Mar. 23, 1854. Unmarried. 
6. Mary Louisa, b. d. 

m. · • Robert Embree, b. d. 
a. Nathan, b. 
b. Robert, b. 
c. Ed., b. .. 
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'1. Salena, b. ·July 5, 1842; d. Sept. 4, 1851. Unmarried. 
8. John Sisson, b. Nov. 11, 1844; d. Feb. 14, 1916. 

m. Jan. 16, 1878; Mary Goodson, b. d. 
a. Edwin Llewellyn, b. Dec. 25, 1878; d. -

m. Apr. 25, 1900, Missouri Legg, b. d. 
(1) Marguerite, b. Jan. 28, 1901 

m. 1921, Raymond Huebatter, b. 
(2) John c., b. Mar. 8, 1912. 

m. 1935, Thelma Conover, b. 
b. Henry Crampton, b. Aug. 2, 1880; d. Feb. 2, 1899. 
c. Chester Embree, b. Oct. 31, 1882. 

m. Aug. 11, 1908, Lena Davis, b. 
(1) John Davis, b. May 6, 1909. 

Rachel Newlont b. 1813; d. 1896; dr. William and Kezla 
(Robbins) Newlon; m. 1832, Abram Fulton, b. 1810, 
d. 1877. Their children were: 

1. William, b. d. 
2. Rebecca, b. 1837; living in 1937, Monongahela, Pa. 

m. Alonzo E. Linn, b. 
3. Kezia, b. d. 

m. Sherrard, b. 
4. Clara, b. - d. 

m. E. B. Bemis, b. 
5. Eleanor, b. d. 

m. Weddle, b. 
6. Margaret Jane, b. 1842; d. 

m. 1865; John C. Gambell, b. 
Their children were: 

a. Vern C., b. 
b. Anna Rachel, b. 1865 

m. 1885; James B. Butler, b. 
(1) Donald, b. 

m. Irene Fonda, b. 

1921. 
1837; d. 

1852; d. 

(2) Jean, b. 
m. 

Lives York, Nebr. 
George Holdeman, b. 

(3) John, b. 
m. Helen Hayes, b. 

c. Herbert F., b. 
d. Francis H., b. 

m. Helen Fernstrom, b. 
e. Kate, b. 

m. 
f. Elizabeth F., b. 

m. Fred C. Burks, b. 

Rawhauser, b. 

1903. 

1922. 

Mary Newlon, .b. May 1, 1796; d. Dec. 31, 1879; dr. William and Sarah 
(Furr) Newlon; m. Dec. 10, 1815, Thomas Bland, b. d. 
Lived in W. Va., Their children were: 

1. William John, b. Nov. 10, 1816; d. Feb. 18, 1897. 
m. 1858, Mrs. Columbia M. (Jackson) .Duncan, 
b. d. 

a. Meigs, b. d. 
b. William Thomas, b. d. 

2. Theodoric Granville, b. 1818; d. July 15, 1845. 
3. Minerva Ann, b. Sept. 16, 1821; d. July 23, 1895. 

m. Matthew Edmiston, b. d. 
a. William, b. 
b. Mary C., b. 
c. Hallie, b. 
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d. Thomas Bland, b. 
e. Theodoric G ., b. 
f. Matthew E., b. 
g. George B., b. 
h. Ella R., b. 
i. Fannie, b. 
j. Andrew, b. 

4. Amanda, b. Jan. 12, 1824; d. 1907. 
m.. 1848, John Brannon, b. 

a. Alice, b. 
b. John Bland, b. 

5. Thomas, b. June 27, 1829; d. Oct. 20, 1834. 
6. Mary Sison, b. Nov. 28, 1832; d. Dec. 29, 1886. 

m. Jacob Lorentz 
7. Edwin S., b. Oct. 14, 1835; d. Feb. 1, 1903. 

m. 1859, Lavina Evans, b. 
a. George T ., b. 
b. Mary Newlon, b. 
c. Edward Lee, b. 
d. Harry E., b. 
e. Charles H., b. 
f. Frank 0., b. 
g. Julia, b. 
h. Thomas, b. 
i. E. D., b. 

8. Newton B., b. Feb. 2, 1839; d. Mar. 25, 1896. m. . . 
a. Robert, b. 
b. G. Linn, b. 
c. Hattie, b. 

9. John T., b. Apr. 19, 1842; d. 1876 ... 

Matilda Newlon, b. a. . dr. William and Sarah 
(Furr) Newlon; m. Dec. 8, 1822, Weeden Huffman, b. 
d. . Their children were: 

1 .. Alonzo, b. d. young. 
2. Harriet Margaret, b. d. young. 
3. James William, b. d. young. 
4. Julia, b. Mar. 5, 1828; d. 

m. John Reed, b. d. Clarks-
burg, W. Va. 

5. Sara Aliza, b. Sept. 30, 1830; d. . 1911. 
m. Matthew Harrison, b. d. 

a. Thomas W., b. , 
b. Mary M., b. 
c. Richard H., b. 
d. Emma H., b. 
e. Anna M., b. 
f. Fannie E., b. 

6. Thomas Weeden, b. June 28, 1836; d. 
(Killed in Battle of Cold Harbor, C.S.A.) 

7. Mary Olivia (Eva), b. Feb. 16, 1840; d. 
m. Thomas A. Edwards, b. d. 

a. James H., b. 
b. Gertrude L., b. 
c. Walter A., b. 
d. Thomas A., b. 

William Newlon, b. Sept. 5, 1808; d. Oct. 17, 1883; son of William and 
Sarah (Furr) Newlon; m. (1) Nov. 19, 1835, Eliza P. Camden, b. Dec. 25, 
1817; d. Sept. 1899; lived tn W. Va., Their children were: 

1. Sarah (Sade), b. Jan. 18, 1837; d. Nov. 1911. 
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m. (1) 1853, William Kelley, b. · d 
a. John, b. · 
b. Mary, b. 
c. Margaret, b. 
d. Gertrude, b. 
e. Dora, b. 
f. Robert, b. 
g. William, b. 

m. (2) W. L. J. Corley, b. d. 
a. Wllsie, b. 

b. May. b. 
2. Mary ~ink, b. Sept. 27, 1838; d. Jan. 23, 1862. 
3. Eliza Ann, b. Oct. 25, 1840; d. Jan. 10, 1910. 

lll. 1869, F. A. Kowalski, b. 
;a. Edwarci Oldhamt b. 
b. Mamie Julia, b. 
c. Genevieve Josephine, b. 

4. Jennie (Jane), b. Dec. 9, 1842; d. July 25, 1865. 
5, William Pindall, b. Mar. 7, 1849; d. 

m. Melissa Green, b. 
a. Link, b. 
b. William, b. 
c. Eliza, b. _ 
d. John Hamilton, b. 

6. Camden, b. July 7, 1851; d. 1903. 
m. Dora Sumpter, b. 

a. William, b. 
b. John, b. 
c. Lula, b. 
d. Bertha, b. 
e. Charles Huffman, b. 
•f. Anna, b. 
g. Mabel, b. -
h. Gideon Draper, b. 

7. Newton Bland, b. Jan. 29, 1853; d. 1900. 
n1. Edith Dunnington, b. 

a. William, b. 
b. Edith, b. . 

8. Charles K., b. Aug. 8, 1855; d. Oct. 16, 1904. 
m. · 1881, Leonora Johnson, b. 

a. Paul J., b. 
9. Anna Dow, b. Dec. 14, 1858; d. 

m. 1877, Archie W. Corley, b. 
a. Anna Eliza, b. 
b. Mary E., b. 
c. Genevieve, b. 
d. Marguerite, b. 
e. Sarah Poole, b. 
f. Nellie C., b. 

Lambkin Adams Newlon, b. May 15, 1810; d. July 13, 1868; son of James 
and Jane (Adams) Newlon; m. Sept. 15, 1837, Elizabeth Batson, b. 
d. . They lived at Pruntytown, W. Va. Their children were: 

1. Sarah Jane, b. Apr. 23, 1838; d. Dec. 30, 1893. 
m. Jan. 31, 1856, Jos. A. Roe, b. · 

a. Charles W., b. Oct. 30, 1856. 
b. Albert H., b. June 17, 1858. 
c. John L., b. Dec. 9, 1859. 
d. Cleon B., b. July 28, 1863. 
e. Emma V., b. Oct. 16, 1868. 

m. 1886, M. S. McDonald, b. 
f. Odie F., b. Oct. 13, 1870. 
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2. .fames Judson, b. Sept. 1s: 1839; ci. Dec. -· · i92i. 
m. (1) Oct. 4 (or 21), 1860, Martha E. Newlon, b. 
d. Jan. 28, 1869, dr. Payton and Mary Newlon. 

a. Marie M., b. 1861 (?) ; d. 1880. 
m. Willis, b. d. 

m. (2) Mar. 11, 1869, Athalinda Coplin, b. 
d. May 29, 1873'. -

a. Bruce I., b. 
b. - Lucy A., b. 

m. (3) July 2, 1874, Mrs. Jane A. Willis, b. 1839.; d. 
a. Lillie, b . 

. b. Robert, b. 
c. Bertie, b. 

3. John W., b. Apr. 6, 1845; d. infant. 
4. Catherine E., b. Jan. 14, 1848; d. Feb. 23, 1922. Unmarried. 
5. Augusta A., b. Feb. 9, 1851; d. 

m. May 17, 1876; Richard F. Cooper, b. 
a. Elizabeth A., b. May 17, 1877. 
b. George F., b. Feb. 13, 1880. 
c. Susanna, b. Dec. 9, 1883. 
d. Dorsey M., b. June 17, 1886. 

Charles Washington Newlon, b. Sept. 16, 1816; d. Feb. 18, 1889; son of 
James and Jane (Adams) Newlon. Born in Randolph co., Va., he re
moved with his parents to Taylor Co., W. Va., in 1824. Returned to Cul
peper in 1835, thence to Beverley, Va., about 1836-37, thence to Prunty
town, Taylor Co., W. Va., in 1839. He was in County and State politics. 
After several removals he located in Grafton, W. Va., where he remained 
until his death. On Sept. 21, 1837, he married Christina M. Earle, 
b. _ . 1821; d. Sept. 7, 1891. Their children were: · 

1. Granville Austin, b. July 20, 1838; d. Mar. 31, 1905. 
m. Sept. 2, 1860, Ann E. Hathaway, b. d. 

2. Charles W., Jr., b. Apr. 6, 1845; d. July 26, 1892. 
m. Jan. 12, 1871, Lou Funk, b. · 

a. James Franklin, b. July 2, 1872; d. Mar. 10, 1881. 
b. Edwin Earle, b. ~ay 10, 1874; d. 

m. 1908, Jacquelina Barbee, · b. May 10, 1874; 
d. - , ~ 

c. Christina Halley, b. July 2, 1876; d. Mar. 10, 1881. 
d. Charles F., b. Oct. 9, 1888. 

- m. Ethel Ewing, b. 
3. J. Earle, b. Dec. 22, 1846; d. Sept. 8, 1906. Buckhannon, W. Va. 

m. Nov. 24, 1874; Mollie V. Creel, b. d. . -
4. Mary J., b. Jan. 20, 1850; d. Jan 23, 1850. . 
5. Creed o., Feb. 17, 1851; d. Dec. 11, 1924. Grafton, W. Va. 

m. (1) Oct. 29, 1873, Kate Barbee, b. . d. 
m. (2) Oct. 1, 1901, Katie Belle Miller, b. 

6. James Lee, b. July 30, 1855; d. Oct. 23, 1898. Grafton, W. Va. 
m. Sept. 25, 1873, Anna Stealey, b. d. June 18, 1916. 

'7. George Dallas, b. Jan. 26, 1857; d. Mar. 14, 1857. 
8. Meigs Adams, b. Oct. 6, 1859; d. Oct. 1, 1862. 
9. Ida May, b. Nov. 10, 1862; d. Buckhannon, W. Va. 

m. Apr. 25, 1883, Charlie W. McCormick, b. d.' 
a. Elizabeth Earle, b. Apr. 15, 1884. 

m. 1915, C. L. Robbins, b. 
b. Aubrey Clyd, b. May 18, 1886. 

m. 1909, Maybelle H. Neal, b. 

Granville A. Newlon, M.D., b. July 20, 1838; d. Mar. 31, 1905; son of 
Char~s W. and Christina (Earle) Newlon. He was born in Randolph 
Co •• Va., lived in Buckhannon, W. Va., m. Sept. ~. 1860, An9 Elizabeth 
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Hathaway, b. . d. June 2, 1903. Their children were: 
1. Lena Tamer, b. June 24, 1861; d. Feb. 10, 1924, Ft. Worth Tex 

m. June 20, 1886, O. A. McCormick, b. 
2. Ella V. H., b. July 16, 1866; d. . Buckhannon, W. Va. 

m. Dec. 24, 1889, W. H. Fisher, b. 
3. Joseph W. <or A), b. Sept. 8, 1867. • 

m. Aug. 1889, Flavilla Johns, b. 1872. 
4. Jonathan J., b. Oct. 10, 1870; d. Mar. 1909, Buckhannon 

W. Va., m. Nellie B., b. 
5. Charles A., b. June 2, 1872; d. Buckhannon, W. Va. 
6. Daisie Bettie, b. Apr. 22, 1874. 

m. Mar. 17, 1892, C. A. Sanford, b. Ft. Worth, Texas 
'7. G. Dearing, b. Jan. 16, 1876; d. June 1905, Buckhannon, W. 

Va. 

Creed 0. Newlon, b. Feb. 17, 1851; d. Dec. 11, 1924; son of Charles W. 
and Christina (Earle) Newlon; m. (1) Oct. 29, 1873, Kate Barbee. 
b. d. Aug. 16, 1899. Their children were: 

1. Owen Eugene, b. Sept. 8, 1874. 
2. Floyd Andrew, b. Oct. 22, 1876. 
3. Ethel J ., b. June 30, 1879. 

m. Sept. 26, 1914, T. Frank Cotton, b. d. Jan. 11, 1916. 
4. Maude Earle, b. June 5, 1882; d. May 14, 1893. 
5.- Bertha Kate, b. Feb. 3, 1890. 

m. Aug. 24, 1911, Allen Hodges, b. 
6. Ella May, b. Apr. 27, 1894. 

m. Aug. 6, 1913, Everett L. McDaniel, b. 
7. Albert Joseph, b. Mar. 8, 1897. 

m. 1917, Florence E. Hedrick, b. 
m. (2) Oct. 1,· 1901, Katie Belle Miller, b. 

Creed 0. Newlon m. (2) Oct. 1, 1901, Katie Belle Miller, b. 

James Lee Newlon, b. July 30, 1855; d. Oct. 23, 1898; son of Charles W. 
and Christian (Earle) Newlon; m. Sept. 25, 1873, Anna Stealey, b. 
d. June 18, 1916. Their children were: 

1. Lillie M~, b. June 21, 1874. 
m. Rev. C. C. Douglass, b. 

2. Meigs L., b. Nov. 8, 1875; d. Sept. 7, 1880. 
3. Anna Margaret, b. July 27, 1877. 
4. Clarence Earle, b. Feb. 22, 1879; d. Jan. 5, 1880. 
5. Cecil Leonard, b. June 29, 1880. 
6. Guy Austin, b. Dec. 25, 1881; d. Dec. 27, 1885. 
7. Charles Washington, b. July 23, 1883; d. Apr. 27, 1884. 
8. Rose Lee, b. Feb. 23, 1885. 

m. Stanley Nicola, b. 
9. James Stealey, b. May 10, 1886. 

10. Ralph Russell, b. May 23, 1889. 
11. Alma Clare, b. Nov. 11, 1891; d. Jan. 3, 1918. 
12. Tefferson Earle, b. Feb. 1894; d. 1894. 

William Newlon, b. June 10, 1785; in Va.; d. Sept. 1, 1863; son of John 
and Catherine (Wierman) Newlon, m. Nancy Boothe, 
b. 1786; d. 1863. They came from Bedford Co., Va., via 
Kentucky to Indiana about 1818 and settled in Franklin Twp., Wash
ington Co. They are buried on the old home place. Their children were: .. 

1. Richard; b. Nov. 1806; d. Apr. 18, 1884. 
m. Sarah Ann Coleman, b. June 1814; d. July 
9, 1863. 
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2. Priscilla, b. Nov. 29, 1808; d. Oct. 1'1, 1895. 
m. Apr. 15, 1855, Nemon Hamilton, b. · d. 
(No issue). 

3. Katherine, b. d. 
m. Feb. 21, 1835; Jesse Howell, b. d. 

a. William, b. d. . 
m. Mary Jane Davis, b. d. 

b. Thomas, b. d. 
c. Lucy, b. d. 

m. Thomas Mull, b. d. 
d. Mahala, b. d. 

m. Thomas Colker, b. d. 
4. Hiram, b. d. 
5. Sally, b. d. 

m. Feb. 19, 1838, Alfred Farabee, b. d. 
a. William, b. d. 

m. Weddell, b. d. 
b. Clark, b. d. 

m. Plott, b. d. 
c. Nancy Ellen, b. d. 

m. James Cook, b. d. 
d. Perry, b. d. -

6. Deborah, b. d. 
m. Jan. 30, 1838, John Farabee, b. d. 

a. Nancy, b. d. 
m. George , b. d. 

b. •Elizabeth, b. d. 
m. Harve Rodman, b. d. 

c. William, b. d. 
m: Day, b. d. 

d. Charles, b. d. 
7. William, b.,. d. 

m. Feb. 2, 1844, Mary J. Boswell, b. 1827; d. Dec. 
21, 1892. 

8. George Washington, b. July 21, 1825; d. Nov. 2, 1893. 
m. Nov. 16, 1848, Louisa Fulmer, b. 1819; d. Jan. 17, 
1894. 

9. John Wierman, b. June 28, 1828;~ d. Oct. 13, 1860. 
·m. (1) Oct. 25, 1849; Lucy A. Wallace, b. d. 

Hiram Newlon, b. Apr. 13, 1794; d. Jan. 8, 1887, near Paris Ill., son of John 
and Catherine (Wierman) Newlon, m. Dec. 9, 1820, Margaret M. Fields, 
b. d. Sept. 2, 1884. 

1. John Field, M.D., b. d. 
m. 

a. Hiram, b. d. 
2. Benjamin Franklin, M.D., b~ 

m. 
a. William, M.D., b. 
b. c. d. e.-Daughters. 

3. Hiram Priar, M.D., b. 
_ a. b. c.-Daughters. 

4. Cyrus S., b. d. 
a. Charles, M.D., b. 
b. c. d.-Sons. 

5. Larkin Josiah, b. d. 

d. 

d. 

6. William Smithson, b. 1~30; d. 
m. 1857, Maria Wimp, b. 

a. Charles Sumner, M.D., b. 

d. 

d. 

d. 
1860; d. 

Exira, Iowa 

Paris, Ill. 

Kansas City. m. Lizzie. 
b. Jessie, b. 

m. Laws, b. 
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• c. Grace, b. 
m. · · Campbell, b. 

Wichita, Kan: 
. d. . 

7. Margaret Melissa, b. d. 
8. Lavina Dorinda, b. d. 

John Newlon, b. 1796; d. 1842; son of John and Oatherlne 
(Wierman) Newlon; m. 1820 (?) Ann Walker, b. d. 
Much doubt is held by the writers that this record of "J}ohn New1on'' 
pertains to this John Newlon). Their children were: 

1. William, b. d. 
2. Sarah, b. d. 

m. Higgins, b. · . d. 
3. Nancy, b. Jar... 1, 1830; d. Feb. 17, 1913. 

m. 1849, Milton Bull, b. 1825; d. 
a. W. A., b. . d. 
b. Isaac, b. d. 

m. 
(1) Lulu, b. 
m. 

c. Margaret A., b. 
m. 

Henry E. Fuller, b. 
d. 

d. Alice, b. 
m. 

e. George W., b. 
f. Martha, M.D., b. 

Smail, b. 
d. 

Smith, b. 

4. Hannah, b. d. 
m. Perry, b. 

d. 
d. 

d. 
5. Mary C., b. d. 

m. Hill, b. d. 

1907. 

Smithson Newlon, b. Feb. 14, 1803; d. Aug. 25, 1874; son of John and 
Catherine (Wierman) Newlon: m. Aug. 1, 1825, Nancy Wilson, b. Aug. 9, 
1806, d. Apr. 23, . They lived on a farm north of Paris, Ill\., near 
Scotland. Their children were: 

1. Wierman, b. 
2. John, b. 
3. Robert B.1 b. 
4. Thomas, o. 
5. Larkin, b. 
6. William E., b. 
7. Smithson, b. 
8. Hiram, b. 
9. Sarah, b. 

10. Emily, b. 
11. B. B., b. 
12. Oliver w., b. 

d. 
d. 

d. 
d. 

d. 
d. 

d. 
d. 
d. 
d. 

d. 
d. 

Benjamin Newlon, b. in Va. Sept. 1, 1804; d. Oct. 26, 1870; son of John 
and Catherine (Wierman) Newlon; m. Oct. 25, 1831. Elizabeth H. Rod
man (of Salem) b. 1812; d. . (after 1884). They 
moved from Washington Co., Ind., to Orange Co., then to Martin Co., 6 
miles n.w. of French Lick. Benjamin Newlon was born a Quaker but later 
became a Methodist. He was a school teacher and a Justice of the Peace. 
After Lincoln's day he was a Republican. The children of BenJamln and 
Elizabeth (Rodman) Newlon were: 

1. Emily, b. Oct. 3, 1832; d. Mar. 19, 1868. 
m. June 3, 1858; R. L. Hardin, b. d. 

2. Lorenzo T., b. Oct. 6, 1833; d. July 7, 1834. 
3. Benjamin R., b. Dec. 6, 1834; d. Jan. 21, 1862. Died at Louis-
, ville, Ky. from Civil War wounds. -

4. Hugh Franklin, b.- May 7, 1836; d. Nov. 28, 1849. Killed by a. 
falling tree .. 
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. ·5. John Newton,. b. May 8, 1838; d. Sept. 'l, 1839 . 

. 6. William H. H., b. Feb. 4, 1840; d. Feb. 23, 1921 • 
. . - m. Aug. 29, 1867, Carrie F. Grigsby, b. July 24, 1844;···d. Dec. 

18, 1925. . . . . 
7. Elizabeth Jane, b. Jan. 25, 1842; d. Nov. 26, 1910. 

m. Apr. 10, 1884, Cornelius A. Smith, b. . . d. 
8. Maria Helen, b. Oct. 3, 1843; d. Sept. 25, 1852. 
9. Robert L., b. Dec. 25, 1845; d. Oct. 30, 1919. 

m. May 1, 1884, M. E. Mavity, b. d. July 3, 1926. 
a. Jasper Henry, b. 1887; d. 1910. 
b. Bertie Leroy, b. Sept. 16, 1888. Lives West Baden, Ind. 

. m. (1) Dec. 10, 1911, Hattie E. Jones, b .• 
d. 1942. 

(1) Robert J., b. Sept. 10, 1912-
m. May 24, 1933, Belva Albright, b. 
(a) Gerald Leroy, b. Feb. 8, 1934. 
(b) Patricia Ann, b. Mar. 21, 1935. 
Cc> Roberta· Faye, b. Feb. 8, 1937. 
(d) Julian Ray, b. Feb. 7, 1939. 

. (2) Genefern, b. Apr. 17,.1915. 
m. (2) 1944, Iris Kearby Gehm, b. 

10. Mary Catherine, b. Feb. 19, 1848; d. Aug 13, 1900. Never 
married. 

11. Martha Ann, b. Sept. 17,' 1850; d. s~pt. 12, 1852. 
12. Charles Wesley, M.D., b. Feb. 10, 1853 · d. Sept. 5, 1932. 

Lived in French Lick, Ind. 
m. Nov. 8, 1882, Helen S. Brown, b. d. 

a. Harry Benjamin, b. Sept. 1884. 

William Henry Harrison Newland, b. Feb. 4, 1840; d. Feb. 23, 1921; son 
of Benjamin and Elizabeth (Rodman) Newlon; m. Aug. 29, 1867, Carrie 
F. Grigsby, b. July 24, 1844; d. Dec. 18, 1925. She was dr Bennett Grigsby,. 
b. Jan. 28, 1817; d. Aug. 29, 1901, and Matilda Grigsby, b. June 16, 1814; 
d. Feb. 9, 1905. William H. H. Newland was minister at Scarlet Ridge, now 
Mount Lebanon, church about 1 ½ miles from French Lick, Ind. He and 
his wife are buried in the cemetery there. The children of William H. H. 
and Carrie (Grigsby) Newland were: 

1. Charles Leonidas, b. May 30, 1868; d. Mar. 29, 1869. 
2. Benjamin Bennett, b. Jan. 29, 1870. 
·3. Laui:a H., b. Dec. 16, 1872. 

m. McGill, b. ·Bonham, Texas. 
4. Robert Asbury, b. Mar. 3, 1876; Medford, Ore. 

m. Aug. 3, 1902, Pearl P. Williams, b. 
a. Charles Wilbur, b. May 15, 1903. 

m. 
b. Robert Neel, b. Apr. 15, 1905. 

m. 
c. Mary Catherine, b. May 24, 1907. 

m. 
d. William Herman, b. Dec. 6, 1909. 

m. 
e. Oswald West, b. June 24, 1912. 

m. 
5. Bascom Edward, b. Dec. 11, 1878. Lives Denison, Texas. 

m. 
a. Cecil Bascome, b. · . Lives Denison, Texas. · 

6. Willford Ross, b. Jan. 26, 1884; d. Aug. 18, 1887. . . · . , ... 

Elizabeth (Betty) Newlon, b. d. . dr. John and 
Catherine (Wierman) Newlon, m. Apr. 7, 1818, Isaac Thomas, b. 
d. . _ . Their children were: . 

1. Charles, b. d. 
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2. Florence, b. d. 
m. Darius Hendricks, b. d. 

3. William, b. d. 
m. Fanny Sill, b. d. 

4. Elizabeth, ·b. d. 
m. Ed Berkey, b. d. 

a. Bernice, b. 
5. Horace, b. d. 
6. Otis, b. d. 

.. 
Deborah Newlon, b. d. 1873, Salem, Ind. dr. of John 
and Catherine (Wierman) Newlon; m. John Curry, b. 
d. . Son of Jas. Curry. Their children were: 

1. Louisa A., b. 1819; d. Jan. 15, 1889. Lived in Salem. 
m. Dec. 27, 1846, Dr. Ben Newland, b. July 19, 1821; d. Apr. 
5, 1889. He was son of William and Susan C. Newland of 
Lawrence Co., Ind., where Dr. Ben Newland and wife re
moved. For their descendants see Dr. Ben Newland data. 

2. Mary Jane, b. d. 
m. Lem Menaugh, b. 
(No issue). 

3. Sophronia, b. 
m. 
Albany, Ind. 

a. William, b. 
b. John, b. 

d. 
David Scott, b. 

d. 
d. 

d. Salem 

d. New 
t 

c. d. e. f. g. h. (All died young) 
4. Anna M., b. d. 

m. 
a. b. 

James M. Thompson, b. 
(Died young) 

5. John, b. d. 
Harriett Mitler, b. m. 

a. Virginia, b. ~ d. 
m. Paul Walters, b. 

b. John, b. d. 
m. Overshiner, b. 

c. Mary, b. d. 
d. William Smith, b. 

Unmarried. 
d. 

d. Salem. 

d. Salem. 

d. Louisville. 

d. Salem. 
aged 23, Unmarried. 

Louisville. 

e. Henry, b. d. about age 3. 
f. Edward, b. 

m. 
g. Daisy, b. 

Unmarried. 
h. Helen, b. 

Lived New Albany, Ind. 

Lived Louisville. 

i. Victoria Virginia, b. 
d. Aged about 13. 

1836; d. Nov. 3, 1893. 
m. Lafe Prow, b. d. Salem. 

Richard Newlon, b. Nov. 1806; d. Apr. 18, 1884, son of William and 
Nancy (Booth) Newlon; m. Sarah A. Coleman, b. 
d. . They are buried in Hebron Cemetery, s.e. of Salent 
Ind. Their children were: 

1. Mary Ann, b. Jan. 28, 1834; d. Mar. 22, 1906. 
m. Aug. 27, ·1856, Dennis Brewer, b. 
(No issue). 

2. Lucy Jane, b. 
m. 

1836; d. 
Mack Weddle, b .. 

1838; d. 

d. 

Calif ornla. 
. d. 

3. William, b. 
m. 

(William Newlon, wife ahd child were mur
dered in Missouri while emigrating to the Southw~st) 

a. 
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4. George Washlngton, b. Oct. 1840; d. Mar. 4, 1863. Died 
at Paducah, Ky., during Civil War. 

-5. Sally, b. Jan. 29, 1842; d. June 11, 1853. 
8. Catherine, b. Apr. 10, 1843; d. Jan. 27, 1879. 

m. June 20, 1867, Thomas Land, b. d. 
'1. Nancy, b. - 1845; d. 1849. 
8. John W., b. Oct. 1845; d. Feb. 17, 1853. 

- 9. Hiram H., b. Dec. 12, 1848; d. Feb. 12, 1853. 
10. Richard, b. Feb. 17, 1851; d. Mar. 14, 1864. 
11. Samuel, b. 1856; d. 1930. Lived on old home 

place near Salem, Ind. m. (1) Sarah Cartright, 
b. d. • m. (2) Ella Cauble, b. 

a. Merle C., b. Louisville. 

George Washington Newlon, b. July 21, 1825; d. Nov. 2, 1893, son of 
William and Nancy (Booth) Newlon; m. Nov. 16, 1848, Louisa Fulmer, 
b. 1819; d. Jan. 17, 1894. Lived in Washington Co., Ind. 'rheir 
children were: 

1. William, b. Nov. 17, 1849; d. Nov. 21, 1850. 
2. Deborah, b. d. 

m. Motsinger, b. d. 
,3. Henry, b. Jan. 1853; d. Sept. 2, 1873. 
4. Sarah E., b. d, 

m. Nineveh Rush, b. d. 
5. Richard Rosecrans, b. N d. 

m. Arra Belle Cauble, b. • d. 
a. Jesse Homer, b. d. noted educator~ 

m. 
6. Mary, b. d. . 

m. Capt. Jasper Rodman, b. d. 
7. Elizabeth, b. d. 

m. Chris Sowder, b. d. 
8~ Abraham, b. 1867; d. Aug. 20, 1873. 
9. Catherine, b. d. 

m. Sullivan, b. d. 

Samuel Newlon, b. 1856; d. 1930; son of Richard and Sarah 
(Coleman) Newlon; m. (1) Sarah Cartright, b. 
d. · . Lived in Washington Co., Indiana. Their children were: 

1. Maude, b. 
m. ( 1 > Augustus Markland, b. 
m. (2} 0. P. Marshal, b. 
(The writers do not know to which of these unions the fol
lowing children were born} . 

a. Paul S., b. • 

b. William Lloyd, b. 
c. Merritt, b. 
d. Milea Fay, b. 

2. Kate, b. 
lil. 

a. 
Lewis Naugle, b. 

(daughter) 
m. : Harley Lewis, b. 

(1) Verle, b. 
(2) Irvin, b. 

3. Richard, b. 
m. Vida Cronan, b. 

a. Lee H., b. · 
b. Helen Fay, b. 

m. Stanley 
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c. Mary E., b .. 
m. Conrad Reneker, b. 

4:. Jordan, b. 
m. Isalene Goss, b . 
. ··1r:-- Estel, b. 

b. William, b. 
c. Charles, b. 

5. Elijah, b. 
m. Bessie Mccloskey, b. 

a. 
b. Edith, b. 

6. Otto, b. 
m. 

a. Samuel, b. 
7. George, b. 

m. 
8. Roscoe, b. 

m. 

Florence Hines, b. 
d. 1919. 

Sarah Jacobi, b. 

Lived in Texas. 

John Newland, b. Jan. 2, 1790; d. Aug. 14, 1838; son of Benjamin· and 
Catherine (Tatel Newland; m. Nov. 26, 1812; Agness Allen, b. Jan. 22, 
1794; d. Oct. 16, 1867, dr. James and Tabitha (Lytton) Allen. John New
land was born in Augusta Co., Virginia, spent his young manhood in 
Burke Co., N. Car., where he was married. He and his family removed to 
Bartholomew Co., Indiana, in 1818, and settled briefly in a region called 
"The Hawpatch." Due to malarial conditions there they removed and 
settled in Lawrance Co., Ind., in 1819. For several years John Newland . 
-was mail carrier between Charlestown, Ind. and Far West, probably near 
Terre Haute, Ind. An original contract for this work is shown at Spring 
Mill State Park, one of the Post Offices of that date (1835). J..ohn and 
Agness Newland are buried in well .marked graves in Crawford Cemetery, 
east of Bedford, Ind. (It should be noted here that the spelling "New-

. land., is used by all the descendants of Benjamin Newland.) Their' 
children were: · 

1. Nancy, b. Dec. 1813; d. 1889. 
m. Aug. 8, 1835, Ephriam Starr, b. d. 
(She was his second wife) 

2. Hannah E., b. June 3, 1816; d. July 31, 1834. . 
m. Oct. 31, 1833, Ephriam Starr (She -was his first wife)· -
no issue 

3. Samuel Washington, b. Sept. 1818; d. Apr. 2, 1834. 
(Died from over-exertion at a "house-raising") -

4:. James Harvey, b. Dec. 9, 1820; d. 1889. 
m. (1) 1844, Eliza Davis, b. · 1821; d. Mar. 7, 1871. 

of Thorntown, Ind. 
m. (2) 1872, Mary Ellen Reeves, b. 
d. . of Cincinnati. 

5. Benjamine Franklin, b. Jan. 29, 1823; d. Oct. 23, 1869. 
m. 1846, Hannah Thomas, b. Apr. 2, 1829, d. Mar. 4. 
1881, dr. Squire Thomas of Wisconsin. 

6. Margaret (Peggy) , b. 1825; d. Oct. 1888. 
m. Feb. 15, 1842, Abraham J. Hostetler, b. Nov. 22, 1818; d. 

7. John Wesley, b. July 26, 1827; d. Oct. 17, 1909. 
m. ( 1) Sept. 30, 1848, Sarah E. Duncan, b. d. - 1901. 
m. (2) Nannie Duncan, b. 
No issue. 

8. Hugh Tate, b. Apr. 1, 1830; d. Oct. 26, 1899. 
m. Jan. 6, 1858; Rebecca Amanda Knight, b. Apr. 12, 1827;· 
d. May 1, 1912; dr. Marcus de Lafayette and Susan (Ander-
son) Knight. · · 
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9. Elihu Columbul, b. Aug. 12, 1832; d. Feb . .20, 1877. _ . 
·m. Mar. 1, 1854, Elizabeth Ararat Owen, b. June 10, 1838; 
d. May 27, 1923. · · 

10. Robert Calhoun, b. Aug. 17, 1834; d. Dec. 19, 1923. 
-- m. Mar. 19, 1856, Catherine swan, b. Dec. 24, 1836. d. Aug. 

3, 1920. 
11. Sarah Catherine, b. Feb. 1837; d. Feb. 1853. 

m. 1852, Pleasant Alonzo Parks, b. Nov. 12, 1828; 
d. Feb. 11, 1875. 

Nancy Newland, b. Dec. 1813; d. 1889; dr. John and Agness 
(Allen) Newland; m. Aug. 8, 1835, Ephriam Starr. b. . . 
d. . She was his second wife. They removed from Lawrence 
Co., to Wisconsin Ter., n. of Milwaukee, thence to Iowa, near Ames. 
Data on their descendants is only fragmentary. Their children were: 

1. Samuel, b. d. 
m. Anna. 

2. Elizabeth (Sis) , b. 
3. John, b. 

m. 
d. 

d. 

4. Sarah Clamanda, b. Jan. 1, 1844; d. 

Aged 14. 
·- . 

m. James Swan, b. d. 
5. James, b. Dec. 4, 1841; d. Dec. 26, 1863. Unmarried. Died 

of a head wound received at the battle of Magnolia Church, 
Miss. 

6. Nancy ·Caroline, b. Dec. 1845?; d. 
m. Clark Reynolds, b. 

7. Mary, b. d. 
m. Robinson, b. 

8. Benjamin, b. d. 
9: Gay E., b. d. 

10. Jane, b. d. 
m. Riggs, b. 

d. 

d. 
Lived San Francisco, 

Lived Chicago. 

d. 

J'ames Harvey Newland, b. Dec. 9, 1820; d. 1889, son of John and 
Agness (Allen) Newland; m. (1) 1843, Eliza Davis, b. 1821; 
d. Mar. 7, 1871, of Thorntown, Ind. After living for a ghort time in 

· Wisconsin Ter., north of Milwaukee, James and Eliza Newland removed 
to Thorntown, Ind., where he operated a drug store until it was de
stroyed by fire. He also spent some time as a Circuit Rider. In 1859 
they removed to Valparaiso, Ind. In 1872 James Harvey Newland married 
(2) Mary Ellen Reeves of Cincinnati. (For a complete biography of 
James Harvey Newland see "Representative Men of Indiana," Vol. 2, 
10th Dist., p. 30). The children of James Harvey and Eliza (Davis) 
Newland were: 

1. Joseph :M:., b. Oct. 2, 1845; d. 
2. Alethia E., b. 1847; d. 
3. John C., b. Aug. 20, 1848; d. July 
4. Catherine C., b. 1851; d. 
5. James Tate, b. 1853; d. 

1869. 
1847. 
1852. 

6. · Melvin Cleopas, b. 1854; d. 
7. Charles Wesley, b. Oct. 22, 1855; d. 

1852. 
1853. 

1856. 
1877. 

8. Elizabeth Ellen Angeline, b. Mar. 8, 1858; d. 1877. 
9. William Hubert, b. 1860; 

m. Sept. 1884, Sarah Belle Stanton, b. 
Valparaiso, Ind. 

d. 
Feb. 1, 1913. 

a. Ellen Belle, b. 
m. A. N. Doyle, b. d. 

Lived Huntington, Ind. 



b. ~ Gertrude Caroline, b. 
m. Gustav.a. Smith, b. 

(1) Stanton William, b. 
Portland Ore. 

c. Harriett Dell, b. 
m. Earl G. Cash, b. Portland, Ore. 

Benjamine F. Newland, b. Jan. 29, 1823; d. Oct. 23, 1869; son of John and 
Agness (Allen) Newlon, m. 1846 Un Wisconsin Ter.) Hannah 
Thomas, b. Apr. 2, 1829; d. Mar. 4, 1881; dr. Squire Thomas. Their 
children were: 

1. John Wesley, b. May 9, 1848; d. Dec. 3, 1928. Lived Washing
ton, Ind. 
m. Maria Smith, b. ,:Aug. 17, 1850; d. Mar. 4, 1881. 

a. Edney, b. June 20, 1869; d. Washington, Ind. 
b. Frank, b. Feb. 5, 1871. 
c. Ethel, b. June 30, 1878. 

m. Sept. 29, 1897, J. P. Stephenson, b. Hazlewood, 
Washington. 

d .. Press, b. Oct. 25, 1873; d. Nov. 8, 1885. Vincennes, Ind. 
e. Randel, b. May 23, 1875; d. Nov. 17, 1917. Washington, 

Ind. 
f. Arthur, b. Jan. 9, 1884. Washington, Ind. 

m. Marie Dunihue, b. May 7, 1884. 
2. (Twins) Died in infancy. 

Margaret (Peggy) Newland, b. 1825; d. Oct. 1888. dr. John and 
Agness (Allen) Newland; m. Feb. 15, 1842, Abraham J. Hostetler, b. 
1818; d. . , Lived Bedford, Ind. He served in Congress. 
Their children were: 

1. Jonathan Newland, b. Apr. 3, 1843; Apr. 23, 1918. 
m. ( 1) Dec. 25, 1866, Martha Fish, b. d. 

a. Stella, b. 
m. Gov. W. R. Stubbs, b. 

b. John, b. 
of Kansas. 

c. Thomas, b. 
m. (2) May 8, 1916, Mrs. Louisa Greene, b. d. 

2. Sarah (Sally) b. d. 1929. Tennessee. 
m. Newton Crooke, b. 

a. Grace, b. 
b. Frank, b. 
c. May, b. 
d. 
e. Wilbur, b. 

m. 
3. John Franklin 

m. 
No issue. 

4. Kate, b. 
m. 
No issue 

5. Hattie, b. 

Parham, b. 
(Frank), b. 

Jane Fish, b. 

d. 
Walter Thomas, b. 

d. 

Hugh Tate (Tate) Newland, b. Apr. 1, 1830; d. Oct. 26, 1899; son of John 
and Agness (Allen) Newland; m. Jan. 6, 1858, Rebecca Amanda Knight, 
b. Apr. 12, 1827; d. May 1, 1912; Lawrence Co., Ind. She was dr. Marcus 
de Lafayette Knight, b. Feb. 18, 1789; d. Sept. 16, 1856; and Susan 
(Anderson) Knight, b. Apr. 1789; d. Apr. 12, 1860. Hugh Tate and 
Amanda (Knight) Newland first settled 2 miles east of Bedford, Ind., 
thence moved to the old home place, about 6 miles east of Bedford, Ind. 

38 



In early manhood Tate Newland was a ·country school teacher. In later 
life he was a farmer. He and his wife are buried in well-marked graves 
In Crawford Cemetery east of Bedford. Their children were: · 

· ,. Arthur Knight, b. July 5, 1860; d. Nov. 9, 1917, Lawrence Co., 
Ind. · 
m. Mary Emma Lytton, b. Oct. 29, 1866. 

a.. Ruby Olive, b. 1887; d. 1905. 
m. Joseph Lovell, b. 

No issue. 
b .. Wesley Wayne, b. Mar. 5, 1892. 

m. May 10, 1919, Mrs. Alice I. Martin, b. May 18, 1879. 
No issue. 

c. Arthur Eugene, M.D., b. Apr. 19, 1894. 
m. Sept. 8, 1920, Gladys Ragsdale, b. Nov. 29, 1895. 

(1) Robert Eugene, b. Sept. 14, 1924. 
d. Hubert Lytton, b. Aug. 17, 1896. 
e. May Gladys, b. Feb. 13, 1899. 

m. 
Mar. 25, 1916, Burley Douglas, b. July 31, 1894; d. 
Apr. 8, 1940. 

(1) Ruth Newland, b. Apr. 13, 1917. 
m. Dec. 27, 1942, Harvey C. Lewis, Jr. b. 

(2) Robert Burley, b. Apr. 6, 1919. 
m. Oct. 17, 1943, Lois Moore, b. 

f. Francis Tate, b. May 27, 1901. 
m. (1) Mar. 5, 1927, Mrs. Lela Davenport, b. May 5, 1889. 
No Issue. 
m. (2) Sept. 8, 193P Jeanette Miller, b. May 4, 1917. 
No Issue. · 

g. Ruth Violet, b. Nov. 21, 1908; d. Feb. 11, 1916. 
2. Malcolm Hugh (Mack), b. May 28, 1863; d. Nov. 5, 1928. 

m. Florence Porter, b. Aug. 27, 1864; d. Apr. 14, 1942. 
a. Wallace Raymond, b. Sept. 1, 1889. Banning, Cal. 

m. Mae Allen, b. 
No issue. 

b. Malcolm Bruce, b. Mar. 14, 1893. 
m. (1) Katie Conley, b. d. 
m. (2) Feb. 6, 1921, Lela Field, b. 

No issue. . 
c. Lela May, b. 1895; d. 1895. 
d. William Dean, b. Oct. 10, 1896. 

m. Feb. 6, 1920, Myra Stipp, b. Feb. 21, 1903. 
(1) Rob&l"t Dean, b. May 20, 1921. 

m. Feb. 22, 1944, Beulah Taylor, b. Feb. 2, 1923. 
(2) Joe David, b. May 14, 1937. · 

e. Laura Emily, b. Sept. 19, 1899. 
m. Mar. 19, 1919, Vivian Johnson, b. May 31, 1895. 

(1) Patricia Ann, b. Jan. 23, 1921. 
m. Charles Weir, b. 

(2) Phyllis Marjorie, b. May 27, 1923. 
f. Esther Catherine, b. May 7, 1904. • 

m. Oct. 14, 1926, Albert Kruchten, b. Nov. 21, 1903. 
(1) Malcolm Newland, b. July 18, 1927. 
(2) Albert Eugene, b. Dec. 12, 1928. 

3. Walter Leslie, b. Aug. 20, 1865; d. Feb. 4, 1941. 
m. Sept. 7, 1893, Lulu Emogene Fetty, b. Mar. 7, 1870; d. Jan. 
17, 1899. , ' . 

a. Wilfred Hugh, b. Mar. 8, 1894. 
m. Jan. 26, 1917, Leta Hoopingarner, b. Aug. 19, 1895. 

No issue. 
b. Leon Leslie, b. June 9, 1895. 

m. Oct. 20, !920, Marie Mae Holmes, b. Dec. 27, 1895. 
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(1> Martha Emogene. b. Jan. i4, i'922. 
(2) Jack Holmes, b. Feb. 23, 1926. 

c. Florence Lenore, b. Apr. 12, 1898. . . 
m. (1) May 1, 1922, John H. Decker, b. Apr. 20, 1896 

·, No issue. · 
m. (2) Nov. 10, 1929, Leroy W. Lewis, b. Sept. 10, 1897. 

No issue · · ·. 
4. Robert Elijah, b. Feb, 13, 1869. Bedford, Ind. 

Unmarried. 

Elihu Columbus-·(Lum> Newland, b. Aug. 12, 1832; d. Feb. 20, 1877, son 
of John and Agness (Allen) Newland; m. Mar.I 2, 1854; Elizabeth Ararat 
Owen, dr. Greenberry and Arthusa (Moberly) Owen. During the Civil 
War, Elihu Columbus Newland served as a Lieutenant of Cavalry and it 
ls for him that the Lewrence Co., Ind., W.R.C. Chapter is named. Prior 
to the War he was by trade a blacksmith and afterward a farmer. 
He and his wife and some of their children are buried at Old Union 
Cemetery, west of Bedford, Ind. Their children were: 

1. Saran Arthusa (Sally), b. Jan. 19, 1855; d. Nov. 19, 1930. 
m. (1) Feb. 27, 1873, John Pless, b. 1850; d. · 1892. 
m. (2) John Meadows, b. 

2. John, b. Apr. 5,.1856; d. July 12, 1942. 
m. (1) Nov. 11, 1896, Laura Edmondson, b. Oct. 10, 1859; 
d. Jan. 8, 1936. 

a. Harry Elihu, b. May 3, 1901. 
m. Oct. 18, 1926, Ella Marie Conley, b. 

No issue. 
m. (2) Mrs. Sadie Worrell, b. 

3. Mary Alice, b. Dec. 15, 1857; d. Mar. 8, 1877. 
m. Oct. 27, 1875, H. M. Hamer, b. d. 
No issue. 

4. Greenberry, b. Nov. 29, 185U; d. Sept. 811 1871. Killed by a 
horse. 

5. William Owen, b. Oct. 17, 1861; d. Nov. 7, 1889. 
m. Mar. 31, 1887, Florence _Dodd, b. 1863; d. Apr. 13, 
1888. -

a. · William Telfer, b. Mar. 21, 1888; d. Aug. 30, 1907; 
unmarried. . . -

6. Catherine Agnes (Kitty), b. Dec. 2, 1866; d. Oct. 26, 1877. 
7. Robert Caldwell, b. Dec. 14, 1868; d. Oct. 15, 1897, unmarried .. 
8. Cora Frances, b. Mar. 15, 1871; d. Dec. 2, 1936, unmarried. 

Buried at Old Union Cemetery. · 
9. Laura Adeline, b. Jan. 4, 1875; d. Oct. 6, 1924. Lived Mitchen· 

Indiana. • ' 
m. June 10, 1896, Samuel W. Holmes, b. Sept. 9, 1871; d. Dec. 
17, 1942. · 
No issue. 

Sarah Arthusa (Sally), b. Jan. 19, 1855; d. Nov. 19, 1930, m. (1) Feb. 27, 
1873, John Pless, b. 1850; d. 1892. She is buried at Scoggan 
Cemetery, south of Bedford, Ind. Their children were: 

1. Dora, b. Aug. 11, 1875. 
m. (1) Ernest Decker, b. 

a. John H., b. Apr. 20, 1.896. . 
m. May 1, 1922, Lenore Newland, b. Apr. 12, 1898. 

b. Kirk, b. 
c. Francis, b. 

m. (2) Abe Martin, b. 
2. Hugh, b. Apr. 1, 1877. Bedford, Ind. 

m. Sept. 16, 1897, Eva Babb, b. Nov. 11, 1880. 
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3. William, h. 
m. (1 > Grace.. Dixon. b. 

a. Ray, b. 
b. died infant. 

m. (2) Adams, b. 
4. Francis Herbert (Bert), b. Mar. 23, 1884; d. July 8, 1940 •. 

m. Dec. 26, 1906, Ella Stancomb, b. June 18, 1888; d. Nov. 
11, 1931. 

Hugh )>less, b. Apr. 1, 1877, Bedford, Ind., son of John and Sarah A. 
(Newland) Pless; m. Sept._ 16, 1897, Eva Babb, b. Nov. 11, 1880. Their 
children were: - . 

1. Nelle, b. Sept. 6, 1898. Troy, N. ~. 
2. Leland, b. June 27, 1900. 

m. Marie Taylor, b. 
< 1 > Mildred Jean, b. 
(2) Barbara, b. 
(3) Patricia Ann, b. 
( 4) Carol Sue, b. 
(5) Donna Kay, b. 

3. Mildred, b. Aug. 28, 1902. 
m. Sept. 10, 1920, Harry Dayhoff, b. Nov. 22, 1893. 

4. John Lester, b. Apr. 13, 1905. 
5. Carl, b. Jan. 4, 1907. · 

m. Virginia Jones, b. 
a. John Edward, b. 

6. Edith, b. July 28, 1910. 
m. Sept. 1, 1928, Leroy Edwards, b. 

a. Marianna, b. May 21, 1935. . 
'1. Doyle, b. Nov. 15, 1911. 

m. 1934, Isabelle Shyboski, b. 
8. Denman, b. Sept. 28, 1914. 

m. . Catherine Hamlfne, b. 
a. Donald Eugene, b. 

9. Forrest, b. Sept. 18, 1915. 
m. Feb. 4, 1934, May Fern Byers, b. Apr. 30, 1916. 

a. Forrest Duane, b. . 
b. Richard Michaelt b. 

10. Duane, b. Oct. 28, 1920. 
m. May 14, 1945, Ruth Arnold, b. 

a. Hugh Duane, b. 
11. Geraldine, b. Aug. 2, 1922. 

m. Feb. 1940, Allen Markle, b. 

Francis Herbert Pless, b. Mar. 23, 1884; d. July 8, 1!940; son of John and 
Sarah A. (Newland) Pless; m. Dec. 26, 1906; Ella Stancomb, b. June 18, • 
1888; d. Nov. 11, 1931. Their children were: . 

1. Dorothy M., b. Nov. 23, 1907 .. 
m. May 11, 1926, Raymond Gilson, b. Apr. 2, 1903. 

(1) Helen, b. 
(2) Raymond, Jr., b. 

2. Vernon, b. Sept. 14, 1910; d. Sept. 19, 1916. 
3. Catherine, b. Mar. 16, 1911. 

m. (1) Lawrence Ramage, b. d. 
(1) Robert, b. .... 

m. (2) ,. Glen Moore, b. 
(1) Jimmie, b. 
(2) Delmar, b. 

m. (3) May 1944, Wayne Robertson, b. 
(1) Sandra Kay 
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4. Eula, b. May 4, 1912, d. 
5. Dora, b. July 8, 1913. 

m. Jan. 27, 1934, Haskell May, b. 
(1) Donald (2) Frankie (3) Bernard (4) Sue. 

8. Clara, b. Feb. 1917; d. Nov. 19, 1918. 
7. Carrie, b. May 18, 1919. 

m. Aug. 3, 1935, Emery Kiser, b. Aug. 3, 1915. 
(1) Darrell (2) Charles (3) Betty (4) Ruth. 

8. Herbert, b. Mar. 25, 1921. 
m. Aug. 1942, Juanita Hamm, b. 

9. Delbert, b. Mar. 9, 1925. 
10. Eva. b. Mar. 12, 1927; d. Apr. 26, 1929. 
11. Robert Lee, b. Oct. 7, 1929 . 
• 

Robert Calhoun Newland, b. Aug. 17, 1834; d. Dec. 19, 1933, son of John 
and Agness (Allen) Newland; m. Mar. 20, 1856, Catherine J. Swan b. Dec. 
24, 1836; d. Aug. 3, 1920. They are buried at Galva, Iowa. Their children 
were: 

1. James 'T., b. Mar. 25, 1857; d. 
m. (1) Nov. 20, 1878, Fannie R. M. Miller, b. 
d. Feb. 1906. 
_ a. Robert M., b. Mar. 1880. Lum Carton., Va. 

b. Estelle, M., b. Sept. 1881. Clarkton, N. Car. 
m. Pitman, b. 

c. Harry T., b. Feb. , 1883. 
~.. Leroy T ., b. Mar. 1884. 

m. 

Wilmington, N. Car. 

Was missinary in Kwang Ju, Korea. 
e. Charles B., b. Nov. 1891. Chadbourn, N. Car. 

m. (2) 1907, Alice Brown, b. 
a. Patience Brown, b. 1908 

2. Margaret A., b. Apr. 7, 1859, d. 
m. Jan. 6, 1881, Benjamin M. Miller, b. 

a. John N., Aug. 19, 1884; d. Mar. 
3. Sarah E. (Sadie), b. Nov~ 7, 1860; d. 

m. Dec. 24, 1879, Charles A. Davis, b. 
a. Mabel C., b. Aug. 18, 1884 

Chadbourn, N. Car. 
Sioux City, Iowa 

d. 
1886. Galva, Ill. 

Lived Galva, Iowa 
d. Oct. 10, 1925. 

Lived Early, Iowa 
m. W. I. Jacques, b. 

b. R. Harold, b.· Oct. 11, 1886. Lived Schaller, Iowa 
c. Verna c., b. Nov. 25, 1888, at Galva, Iowa. 

m. E. C. Evans, b. Lived Hartford, Ia. 
d. Lawrence M., b. Dec. 22, 1896 Milbank, S. Dak. 

4. Oscar Columbus, b. Sept. 19, 1863 (or 1864); d. Sept. -1867. 
5. John c., b. Mar. 23, 1867; d. Ju.ly 20, 1929, Galva, Iowa. 

m. Dec. 26, 1889, Julia H. Miller, b. 1865; d. Dec. 31, 1922 
a. Cora A., 17. Oct. 20, 1890. 

m. Ralph Lent, b. · Lived Vinton, Iowa. 
b. Kathryn M., b. June 1893. 

m. Lawrence Belt, b. Lived Wheatland, Wyo. 
c. Harriet H., b. Jan. 1, 1895. 

m. Dwight Evans, b. 
d. Florence U., b. July 18, 1896. 

Lived Helena, Mont. 

m. Bernard Guse, b. Lived Beloit, Wis. 
e. John W., b. July 12, 1903. Lived Sutherland, Iowa. 
f. Mills (second child born) died in infancy. b. 

d: Feb. 1902. 
6. Catherine C., b. May 21, 1871. • 

m. June 25, 1896; Carlos M. Cole, b. 
a. Fern N., M.D., b. July 1901. 
b. Eugene V ., b. July 1906. 

Lived Caldwell, Idaho. 
d. June 1920. 

Iowa City, Iowa 
Caldwell, Idaho. 



William 0. Newland, b. Jan. 22, 1792; d. Jan. 19, 1854, son of Benjamin 
and Catherine (Tate) Newland: m. Mar. 22, 1817, Susan Chester Harrell, 
b. Oct. 22, 1796; d. May 22, 1865. dr. Isaac and Elizabeth W. Harrell. Wil
liam C. Newland was born in Burke Co., N. Car., removed to Salem, Ind., 
in 1816, thence to Jackson Co., Ind., in 1817. Here he married Susan C. 
Harrell at Borwnstown. She lived near Clear Springs, Jackson Co., where 
they continued to live until their first two children were born. Thence 
they moved to near Vallonia where three more children were born. They 
then removed to Lawrence Co., Ind., and located about 1½ miles south
west of Leatherwood Church, of which they were charter members. 
For 22 years William Newland preached without pay in this church. He 
and his wife and three daughters are buried in the church cemetery. He 
was a Lieutenant in the War of 1812. The children of William C. and 
Susan (Harrell) Newland were: 

1. Elizabeth Arthusa, b. Jan. 22, 1818; d. Mar~ 14, 1858. 
m. May 21, 1840, Greenberry Owen, b. May 30, 1811; d. Aug. 
18, 1871. (She is buried at Flora, Ill.) 

2. Susan Mary, b. Sept. 21, 1819; d. Oct. 1, 1880. 
m. Apr. 20, 1841, Josephus Hostetler, b. 1819; d. 1858 

3. Benjamin, M.D., b. July 19, 1821; d. Apr. 5, 1889. 
m. Dec. 28, 1846, Louisa Ann Curry, b. 1819; d. Jan. 15, 
1889. 

4. Catherine (Kate) Tate, b. Apr. 16, · 1827; d. .1901. 
m. Dec. 16, 1847, Michael Malott, b. Feb. 24, 1826; d. Jan. 25, 
1869. 

5. Robert Newland (twin of Laura), b. Feb. 22, 1830; d. Dec. 25, 
1884. Texas. 

m. Sept. 3, 1853, Nancy Phetna Holland, b. d. 
a. Dr. William B., b. d. Gatesville, Tex. 
b. Benjamin Thomas, b. d. Waco. Tex. 
c. Laura, b. d. 1925. • 
d. Mary, b. d. Dec. 1929 .. 

6. Laura Adeline (twin of Robert), b. Feb. 28, 1830; d. Sept. 
15, 1852 or 1853. -
m. Dec. 16, 1847, James W. Palmer, b. d. 

a. Robert Newland, b. Nov. 11, 1848; d. Feb. 17, 1936 . 
. m.Nov. 10, 1879, Louisa La Force, b. . d. Mar. 

4, 1887. 
(1) Craigie, b. Sept. 13. 1880 Lived Bedford, Ind. 

m. Nov. 25, 1913, Walter Sherrill, b. June 10, 1879; 
d. Oct. 9, 1936. 
No issue. 

b. Phetna Jane, b. 1851; d. 1854. 
7. Sarah L., b. May 20, 1834; d. Feb. 6, 1858. 

m. Dr. Henry C. Malott, b. a. 
a. Geneva., b. d. 

m. Weir, b. 
(1) Maude, b. 

8. Emily Jane, b. Oct. 22, 1835; d. Feb. 22, 1865. Decatur, Ill. 
m. Feb. 9, 1856, Eli Knapp, b. 1828; d. 1905. 

a. Joseph, b. 1858; d. in infancy. 
b. Herschel, b. Lived Philadelphia. 

m. 
(Had 1 son; 2 daughters) 

c. Geneva, b. Lived Los Angeles. 
9. Ann Caroline, b. Aug. 5, 1838; d. 1917. 

m. Aug. 8, 1856, Joseph Hostetler, b. d. 
a. Virgil, b. d. 

m. 
(1) (Daughter), b. .1857; d. 1919, De-
catur, Ill. 
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b. William, b. , d. 
m. -

(1) Gertrude, b. 
· (2) (Lucy, b. 

Elizabeth Arthusa Newland, b. Jan. 22, 1818; d. Mar. 14, 1858, dr. William 
c. and Susan (Harrell) Newland. Buried at Flora, Ill. m. May 21, 1840, 
Oreenberry Owen, b. May 30, 1811; d. Aug. 18, 1871. Their children were: 

1. Susan Arthusa, b. Feb. 22, 1841; d. 1915. Bedford, Ind. 
m. Apr. 19, 1860, Pleasant Alonzo Parks, b. Nov. 12, 1828; 
d. Feb. 11, 1875. 

a. Walter, b. Oct. 20, 1864; d. Sept. 1, 1866. 
b. Flora, b. Apr. 13, 1861; d. May 10, 1897. 

m. Sept. 18, 1877, Michael Hackett, b. d. 
c. Catherine (Kate) Evalyne, b. Mar. 19, 1867; d. Mar. 1922 

m. June 8, 1893, Frank L. Mulkey, b. d. 
(1) James Parks, b. d. aged 2 years. 
(2) Francis, b. 

. m. 
d. George Edgar, b. May 3, 1870; d. May 1927. Detroit 

m. < 1 > June 30, 1897, Mary Berwick, b. d .. Dec. 
30, 1899. 

No, issue. 
m. (2) Lillian Hale, b. 

No issue. _ 
2. Mary Emmaline, b. Feb. 25, 1843; d. Mar. 20, 1863. 

m. Elijah Embree, b. 
a. Florence, b. 

m. Louis Rout, b. 
(Had 1 daughter and 3 sons). 

b. William, b. 
m. Gaither, b. 

(Had 3 sons). . 
3. William Newland, b. Dec. 2, 1845; d. Mar. 20, 1861. 
4. Laura Catherine, b. Aug. 12, 1849; d. Mar. 21, 1933. Flora. DI. 

m. Sept. 24, 1866, Steven Golden, b. d. · · 
a. Clara, b. 

m. Ernest Friend, b. 
No issue. 

b. Virgil, b. 
m. Effie Friend, b. 

(1) Fred, b. 
(2) Lloyd, b. 

c. Clarence, b. 
m. Mary Koch, b. 

(1) Albert, b. 
d. Newland, b. Sept. 24, 1885. 

m. Mable , b. Feb. 20, 1884. 
(1) Owen, b. Nov. 7, 1907. 
(2) Lucille, b. May 21, 1912. 
(3) Helen, b. Aug. 1, 1914. 
< 4) Mary M., Dec. 25, 1923. 

5. Thomas Benton, b. Voca, Texas. 
m. . Fannie Pope, b. 

6. Rebecca, b. July 6, 1856; d. Apr. 26, 1878. Unmarried. 

Susan Mary Newland, b. Sept. 21, 1819; d. Oct. 1, 1880, dr William c. 
and .Susan (Harrell) Newland; m. Apr. 20, 1841. Josephus Hostetler, 
b. 1819; d. · 1858. Their children were: 
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1: Wllllam Benton CM.DJ • b. 
catur, Ill. 

1843;· d. 1913, De-

m. 
a. Mary, b. 
b. J. C., b. d. Never married

Never married 
1915. 

. c. W. B., b. . d. 
2. Joseph Columbus, b. 
3. Robert Benj aml~, b. 

1846; d.' 
d. Minneapolis 

Benjamin Newland, M;D., b. July 19, 1821; d. Apr. 5, 1889, son of William 
C. and Susan· (Harrell) Newland, m. Dec. 24, 1846, Louisa Ann Curry (s 
distant relative) of Salem, Ind. She was born Sept. 4, 1819; d. Jan. 151 

1889. In early manhood Benjamin Newland studied briefly under Rev. 
Mathis of Gosport, Ind., with evident intent of entering ministry. How
ever, on Jan. 1, 1842, he went to work in the drug store of his unclei 
Elijah Newland in Salem, Ind. Soon after this he studied medicine at 
Lexington, Ky. He became quite promJ.nent as a physician and surgeon 
at Bedford, Ind., where he had opened an office in Apr., 1845. · He wu 
given a commission as Captain of Cavalry in the State Militia in 1849. A 
commission as Brigadier-General of Cavalry in the State Militia was 
given him In 1852. During the same year he was elected State Senato:r 
from Lawrence Co. During the early part cf the Civil War he served as a 
Regimental Surgeon. For further biographical data see "Representative 
Men of Indiana." vol. 1, Dist. 2, p. 25. The children of Benjamin and 
Louisa (Curry) Newland were: 

1. Helen, b. July 12, 1847; d. Aug. 27, 1907. Bedford, Ind. 
m. Oct. 18, 1873, William Lewis, b. d. 

a. Robert B., b. Nov. 8, 1874; d. aged 4 · 
b. Mary L., b. Nov. 8, 1880; d. Jan. . 1898 (?). MaJnz1 

Germany. ~ . . 
c. John I., b. May 1, 1878; d. Sept. 8, 1898. During Span

ish-American War. 
d. Kate, b. Oct. . d. aged 1 year. 

· e. Infant. · , 
2. Mary Louise, b. Oct. 31, 1849; d. Feb. 7, 1891. 

m. May 18, 1875; Albert M. Andrews, b. d. 
a. Albert Charlton, b. Feb. 2, 1878. New York City author. 

m. (1) 1901, Mrs. Maude Snolly, b. 
d. . . 

m. (2) Shirley Conner, b. 
S. Laura, b. Oct. 1, 1851; d. June 24, 1936 •. Bedford, Ind . 

. m. Nov. 11, 1874, James M. Caress, b. Jan. 3, 1848; d. June 
24, 1933. . 

a. James Newland (Kitty), b. Sept. 30, 1875; Lived Bed
ford, Ind. 
m. Feb. 18, 1900, Grace McFadden, b. Apr. 5, 1877; 
d. Feb. 29, 1904. · · -

(1) Lorene, b. July 24, 1902; d. Aug. 10, 1902. · 
b. Mary Edith, b. Aug. 5, 1877; d. Aug. 24, 1909. 

m. Sept. 12, 1893, Harry E. Mason, b; . d. Aug. 15, 
1922. _, 
(1) Marguerita Eugenie, b. Jan. 17, 1895. (Lived Bed

ford). 
m. Aug. 30, 1919, William D. Hyslop, b. Dec. 7, 1898. 
Ca) Margaret Jean, b. Apr. 5, 1922. · 

m. July 31, 1942, Wayne Terry. b. Mar. 30, 1916. 
(2) Laura Eulalie, b. Jan. 10, 1897. 

m. (1) Oct. 23. 1919, Merlin~ C. Roach, b. d. 
m. (2) June 28, 1925, George Studdy, b. Nov. 9, ...• 

No issue either marriage. 
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4. Catherine (Kate), b. Mar. 25, 1854; d. Dec. 5, 1898, Bedford, 
Ind. • · 
m. Dec. 31, 1877, James H. Willard, b. d. Ap~.17, 1901. 

No issue. 

Flora Parks, b. Apr. 13, 1861; d. May 10, 1897; dr. Pleasant Alonzo and 
Susan A. (Owen) Parks. m. Sept. 18, 1877, Michael C. Hackett, b .. 
Their children were: 

1. Charles P., b. Upper Darby, Pa. 
m. 1908 (?) , Florence Conboy, b. 

a. Frank, b. 
b. Charles, b. 
c. Flora, b. 

m. Thomas Dorian, b. 
d. Dorothea, b. 

m. 
e. Jack, b. 

m. I 

f. Rosemary, b. 
2. Mary, b. New Albany, Ind. 

rh. June 21, 1905, William J. Receveur, b. 
a. Richard F., b. 1906. 

m. 1 1932, Esther Raque, b. 
(1) Janice, b. 
(2) Norita, b. 
(3) Richard, Jr., b. 
(4) Norbert, b. 

b. Rosemary, b. 1908. 
m. Jones, b. 

(1) Virginia Louise, b. Aug. 1910. 
c. Virginia E., b. Jan. 19, 1911. 

(Sister Mary William, Order of Sisters of Charity). 
d. Louise Marie, b. Jan. 30, 1915. 

m. · 1942, Walter B. Wilson, Jr., b. 
(1) Walter B. III, b. 1943. 
(2) Mary Virginia, b. Mar. 30, 1944. 

e. William Joseph, Jr., b. Jan. 1, 1922. 
m. 1943, Wanda Williams, b. 

(1) Sharon Ann, b. 1945. 
f. Robert Jean, b. Mar. 6, 1924. 

3. Jessie H., b. Jan. 19, 1885. ( ?) ; d. June 24, 1938. Hollywood, 
Calif. 
m. · 1906, John Shanley, b. 

a. Miriam, b. 
m. Nat Evans, b. 

b. John, b. , 
c. Norbert, b. d. aged 2 years. 

4. Frank B., b. Feb. 28, 1888; d. July 18, 1942. Chicago, Ill. 
m. Ethel Settegren, b. Dec. 1, 1889. 

a. Barbara, b. Feb. 20, 1915. 
·m. 

b. Frank B., Jr., b. Nov. 21, 1917. 
m. 

c. Florence, b. Aug. 12, 1922. 
5. Michael Norbert, b. Nov. 28, 1887 _(?); Louisville,_ Ky. 

m. Louise Boldenweck, b. 
a. Ruth, b. 
b. Dorothea, b. 
c. Mary Lou, b. 

6. John, b. June 26, 1891 (?) Long Island, N. Y. 
m. Stella McPherson, b. 
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7. Louis J., b. 1893 C?> Loulsvllle, Ky. 
m. Lucy O'Rellly, b. 

a. Louis J., Jr., b. Mar. 21, 1918. 
b. Halpin 0., b. Aug. 5, 1919. 
c. Evalyne R., b. June 11, 1921. 
d. Robert D., b. Jan. 5, 1925. 

8. George Marcellus (Mark), b. Jan. 16, 1897; d. 1942. 
m. Della Schuenke, b. 

9. 10., 11. Three children died in infancy. 

Catherine Tate (Kate) Newland, b. Aug. 16, 1827; d. 1901. · 
dr. William C. and Susan C. Newland; m. Dec. 16, 1847, Michael Malott, 
b. Feb. 24, 1826; d. Jan. 25, 1869. 

1. Alice Emily, b. Feb. 6, 1854; d. Apr. 30, 1904. 
m. Apr. 25, 1872, William H. Burks, b. Oct. 29, 18.i7; d. Dec. 
15, 1921. 

a. Manford Eugene, b. Apr. 30, 1873, d. Aug. 4, 1874. 
b. William H., Jr. b. May 15, 1875; d. Dec. 2, 1936. 

m. July 7, 1918, Flossie Webb, b. d. Dec. 18, 1918. 
c. Mary Kate, b. Dec. 9, 1877; d. Mar. 18, 1893. 
d. Virgil Alfred, b. Sept. 9, 1880; d. Nov. ·25, 1940. 

m. Nov. 1905, Minnie Irene Mayfield, b. d. 1944. 
(1) William H. III, b. Apr. 5, 1907. 

m. 1932, Hester Bukey, b. 
e. Justine, b. Dec. 31, 1884; d. July 27, 1942. 

m. Apr. 25, 1906, Peter A. Barco, b. May 7, 1874; d. July 
7, 1930. . 

(1) Martha Alice, b. Mar. 20, 1909; d. 
m. Aug. 7, 1927, John W. Hunt, b. Dec. 25, 1907. 

(a) Alice Ann, b. Jan. 7, 1929. 
(b) James Joseph, b. Sept. 12, 1934. 

2. Eugene Franklin, b. Dec. 14, 1848; d. _Sept. 27, 1874. 

Elijah Newland, M.D., b. June 20, 1807; d. Dec. 16, 1894; son of Benjamin 
and Catherine (Tate) Newland. He was born in Burke Co., N. Car. Came 
to Salem, Ind. ,about 1825 and with his brother, Rbbert, operated a drug 
store. Studied medicine at Lexington, Ky., and became a physician in 
1830. He was prominent in Democratic politics, and in 1852 was elected 
State Treasurer. In 1857 he was elected State Representative from Floyd 
County. He married (1) at Salem, Sept. 5, 1832, Amanda Lyons, b. Oct. 
2, 1813; d. July 6, 1833 (during the cholera epidemic of that year). They 
had no children. On Nov. 2, 1834, he married (2) Martha Ann McPheet-
ers, b. d. · 1838. In 1841 he married (3) Margaret Tal-
bert, b. 1821; d. , of Madison, Ind. They had no chil-
dren. He died in New Albany, Ind., and is buried there in the Fairview 
Cemetery. A biography of Elijah Newland is contained in "History of 
Floyd County." The only child born to Elijah and Martha Ann (Mc-
Pheeters) Newland was: · · 

1. Kate, b~ May 5, 1836; d. Aug. 25, 1864. New Albany. 
m. at Salem, Nov. 28, 1855; Washington Charles DePauw, 
b. . 1822; d. 1887. Their children were: 

a. Newland Talbot, b. Sept. 5, 1856; d. 1913 (?) 
m. Oct. 15, 1879, Carrie Akin, b. d. 

(1) Katharine, b. Aug. 2, 1881. Lived New Albany, Ind 
m. Eugene Vernon Knight, b. 

(a) Newland DePauw, b. 
(2) Jane, b. Apr. 1, 1886. 

m. Harold Joel Gates. Biloxi, Miss. 
b. Charles, b. d. Nashville, Tenn. 

m. 
c. William, b. d. aged about 17. 
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-z11zabeth Newland, b. Dec. 14, 1'797; d. . Statesville, N. Car. 
dr. Benjamin and Catherine (Tate> Newland; m. about 1820, Stepter 
Bennett, b. d. · Their- children were: 

1. (daughter), b. ; d. 
m. Joel King, b. 

a. Richard, b. d. 
m. (1) Lawrence, b. 
m. (2) · Sloan, b. 

< 1 > Richard, b. 
(2> etc. Several other children. 

b. Edward S., M.D., b. . d. 
c. Laura, b. d. 
d. Bavard, b. d. 
e. Kate, b. d. 

m. 
2. Mary, b. d. 
3. Amanda, b. d. 
4. Benjamin Hugn, b. 

m. Baxter, b. 
d. 

a. Stepter, b. 
b. Samuel, b. 
c. . Elijah, b. 

d. 
d. 

d. 
d. Benjamin w.: M.D., b. 
e. Carrie, b. d. 
f. Florence, b. d. 
g. Hattie, b. d. 
h. Lou, b. d. 

5. (Daughter), b. d. 
m. . Washington Martin, b. 

d. 

d. 
d. 

Never married. 
Never married .. 
Lived in Texas 

Never married. 
Never married. 

d. 

d. 

d. 

Mary (Polly) ·B. Newland, b. June 16, 1805; d .. July 29, 1878; dr. Benjamin 
and Catherine (Tate) Newland; lived in Burke (now Alexandria Co.) 
N. Car. Buried near her parents in the old family cemetery not far from 
the early village of Little River. Married Vandevir Teague, b. Aug. 12, 

.1787; d. Mar. 30, 1872. Their children were: 
1. Sophronia, b. d. · 

m. John Caldwell Blair, b. Feb. 20, 1840; d. Feb. 12, 
1886. 

a. Addie, b. Mar. 23, 1877; d. Oct. 8, 1878. 
b. J. Fitzhugh, b. Dec. 1, 1879; d. Oct. 1, 1908. 
c. Theodore Carl, b. July 9, 1881; d. Jan. 25, 1923. 
d. J. Caldwell, b. · 

m. Hollie Blair, b. 
2. Adeline Elizabeth, b. Dec. 24, 1844; d. Jan. 24, 1927. 

m. Archibald Montgomery, b. Dec. 29, 1827; d. Feb. 
9, 1883. 

a. Mary Kate, b. 
m. 

b. Newland, b. 
m. 

Albert Spencer, b. 
d. 

Lydia Payne, b. 
c. Maggie, b. 

m. Oscar Poole, b. 
d. Joseph Clarence, b. 

m. Ida L. Gunn, b. 
e. Florence, b. 

m. Rufus Brown, b. 
f. Willie, b. -

in Oregon. 

m. Blanche Gunn, b. 
3. Amanda L., b. Aug. 14, 1847; .d. Mar. 8, 1893. . 

m. J. Columbus Bell, b. Dec. 28, 1843; d . .Tune 1, 
1907. 



a.,, Eula Kate, b. Apr. 16, 1870: d. Feb. 25, 1914. 
m. · R. L. Downs, b. · · 

b •. Mary Bessie, b. July 4, 1874; d. Sept. 11, 1879. 
4. Mary C., b. Oct. 1841;· d. Nov. 9, 1856. 

Joseph C. Newland, M.D., b. Nov. 19, 1816; d. Dec. 12, 1893, son of Ben
jamin and Catherine (Tate) Newland; m. Laura Melissa 
Conley, b. Oct. 11, 1828; d. Sept. 4, 1911. They lived and died in Lenoiry 
N. Car. Their children were: 

1. Benjamin Alan, b. Feb. 14, 1849; d. May 9, 1914. 
m. (1) Dec. 12, 1871, Mary T. Halliburton, b. Sept. 28, 1851; 
d. Dec. 10, 1901. 

a. Laura Winifred, b. Oct. 28, 1872; d. May 26, 1938. 
m. Nov. 20, 1896, Adolphus H. Eller, b. Apr. 9, 1861; 
d. Dec. 7, 1941. 

(1) John DeWalden, b. Nov. 20, 1898. 
(2) Adolphus H., Jr., b. d. 1913. 

b. Thomas Marvin, b. Oct. 1874: d. Aug. 13, 1916. 
m. 1913, Mayme Wilcox, b. 

c. Sarah May (Sade), b. May 4, 1879. 
m. Aug. 9, 1902, Francis J. McNieve, b. 

(1) Mary Frances, b. Sept. 1903 
d. Hallie Burton, b. Jan. 12, 1881. 

m. (1) Mar. 30, 1905, William Alexander Green, b. d. 
m. (2) 1930, Charles Royce Boss, b. 

e. Marie, b. Jan. 7, 1887. 
m. Jan. -30, 1908, Dr. Robert P. Noble, b. 

(1) Robert P. Noble, Jr., b. Dec. 9, 1909. 
m. (2) Nov. 14, 1905, Sarah Elizabeth Biddle, b. 
No issue. 

2. Marshall Augustus (Gus), b. Jan. 31, 1841; d. Jan. 6, 1907. 
m:·· 1860, Martha Ann Trimmier, b. Oct. 10, 18~7; 
d. Jan. 23, 1923. r 

a. Hampton, b. . d. 
b. Joseph Christopher, b. Mar. 5, 1877; d. Jan. 18, 1895~ 
c. Kate Mae, b. Aug. 16, 1880. 

m. Mar. 30, 1899, Charles Milton Mccorkle, b. 1877; 
d. Jan. 4, 1929. · 

(1) Josephine Alberta, b. Mar. 18, 1900. 
m. Cl) May 1928, Fred H. Yount, b. a. · 

(a) John Milton, b. 
m. Dorothy Furr, b. 

(b) James Locke, b. 
(c) Frank Wilfong, b. · 

m. (2) June 8, 1936, Robert W. James, b. 
(2) Charles Thurmond (girl, twin of Anabel New
land) , b. June 5, 1902. 

m. (1) Sept. 1923, John N. Hauser, b. 
(a) Charles Newland, b. 
(b) William Lock, b. _ . 

(3) Anabel (twin of Charles Thurmond), b. June 5, 
1902. 

m. (1) May 15, 1932, Charles A. Kirk, b._ 
d. June 16, 1933. 
No issue. 
m. (2)• June 18, 1943, Frederick Augustus Bird, b. 
Nb issue. 

('4) Annie Augustus, b. Nov. 23, 1906. . 
m·. Aug. 9, 1932, Gordon Graham Heiner, Jr., b. 
No issue. 

(5) Charles Milton, Jr. b. Jan. 29, 1915. . . 
Ue_ is holder. of. the Distinguished Flying Cross, the. 



Silver Star, and the Air Medal with 22 Oak Leaf 
Clusters for extraordinary heroism in the K1ska 
Island and Mediterranean theaters during World 
War II. He was promoted to the rank of Colonel 
at the age of 27. m. Sept. 1937, Mary Elizabeth 
Skelton, b. 

(a) Jane, b. 
3. John Conley, b. 1854; d. 1879. 
4. Clara Melissa, b. 1856; d. 1857. 
5. William Calhoun, b. Oct. 8, 1857; d. Nov. 18, 1938. Lenoir, 

N. Car. 
m. Oct. 15i 1884, Jessie Hendry. b. June 5, 1863; d. Dec. 30, 
1939. 

6. Joseph C., b. 1861; d. in Infancy. 
7. Hugh Theodore (Fritz>, b. Sept. 19, 1858; d. July 8, 1933. 

m. ( 1) Kate McDowell, b. d. 
a. Hugh Theodore, Jr., b. d. aged 12. 
b. Ervin McDowell, b. 1894; d. 
c. Margaret McDowell, b. Jan. 15, 1898. 
d. Laura, b. 1902; d. 1902. 

m. (2) Elizabeth Tuttle, b. Mar. 22, 1886. 
a. Howard Theodore, b. Mar. 22, 1910. 

m. Barbara Tuttle, b. Apr. 4, 
b. Elizabeth b. Oct. 2, 1911. 

m. John Morrow, b. 
They have 2 children. 

c. Katherine, b. Aug. 26, 1914. 
m. Sept. 2, 1939, Frank Tremaine, b. 1914. 

TheY. have 1 daughter. 
8. Kate Mae, b. Feb. 8, 1865; d. Aug. 23, 1919. 

m. Robert T. Claywell, b. Aug. 23, 1863; d. June 
18, 1925. -

Lived at Morganton, N. Car. 
9. Samuel, b. 1869; d. 1904. Was killed in 

a railway accident in Oregon. He married in Kentucky. 
10. Alma, b. Mar. 2, 1875; d. Feb. 17, 1902. 

m. J. C. Seagle, b. 
a. Alma, b. Jan. 22, 1902. 

m. Robert Courtney, b. 

Kate Mae Newland, b. Feb. 8, 1865; d. Aug. 23, 1919; dr. Dr. Joseph 
Columbus and Laura M. (Conley) Newland; m. Robert T. 
Claywell, b. Aug. 23, 1863; d. June 18, 1925. Their children were: 

1. Camille Newland, b. Jan. 15, 1887; d. June 30, 1935. 
m. Richard Boger, b. Jan. 12, 1879; d. June 16, 
1925. 

a. Kate Newland, b. May 5, 1910. 
m. Aug. , 1935, William Fowler, b. 
· (1) Julia, b. Apr. 24, 1940. 

(2) Camille C., b. Apr. 10, 1945. 
b. Camille Claywell, b. Aug. 9, 1917. 

m. Nov. , 1945, Fred Haislip, Jr., b. 
c. Richard B., Jr., Mar. 25, 1912; d. June 7, 1914. 

2. Katharyn, b. Mar. 11, 1890. -
m. Robert M. Gantt, b. Feb. 10, 1887. 

a. Kate Claywell, b. Mar. 10, 1921. 
m. Dec. 30, 1941, Jesse Carl Clamp, Jr., b • 

. (1)" Jesse Carl III, b. Oct. 9, 1942. 
b. Robert Melvin, b. June 22, 1923. 

m. Nov. 18, 1944, Dorothy Hyland, b. 
c. Samuel Fox, b. Oct. 9, 1924. 
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3. William Newland, b. M,~ _ >29, 1892. 
m. .Mrs. Grace Boger, b. Aug. 9, 1888. 

a. Betty Newland, b. June 23, 1924. 
4. Sarah Grant, b. Feb. 24, 1896. 

m. · Roberts. Hutchinson, b. Aug. 20, 1882. 
a. Robert s., Jr., b. July 25, 1920. 
b. Betty Jenkins, b. Oct. 21, 1921. 

5. Laura Conley, b. Oct. 20, 1898. 
6. Robert T., Jr., b. d. 
7. Virginia, b. d. 

' 
William Calhoun Newland, b. Oct. 8, 1859; d. Nov. 18, 1938; son of ·Dr. 
Joseph Columbus and Laura Melissa (Conley) Newland. He was born 
in Lenoir, N. Car., attended Finley Academy and U. s. Military Academy 
at West Point. Studied law and was admitted to the Bar at the age of 21. 
Was elected Mayor of Lenoir and District Solicitor. Served in State 
General Assembly in sessions of 1899 and 1903. During latter term he 
was instrumental in appropriations for State Teachers' College at Boone. 
A building on the campus there now bears his name. Later he was made 
Chairman of the Board of Trustees for the College. In 1908 he was 
elected Lieut. Governor. When the County of Avery was created the 
County Seat was named "Newland" in his honor. He was in the General 
Assembly 1909-1911-1913. In 1920 he was chosen to place the name of . 
U. s. Senator F. M. Simmons in nomination for the Presidency at the 
San Francisco De~ocratic Convention. He married Oct. 15, 1884, Jessie 
Hendry, b. June 5,'1863; d. Dec. 30, 1939. Their children were: 

1. Benjamin Alan, b. May 3, 1886; d. 
m. Mar. , 1911, Victoria Burleson, b. May , 1896. 

a. William Calhoun II, b. Apr, 6, 1913 • 
. m. Mar. , 1932, Helen Yanaell, b. 

( 1) Willialll Calhoun III, b .. July 27, 1933. 
(2) Lawrence, b. Feb. 14, 1935. 
(3) Elizabeth, b. Mar. 20, 1937. 
(4) Jean Anna, b. Jan. 14, 1939. . 

2. Jessie May (Bib), b. Dec. 25, 1887. Lives Baltimore, Md. 
m. May 9, 1908, John Henry Day, D.D., b. Sept. 5, 1883. 

a. Jessie Bird, b. Mar. 14, 1910. Lives near West Chester. 
Pa. 
m. May 25, 1934, John Sanders Morris, b. Sept. 14, 1906. 

(1) John Sanders, Jr., b. Dec. 2, 1936. 
(2) Joseph Da'Y, b. Nov. 17, 1940. 

b. William Newland, b. Oct. 24, 1912. 
m. Oct. 8, 1932, Helen Wright, b. June 24, 1914. 

(1) William Newland, Jr., b. Apr. 18, 1934. 
c. John Henry, Jr., b. May 18, 1914. 

m. Sept. 7, 1937, Anna Collier, b. Apr. 19, 1916. 
(1) John Henry III, b. June 27, 1941. 
(2) Robert Collier, b. May 27, 1944. 

d. Newland Edward, M.D., Lieut., j.g., U.S.N.R. Medical 
-Corps, b. Mar. 16, 1918. 
m. July 9, 1943, Olive May Padgett, b. Apr. 23, 1923. 

3. Josephine Colville, b. Apr. 12, 1890. Lives Roanoke, Va. 
m. May 17, 1911, David Myron Etheridge, b. July 29, 1886. 

a. Newland (girl), b. Apr. 1, 1912; d. Nov. 17, 1928. 
b. Dorothy Colville, b. May 7, 1915. 

m. Dec. , 1938, John C. Matthews, b. 
· c. David Myron, Jr., b. Feb. 11, 1919. 

m. Aug. 23, 1940, Frances Carpenter, b. 1919. 
(1) David Myron III, b. Aug. 2, 1941. 
(2) Susan Cary, b. 1945. 

4. Mary Hendry, b. Mar. 5, 1897; d. Feb. 14, 1924. 
m. Sept. 18, 1921, Dr. Wilmar Allen, b. 
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J'ohn Newland, b •. - . about 1743; d. Apr .. · • 1833. tt 1s believed that 
this John Newland came from Germany and settled in Wythe Co., Va., 
about 1750. He is buried on the old home place on Cripple Oreek near 
Cedar Springs. This farm was owned (about 1912) by a descendant. 
Millard Fillmore Newland. John Newland m., (1) . Mary, b. . 
d. . He married (2) . Savina , b. · . 
d. 1801. Since no vital dates are now available on the wives, 
the authors are uncertain as to the children of each. It seems; how
eve:t, that the children of John Newland were: 

1. Ezekiel, b. Mar. 4, 1769, d. 
m. Nov. 8, 1791, Millie Douglass, b. d. 

2. John, b. Dec 21, 1771. 
(This may be the John Newland whose will was probate in 
Martinsburg, Va., 10/27/1800). · 

3. Isaac, b. Sept. , 1773; d. Mar. 19, 1826. · 
m. about 1800,. Mary Allen, b. Dec. 23, 1778; d. July 
20, 1877. 

4. Joseph, b. Apr. ,·1776; d. Apr.17, 1839, in Tennessee. 
m. (1) 1803, Barbara Barnstetter, b. Nov. . 1787; 
d. Dec. 9, 1816. . 
m. (2) Sept. 18, 1817, Jane Anders (or Anderson), b. 
1780 (?) ; d. June 23, 1863. 

5. Abraham, b. Jan. 16, 1781; d. 
6. Sarah (Sally), b. Apr. 29, 1783; d .. 

m. Robinson Burge, b. d. 
7. Henry, b. Aug. 13, 1785; d. 
8. William, b. Aug. 27, 1787; d. 

m. Polly Horne, b. d. 
dr. David Horne. 

9. Mary (Polly), b. May 5, 1789, d. 
m. .- William Madox, b. d. 

10. Jessee, b. May 20, 1791; d. 
11. David, b. July 25, 1793; d. 
12. Lydia, b. Nov. 22, 179.5; d. 
13. Elizabeth, b. May 14, 1798; d. 

m. . Zachariah Mitchell, b. d. 
14. James, b. Mar. 11, 1800; d. Nov. 26, 1856. . · 

m. (1) Mar. 29, 1821, Mary Deckard, b. June 28, 1804; d. Apr. 
21, 1833. 
m. (2) May 13, 1834, Esther Edgemon, b. d. 
(The writers are indebted to D. Elbert Newland of Wythe
ville, Va., for most of the data on John Newland of Wythe 
Co., Va., and his descendants. The data was copied from :1 
family Bible formerly belonging to Millard Fillmore Ne1;11-
land of Rural Retreat, Va.) 

.. 

Isaac Newland, Sept. , 1773; d. Mar. 19, 1826. m. about 1800, Mary Allen, 
Dec. 23, 1778; d. July 20, 1877. Mary Allen was born at Valley Forge, Pa. 
She moved with her parents to Virginia where she was married .. Isaac 
Newland moved with his family to Washington Co., Pa., where they are 
shown in the 1810 census. Thence they removed to Illinois and later 
(about 1835) to Ohio. They finally moved to Center Point, Iowa. Their 
children were: 

1. John, b. d. 1851. Camp Point, Ill. 
2. Jacob, b. d. 1856. Quincy, Ill. 
3. Elizabeth, b. d. _ . Zanesville, Ohio. 

m. Mitchell, b. d. 
4. Mary, b. d. Zanesville, Ohio. 

m. Lawson, b. d. 
5. Andrew Allen, b. Aug. 31, 1804; d. Feb. 20, 1897. Center Point._ 

Iowa. 
m. Sarah Argo, b. d. 
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8. Thomas, b. . . d. 
m. -

a. Andrew, b. d. I •. Allen Co., Ind. 
7.. Isaac; b. Dec. 6, 1808; d. Sept. 30, 1845. Washington Co., Pa ... 
8. Nancy, b ... Mar. 10, 1811; d. Feb. 6, 1899. Clayton, Ill. 

m. Robert Galloway, b. d. 
9. Margaret, b. June 2, 1813; d. Sept. 27, 1900. Gerlan, Ill.· 

m. McCoy, b. d. . · 
10. Jane, b. Feb. 5, 1821; d. July 24, 1910. Clayton, Ill. 

m. Sample Brown, b. d .. 

Joseph Newland, b. Apr. , 1776; d. Apr. 17, 1839, son of John and (?) 
Newland; m. (1) Nov. 10, 1803, Barbara Barnstetter, b. Nov. , 1785; 
d. Dec. 9, 1816; m. (2) Sept. 18, 1817, Jane Anders (or Anderson), 
b. 1780 (?); d. June 23, 1863. Joseph Newland lived in Shenan
doah Co., Va. The children of Joseph and Barbara (Barnstetter) New- -
land were: · 

1. Barbara, b. Sept. 9, ; d. 
2. John, b. Sept. 9, 1805; d. 

d~ m. Oct. 28, 1835, Amanda M. Hume, b. 
3. William, b. Jan. 2, 1808; d. 

m. Jan. 10, 1828, Margaret Pecktol, b. 
, Sullivan Co., Tenn. 

d. 
4. Joseph, Jr., b. Nov. 13, 1809; d. Oct. 28, 1867. 

m. Nov. 26, 1835, Rebecca H. Anderson, b. 
1893. 

5. Polly, b. May 7, 1813; d. 
m. Cl) Nov. 10, 1831, William Pecktol, b. 
m. (2) May , 1839,' Andrew J. McMullen, b. 

a: Elizabeth, b. Jan. 14, 1816; d. 
m. May 6, 1834, W,esley Ketron (Catron), b. 

d. July 23, 

d. 
d. 

d. 

William Newland, b. Aug. 24, 1767; d. 
Newland m. Polly Horne, b. 

son of John and (?) 
d: 

dr. David Horne. They lived on (Black) 
children were: 

Lick, ·Wythe Co., Va. Their 

1. Rufus, b. 
2. James, b. 
3. Kenard, b. 
4. Lewellyn, b . 

.... 5. Lizzie, b. 
m.. 

a. Fannie, b. 
m. 

d. 
• d. 

d. 

d. 
d. 

• d. 
Copenhaver, b. 

Rural Retreat, Va. 

James Newland, b. Mar. 11, 1800; d. Nov. 26, 1856; son of John and (?) 
Newland; m. (1) Mar. 29, 1821, Mary Deckard, b. June 28, 1804; d. Apr. 21, 
1833. Their children were: . 

1. Preston Monroe, b. July 30, 1822; d. Nov. 23, .1901. • 
m. Dec. 16, 1847, Elizabeth Jane Groseclose, b. Sept: 13, 1829; 
d. Mar. 30, 1899. 

2. Savina W., b. Dec. 14, 1824; d .. 
m. Daly, b. d. 

3. Ann Jane, b. Mar. 22, 1827; d. July 11, 1878. 
m. Scott, b. d. 

4. Elizabeth M., Mar. 15, 1830; d. 
m. c 1) Keesling, b. 
m. (2) Cornett; d. 

5. John, b. Oct. 1, 1832; d. Dec. 10, 1833. 
m. 

5S 

d. 
d. 



James Newland m. (2) Esther Edgemon, b. Dec. '1, 1806; 
d. Jan. 15, 1863. To this union three daughters and slx sons were born, 
all of whom died in infancy. 
Preston Monroe Newland, b. July 30~ 1822; d. Nov. 23, 1901; son of James , 
and Mary (Deckard) Newland; m. Dec. 16, 1847, Elizabeth Jane Grose-
close, b. Sept. 13, 1829; d. Mar. 30, 1899. Their children were: · 

1. Worley Brown, b. Oct. 24, 1848; d. May 12, 1917. 
m. Susan N. Gose, b. b. 

a. Charles A., b. 
b. D. Elbert, b. Wytheville, Va. 

2. John Elbert, b. Jan. 8, 1850; d. Died young. 
3. Elizabeth Esther, b. Feb. 5, 1852; d. 
4. Mary Ann, b. Sept. 14, 1854; 

m. Wilson, b. 
5. Millard Fillmore, b. Nov. 27, 1856; 
6. Savinah Catherine, Dec. 31, 1858; 
7. James Preston, b. Apr. 30, 1861; d. Unmarried. 

Died in Arizona. 
8. William Peter, b. Mar. 10, 1863; d. 
9. Lettie Jane, b. June 25, 1866; d. Feb. 2, 1900. 

m. Lambert, b. d. 
10. George Emmett, b. Jan. 2, 1871. 

Andrew Allen Newland, b. Aug. 31, 1804 in Hampshire Co., W. Va. d. Feb. 
20, '1896 (or 1897) in Center Point, Iowa; son of Isaac and Mary (Allen) 
Newland; m.. Sarah Argo, b. . d. 
Their children were: 

1. George Washington, b. d. 
m. Elizabeth Wilson, b. d. 

a. Alvretta, b. d. Lived Redlands, Cal. 
m. Burgess Wilson, b. d. 

(1) Walter, b. 
(2) Clifford, b. 
(3) Clarence, b. Lives Santa Barbara, Cal. 

m. 
Had 7 children. 

b. Cora Evelyn, b. d. 
m. Elmore E. Gable, b. 

(1) George Elmore, b. 
m. Marion O'Neal 

c. William Hamilton, b. . . d. 
m. Della Hull, b. 

( 1) Mabel, b. d. 
m. Perry Scott, b. 

Center Point, Ia. 
d. 

Trijunga, Cal. 

Cedar Rapids, Ia. 
d. 

d. 
(2} George Milton, 

m. Evelyn McCauley, b. 
2. Martha Jane, b. d. Center Point, Ia. 

m. James A. North, b. d. Center 
Point, Ia. 

a. Frank, b. 
m. 

(1) Perry, b. 
(2) Jennie, b. 

d. 
Sarah Booth, b. 

. Kansas. 
d. 

m. George Staires, b. 
(a) Blanche, b. 

m. Robert Pollock, b. 
(b) Norville, b. 
Cc) Vivian, b. 

(3) George, b. 
No issue. 

(4) Grace, b. 
m. 

Had 4 children. 
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(5) Charley (?), b. 
No issue. 

Lives Enid, Okla. 

(8) Aletha, b. 
m. 

(a) Leo, b. 
m. Jean, b. 

Cato S. Sarchet, b. 

Cb) Virginia, b. 
m. Milo Cl\J!\Stek, b. · 

<c> Vivian, b. . I 
m. Charles Merriam, b. 

b. Charles Hamilton North, b. d. Kansas 
City, Mo. 
m. Mary 

< 1) Clarence, b. 
(2) Stella, b. 
(3) James A., b. 
(4) Timothy, b. 
(5) Henry, b. 

d. 

b. 

3. Emily, b. 
m. Thomas Sarchet, b. 

Algona, Ia. 

a. Alva, b. 
m. 

Lives near Portland, Ore. 

Has 4 or 5 children. 
b. Perry (or Presley?) b. 

m. Minnie 
Have 5 or 6 children. 

c. Opal, M.D., b. 
m. Jay Wheeler, b. 

Cl) Marion, b. 

Lives 1n Iowa. 
b. 

m. William Ley, b .. 
(2) Lucille, b. 

m. Bert Ley, b. 
(3) (Another son) 

d. Charles, b. 
m. 

(1) Ruth, b. 
e. Lloyd Hamilton, M.D., b. 

Kansas. 

d. in California. 

d. Wellington,, 

m. Cl) Jennie Fitzsimmons, b. 
d. Wellington, Kansas 

(1) Gerald, b. 
(2) Winnifred, b. 

m. (2) Mona 
( 1) Thomas, b. 
(2) Emlie, b. 
(3) Henry, b. 
( 4) Lloyd, Jr., b. 

f. George Allen, M.D., b. 
m. Ada 

( 1) Eleanor Jean, b. 
g. Mark, b. 

m. 
Had 5 or 6 children. 

d. 

d. 
b. 

Minneapolis 
d. 

Algona, Ia. 

Lives Mason City, Ia. h. Florence, b. 
m. William Earl Shanon 

(1) Insel, b. 
m. 

4. Mary Ellen, b. d. Center Point, Ia .. 
m. Henry Hodgden, b. d. 1n Mo. 

No issue 
5. Sarah, b. 

m. 
d. 

Ebb Calahan, b. 
Belle Center, Ohio. 

d. Belle Center, 0. 
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a. Grace, b. 
m. 
No issue. 

b. Nellie, b. d. Belle Center, Ohio .. 
m. 

Had 4 children. 
6. Hamilton D., b. · d. l;enter .t'omt, Ia. 

m. Malinda Jane Newman, b. 
d. Center Point, Ia. 

a. Mark Allen, M.D., b. d. Center Point, Ia. 
m. Alma Ada Fleming, b. 
d. Center Point, Iowa. 

(1) J. Elzo, M.D., b. d. 
m. Marjory Connor, b. 

(2) Fae Marae, b. 
m. Frank Lloyd, b. 
No issue. 

(3) Hamilton Dee, b. _ 
m .. (1) Eva Smith, b. 

(a> Rodney Allen, b. 
m. (2} Alys 

(a) Robert Allen, b. · 
(b) Richard, b. 
{c) Shirley Jean, b. 

b. Zelpha, b. d. Center Point, Iowa 
m. Charles Clifford Le Wis, b. 

< 1) Terrell Everett, b. 
(2) Edwin LeRoy, b. 

m. Corda b. 
(3) Mark Allen, b. 

m. Violet b. 
c. John Fay, b. 

m. Clara Jane Knapp, b. 
(1) Declaude, b. 

m. Beulah McArthur, b. . _ 
d. James, b. d. infant Center Point, Ia. 
e. Frances, b. d. infant. Center Point, Ia. 
f. Evelyn, b. _ 
m. J. Lafova Holley, b. d. 
Cedar Rapids. No issue. 
g. George Orville, b. 
m. ·Marguerite Rowley, b. 
h. Don Hamilton, M.D., b. -
m. Edyth Hamlin, b. 

(1) Don Orville, M.D., b. 
m. Barbara Smith, b. 

(2) Jean Evelyn, b. 
7. Genette, b. d. Center Point, Iowa 

m. · Rev. Ervin W. Miller, b. 
a. Vern Newland, b. d. Center Point, Iowa 

m. Neva Waterbury, b. 
(1) Evelyn, b. 
(2) Robert, b. 

) 

Joseph Newland, Jr. b. Nov. 13, 1809; d. Oct. 28, 1867; son of Joseph and 
Jane (Anders or Anderson) Newland; m. Nov. 26, 1835; Rebecca H. An--
derson, b.' • d. July 23, 1893. Their children were: · · 

1. Martha S., b. Sept. 13, 1836; d. Mar. 30, 1911. 
m. Oct. 15, 1856, William A. Dooley, b. d. 

2. Margaret Jane, b. Mar. 28, 1838; d. 
m. Oct. 16, 1860, Charles R. Vance, b. d. 
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3. Eliza Barbara, b. June 25, 1840; d. Dec. 10, 1912. 
m. Feb. 26, 1867, William Duff, b. d. 

4. Isaac Anderson, b. May 13, 1842; d. Mar. 29, 1922. 
m. ( 1) Martha Frances -Lewis, b. d. 
m. (2) 1895, Nannie Vance, b. 

5. Eleanor A., b. Oct. 14, 1844; d. Aug. 29, 1920. 
m. Feb. 18, 1872, James Doggett, b. J., I d. 

6. Joseph Mitchell, b. Mar. 26, 1847; . 'Dec. 24, 1874 
m. Judith Almira Lislie (or Lessley), b. 
d. 

7. Fannie Rhea, b. Dec. 3, 1849; d. Aug. 27, 1922. 
m. Apr. 1, 1885, Elkanah Pence, b. d. 

8. Samuel Anderson, b. June 11, 1852; d. 
m. Jan. 5, 1886, Helen Brown, b. d. 

9. Sarah Alice, b. Feb. 28, 1858; d. 
10. Robert Rhea, b. May 30, 1860; d. 

m. Jan 5, 1886, Elizabeth Wolford, b. 

John Newland, b. d. Berkeley Co., Va. May_ 
have been a son of John and (?) Newland of Wythe Co., Va. m. · 
His will probate at Martinsburg, W. Va., Oct. 27, 1800, names his children: 

1. John, b. d. 
2. Jacob, b. d. 
3. Isaac, b. d. 
4. Abraham, b. 
5. Mary, b. 

m. 
6. Sarah, b. 

m. 

d. 
d. 

Linden, b. 
d. 

Byers, b. 

d. 

d. 

The writers have the following data from Shelbyville and Mount Wash
ington, Ky., but consider it not very accurate as to relationships: 
Jacob Newland (connection unknown) b. d. 
m. Their children were: 

1. John, b. d. 
m. July 9, 1812, Nancy Gerard, b. d. 

-- 2. Isaac, b. d. before 1839. Lived Mt. Washington, 
Ky. 
m. 

a. Elizabeth R., b. Mar. 23, 1815; d. 
m. 1835, William Newkirk, b. d. 

(1) Jane, b. Mar. 7, 1843; ti. 
m. F. M. Dixon, b. d. 

(2) Bonapart, b. Aug. 2, 1845; d. during Civil War 
(3) Mary, b. Apr. 2, 1848; d. 

m. Marshall Hughes, b. 
d. Leesville, Ind. 

(4) -Martha (twin of Mary), b. Apr. 2, 1848 
m. John Will Hudson, b. 
d. Bedford, Ind. 

(5) Belle, b. 1850; d. 
m. Wertheim, b. d. 

(6) Isaac, b. Aug. 31, 1855; d. . 
(7> James, b. Mar. 18, 1858 Bedford, Ind. 

3. Isabella, b. Dec. 30, 1776; d. June 20, 1848 
'4. Elizabeth, b. Oct. 6, 1781; d. July 31. 1837 

m. (1) Jan. 2, 1802, John Mathews. b. d. 
m. (2) Sept. 3, 1814, Capt. George Boswell, b. May 16, 1793; 
d. Mar. 9, 1838. . 
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5. Abraham, b. Sept. 10, 1796; d. . . 
m. Jan. 11, 1827, Annie G. Cook, b. d. Oct. 24, 1838. 

a. Lucy Elvina, b. Mar. 14, 1828; d. Aug. 17, 1838. 
b. Robert L.t b. Nov. 20, 1829; d. Feb. 16, 1848 
c. William Wilds, b. Oct. 13, 1831; d. July 10, 1833. 
d. Alra, b. _ d .. June 8, 1843. 

Isaac Newland (connection unknown>, b. 
m. 

1. Lal, b. 1832; d. 
2. George, b. 1835; d. 

m. 

1776; d. 

1928. 
1888 

1868. 

a. Charles E. Newland, b. 
m. 

(1) William Henry, b. 
(2) Raymond, b. 

1875. Wellesvlll~, Pa. 

1901 
1904 

In Washington Co., Pa., during the period from 1769 to 1785 we find 
records of members of the- Newland family.- Noteworthy are the names 
of William, Herrod, George and Mary. The authors have been unable 
to learn the relationship of these early Newland's, but have obtained 
from Dr. and Mrs. E. W.- Newland of Bayfield, Colo., the following data 
which was copied from a family Bible (printed in 1793) now in possession 
of Dr. Newland: 
George Newland (connection unknown) li. d. 
m. Oo-. .. 11C.f" Rachel Day-- (or Harrod?), b. I 13Cf d. 

1. HarrfJ} (spelled variously), b. May 17, 1766; d. 
(In 1833 a Harold Newland, aged 69, received a pension in 
Marion Co., Ind., for Rev. War service). 

2. Georg_e~ b.-8ep4;...(or Dec.) 28, 1768; d . .i..r Livedoin IC,-. 
m. No AMle "(:M Mary) Dfty, 13. · i.i,i.ct · 1'188; fir, 
iRG.wa& BP. ef l8QQ8 QRQ Ana ( A mbX:969~ :Ca¥,.-

3. John, b. Apr. 28, l 772; d. 
4. Jacob, b. Aug. 8, 1775; 
5. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 1, 1779; a. 
6. Joel, b. Apr. 11, 1782; d. ~"9 
7,. Sarah, b. Apr. 6, 1785; d. 

m~ .1803, Jonathan Donnel, b.- Q"".. 1772; d. f81$.-
1IOK. l\Iarried in Green Co., Ohio. 

8. Rachel _b. Apr., 16, 1789; 

.lN11ee Neifwile,ntt, s. 1 Sopt;. (at "f>ec.) 28: l:'88, 'ti. son of 
George and Rachel ~Da:r~); m.,:&~~,icnAnn for J4Q;~ Day, b. 
d.. A.fl tlr. Issac and Ann (Ambrose) Day. (Ann Day was born 
Nov. ,;;w; l 776~ fiere sister, Mary, was born Nov. 29, 1778.) Their children 
were: 

cJe:h.B, e. (1a0n o+ lSo41C-) Moved to N. E. Missouri 
Jacob, b. /. _ r d. ' Moved to s. E. Iowa 
~nry, b. - L~n ctt leQA..c. Moved to w. Nebr. 
Isaac, b. July 29, 1799; d.~ Mo,r. 1890. Adams oo .. Ohio 
m . .2\~ lt.:11 Sarah 1:jum1ey, b.f1lo.n · -

a. p:,-as0:t_,,1 , d.~ lGDI 
m ~ d~ms Co .. O.hio 

J osep , "11..., ~ _ 'Adams Co., Ohio 
SlllaAY.el b,_ s. E. Kansas 
Noah,-b. w. Kansas 
Elizabeth, 
A~. 



a Saran," Martha 
lslfac Newland, b. dt 
.Isaac and '-?> Newland; DL 

Adams Co., Ohio son of 
.Their children were: 

1. Ellis Walter, M.D., b. 1870; Bayfield, Colo. 
m. 

2. Coleman Ashton, M.D., b. 
3. Lillie, b. d. 
4. Clara, b. 

m. C. A. Brickel, b. 
5. Junie, b. 

· m. T. M. Kennedy, b. 

Edna, Texas 

Bucross, Ohio 

'Sarah Newland, b. Apr. 6, 1785; d. dr. George and Rachel 
-tDar?:>-- Newland; m. in Green Co., Ohio, 1803, Jonathan 
Donnel, b. 1772; d. 1815. Their children were: .. 

1. Elizabeth, b. 1804; d. 
2.· Rachel, b. ~ .lo.-t\. 1806; ffi • 
3. John, b. 1808; d. ~. •· Apparently a descendant of one of the Newland's of Washington Co., 

Pa., !s George Newland ~connection unknown), b. Sept. 1, 1804; d. Dec. 1, 
1870; m. Jan. 12, 1826, Catherine H. Templeton, b. July 15, 1805; d. 
Dec. 5, 1870. They were married in Union Co., Ind. Their children were: 

1. Thompson Ward, b. June 21, 1828; d. Lived in Ind. 
During the Civil War he served with an Indiana Regt. 
After the war he moved to Washington Terr. 

2. Abner Leonidas, b. Sept. 30, 1830; d. Indiana polls, 
Ind. 

3. James Armstrong, b. Oct. 21, 1832; d. 1901 (or 1902) 
4. Jane, b. Sept. 8, 1836; d. Mar. 6, 1882. Cumberland, Ind. 

m. Collins, M.D., b. d. 
5. John Templeton, b. Dec. 27, 1839; d. 1918 Washington, 

Terr. Served with an Indiana Regt. during Civil War. 
6. Harrod, b. June 11, 1842; d. Nov. 21, 1889. Was in U.S. Army 
7. Dallas, b. Jan. 13, 1845; d. Aug. 21, 1897. Indianapolis, Ind. 
8. Robert Alexander; b. Feb. 26, 1848; d: Aug. 21, 1897, India-

napolis, Ind. · 
m. 

a. Harrod c., b. d. Jan. 19, 1944, ·Detroit 

·Apparently a deseendar:t of one of the Newland's of Washington Co., Pa., 
is: Jacob Newland (connection unknown), b. near Portsmouth, Ohio, 
Jan. 6, 1842; d. near Pawnee, Okla., Jan. 20, 1934. m. July , 1865, Roxa 
Boardman Chaffin, b. d. . Their children were: 

1. Edgar, 1862 (?) ; d. Feb. lo, 1930. 
m. 

a. Frank, b. 
b. Edith, b. . 

2. George F., b. Apr. 5, 1871; 
m. 1902, Myrtle Kniseley, b. 

a. Lucille, b. 
b. George F., b. 
c. Foster, C., b. 
d. Roy E., b. 
e. Jacob A., b. 
f. Edgar J., b. 
g. Edyth M., b. 
h. Donald, b. 
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3 Clay L., b. 1880 (?) ; Winfield, Kans. 
Jacob Newland (above) ,·had two brothers, Wilson Newland, b. · 
d. of Scioto Co., Ohio and William Newland b .. 
d:- of Scioto Co., Ohio, who married Sarah Lewts, b. 
d. 

Another probably descendant of the Washington Co., Pa., Newland's 
was: Jabez Newland <connection unknown), b. Feb. 20, 1799; d. July 8, 
1870; m. at Alexander, Pa., Maria b. Dec. 15, 1'798; d. 
Their children were: 

1. Isabell J., b. July 241 1822; d. 
2. John K., b. 3ept. 30, 1824; d. 
3. Martin W., b. Jan. 2, 1827; d. 
4. Isaac 0 .. b. May 28, 1829; d. 
5. James Flemon, b. Jan. 1, 1831; d. Jan. 17, 1903. 

m. Feb. 11, 1869, Eleanor Ann Skiles, b. d. Jan. 31, 1908 
6. Thomas W., b. Nov. 4, 1833; d. 
7. Eliza J., b. Sept. 27, 1834; d. 
8. Arthur A .. b. Feb. 27, 1836; d. 
9. Dorphin, b. Jan. 24, 1838; d. 

10. George w., b. Dec. 27, 1840; d. 
11. Alexander T., b. Mar. 3, 1842; d. 

James Felman Newland, b. Jan. 1. 1831; d. Jan. 17, 1903, son of Jabez 
and Maria ( ?) Newland; nr. Feb. 11, 1869, Eleanor Ann Skiles, b. 
d. Jan. 31, 1908. Their children were: 

1. Frances Jane, b. Feb. 23, 1870. Warrensburg, Mo. 
m. Walter Lee Campbell 
<Information on Jabez Newland and descendants was sup
plied by Mrs. Campbell in 1936). 

2. James Henry, b. Nov. , -1871; d. Oct. , 1872. 
3. William N., b. Jan. 1, 1873; Joplin, Mo. 
4. Isaac Newton, b. Dec. 4, 1874; d. prior to 1936 

Lived Nevada, Mo. 
5. Arnott Brown, b. July 20, 1876 
6. Mabel Ella, b. May 27,, 1879; d. 1915 

m. John West, b. 

A branch of the family using the spelling "Newlun'' is rather numerous. 
A William (or Joseph) Newlun living in Pennsylvania had a son Joseph 
(or William). This Joseph (or '\\"illiam) Newlun, b. 
d. . m. . Their children were: 

1. Thomas, b. d. Lived in Illinois 
2. Mary, b. d. , 
3. Benjamin William, b. May 1, 1827; d. Lived In 

Guernsey Co., Ohio. Removed to Ross Co., Ohio. m. Nov. 14, 
1877, Patience Ruth Rutter, b. May 22, 1839; d. Mar. 4, 1888. (It is ob
Viously impossible for the writers to reconcile the birth dates of the 
children with the data above) . Their children were: 

a. Matilda, b. Aug. 14, 1855; d. 
m. William Turner 

b. Sylvester M., b. Nov. 8, 1856; 
m. Aug. 6, 1885, Mary A. Keeton, b. 

(The data on the Newlun family was given to the 
authors by Sylvester M. Newlun in 1936. At that time 
he was living N. W. of Chilicothe, Ohio). 

c. Olive Luvinia, b. Feb. 14, 1858; d. 
m. John Moorhead (?), b. 

d. Martha H., b. July 24, 1859; 
m. James Hill; b. 

IO 



e. Joseph Kesterson, b. Nov. 8, 1860; · 
m. . Holdren, b. 

f. Ellsworth Nathaniel, b. Feb. 13, 1862; 
m. Ancil, b. · 

g. Thomas William, b. Dec. 6, 1863. N. W. Chilicothe 
m. Laura Turner, b. . 

h. Anna Alizina, b. Feb. 5, 1865; Never married. 
i. Mary Jane, b. Apr. 23, 1866; 

m. John Moorhead'(?), b. 
j .Sarah Elizabeth, b. Oct. 8, 1867; 

m. Smoke, b. 
k. George Rannells, b. Feb. 11, 1869; d. May 24, 1887. 

Never married. . -
1. David Albert, b. Nov. 10, 1871, 
m. Nancy Francis, b. Dec. 18, 1872; d. 
n. Benjamin Franklin, b. Mar. 2, 1874 

m. Ida Morley, b. 
o. Henry Miller, b. Nov. 24, 1875; 

m. Kinnimon, b. 
p. Alice Addie, b. Oct. 29, 1879; 

m. Goodrich, b. 
q. Laura Leota, b. Nov. 13, 1880; 

m. Noble, b. 

Never married 
1896. 

Columbus, 0. 
d. 

The only other family recorded which uses the "Newlun" spelling is 
that of: Newlun, b. d. m. 
Marshall, b. d. (This N ewlun is said to have 
been a "seventh son''). Their children were: 

1. Stephen, b. d .. 
2. Jesse, b. d. 
3. Thomas, b. d. 
4. Richard, b. 

m. 
a. Benjamin, b. 

d. 

b. Alice, b. d. 

-

d. 

Went to Calif. about 1849 
1893. 

5. William, b. 1824, in Ohio; d. 1894, in Wis. 
m. Catherine Harper, b. 1824; d. 1900 

a. Jane, b. 1848; d. 1910 
b. David, b. 1850; d. 1923. 
c. John August, b. 1852; d. 1929. 
d. Richard Monteville, b. Feb. 17, 1856; d. May 15, 1923. 

m. Mary L. Brown, b. July 20, 1862; d. Oct. , 1937 
(1) Chester Otto, b. mar. 27, 1888. Pres. State Teachers 

College, Platteville, Wis. 
6. (Son) 
7. Adam, b. 1842 (or 1843) ; d. 1912 (or 1913). 

(Said to have been "seventh son" of a "seventh son." 
8. James, b. ; d. -
9. (Son) 

10. (Daughter) 
11. (Daughter) 

Though the writers have never found that there was any relationship 
between the Newlon, Newland and Newlun families discussed in the pre
ceding pages and the Nicholis Newlin who came to Philadelphia in 1683, 
they believe that a brief outline of the genealogy of Nicolas Newlln's 
descendants may interest many members of this and other lines. Nich
olas Newlin is believed to have been of English descent, probably a de
scendant of the de Newland's who came to England with William the 
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Conqueror. He had resided In Ireland where he had belonged to the 
Friends or Quaker Church. It was from this Church at Mountmellck 

. (County Tyrone?) that his Certificate of Removal to Pennsylvania WB.f'\ 
Issued. It 1s interesting to note that in this Certificate his name ls · 
spelled "Newland,', though it is believed that he and his descendants use 
the spelling "Newlin" almost exclusively. He was a gentleman in easy 
circumstance and besides acquiring· considerable property in Concord 
and Birmingham Townships, Chester co., Pa., he was quite useful and 
influential in the government of that day. His son, John, died prob-

. ably unmarried. His son, Nathaniel, was also quite wealthy and in
fluential in his community. The descendants of NicholaR Newlin prob
ably number many thousands. For histories of Nicolas and Nathaniel 
Newlin see "History of Delaware County, Pennsylvania," by Dr. George 
Smith, "History of Delaware County, Pennsylvania," by Henry Graham 
Ashmead, and ''History of Chester County, Pennsylvania," by Futhey and 
Copes. For the genealogical notes used here, the writers are indebted 
chiefly to Harvey Newlin, Saxapahaw, N. Car., Louis E. Jones, Chicago, 
Ill., Sarah P. Bedford, West Chester, Pa., and E. Louise Kruse, Media, Pa. 
Nicholas Newlin, b. cira 1630; d. May 1699. m. Elizabeth 
Paggott, b. d. Their children were~ 

1. John, b. _ d. Unmarried. 
2. Elizabeth, b. d. 

m. (1) 1683, Thomas Burton, b. 
m. (2) • William Paggott, b. 

3. Rachel, b. d. . J 7 '/!l-
m. 10 0( .. c-

1
.~1695, Ephriam Jackson, b. 

d. t AJo \J I ~ ..,1-ifi. 
a. John, b. 1697; d. 
b. Joseph, b. 1699; d. 

m. ( 1) 1722, Hannah Pennell, b. 
m. (2) Susana Miller, b. 

c. Nathaniel, b. 1701; d. 
d. Josiah, b. 1702; d. 
e. Samuel, b. 1704; d. 

m. Ann Johnson, b. 
f. Ephriam, Jr., b. . 1706; d. 

m. . Mary Register, b. 
g. Mary, b. 1708; d. 

m. Benjamin Johnson, b. 
h. Rachel, b. 1710; d. 

m. 1731;. Nathan Yarnall, b. 
4. Nathaniel, b. Dec. 18, 1665; d. May , 1729. 

d. 

d. 

d. 

d, 
d. 

d. 

'd. 

d. 

~658; 

m. (1) Feb. (or Apr.) 17, 1685, Mary Mendenhall, b. . 
d. · . She was dr. of Thomas and Joan Mendenhall 

a. Jemina, b. Dec. 9, 1685; d. 
m. Oct. 4, 1712, Richard Eavenson, b. d. 1739 

(1) Richard, b. d. 
(2) Nathaniel, b. . 1720; d. 

m. 1746, Elizabeth Palmer, b. 
d. 

(3) Mary, b. d. 
b. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 3, 1687; d. 1723 . . 

m. 1703, Ellis Lewis, b. 
1750. 

1680; d. Aug. 31, 

(1) Robert, b. 1714; d. 1790. 
m. 1733, Mary Pyle, b. 

(2) Mary, b. 1716; d. 
m. 1734, Joshua Pusey, b. 

(3) Nathaniel, b. 1717; d. 

d. 
1760. 
d. 

(4) Ellis, Jr., b. 1719; d. 1794 
m. (1) 1744, Ruth Wilson, b. 
m. (2) 1779, Pamela Webster, b. 

82 

d. 
d. 

1751. 



. c. Nicholas, b. Mar. 19, 1689; d. 1'768 
m. Aug. , 171~. Edith Pyle, b; Jan. 20, 1695; d" 
She was dr. of Nicholas and Abigail (Bushell) Pyle 

(1) Thomas, b. d. .· 
d. Nathaniel, b. Jan. 19, 1690 (or 1691); ri \Dec. , 1'73.1 

m. Mar. (or Apr.) , 1711, Jane Woodwaru, b. _ 
d. 1737. She was dr. of Richard and Jane Wiod• 
ward . 

. e. John, b. Dec. 28, 1690 (or 1691); d. 1753 
m. 1711, Mary Woodward, b. 1688 (or 1889) 
d. -Nov. 24, 1790. She was a sister of Jane Woodward 

f. Kezia, b. Dec.22, 1695 (or 1696) ; d. 
m. William Baily, b. d. 

g. Mary, b. Feb. 12, 1699; d. 
m. 1724, Richard Clayton, b. - d. 

m. (2) Mary Fincher, b. d. 

Nathaniel Newlin, b. Jan. 19, 1690 (or 1691); d. Dec. , 1731; son of 
Nathaniel and Mary (Mendenhall) Newlin; m. Mar. (or Apr.) , 1711, 
Jane Woodward, b. d. 1737. She was daughter of 
Richard and Jane Woodward of Middletown. Their children were: 

1. Joseph, b. Sept. 20, 1718; d. Nov. 28, 1768. 
m. Mar. 22, 1740, P}lebe Lewis, b. Feb. 26, 1722; d. 1775, 
dr. Samuel Lewis. 

a. Ellis, b. d. 
m. 1771, Jane Mason, b. -., d. 

2. Nathaniel, b. 1720 (?); d. 1766. 
m. < 1) Mar. 15, 1735 (?) , Esther Medcalf, b. d. 
dr. Matthew and Jane (Taylor) Medcalf of Sadsbury. 

a. Nathaniel, b. 1845; d. Oct. 5, 1829: Darby, Pa. 
m. (2) 1746, Elizabeth Palmer. 

3. ¥artha, b. Sept. 18, 1721; d. . 
m. Feb. 23, 1740, Isaac Harvey, b. Sept. 21, 1718; d. ·Nov. 3, 
1802, son of William and Judith (Osborne) Harvey. · 

4. Nicholas, b. Sept. 7, 1723; d. 1765; Concord, Pa. 
m. Feb. 15, 1747, Ann Walter, b. -d. 

5.. Nathan, b. _'\ d. 
m. Susannah Brown, b. d. 

6. Rachel, b. d. June 9, 1802. 
m. Feb. 25, 1734, William Walter, b. d. . 

7. Elizabeth, b. d. 1734. Unmarried. 
8. Jane, b. d. 

m. Dec. 17, 1737, James Hill, b. d. 
9. Mary, b. d. 1775·. 

m. James Morrison, b. d. 

Nicholas Newlin, b. Sept. 7, 1723; d. 1765; son of Nathaniel and 
Jane (Woodward) Newlin;_m. (1) Feb. 15, 1747, Ann Walter, b. 
d. . Lived Concord, Pa. Their children were: 

1. Richard, b. Sept. 7, 1747; d. 
2. Elizabeth, b. Sept. 5, 17 49; d. 
3. Jane, b. Oct. 8, 1750; d. 
4. Thomas, b. Oct. 2, 1752; d. 
5. Joseph~ b. Oct. 21, 1754; d. 
6. Nicholas, b. Nov. 6, 1756; d. 
7. Ann, b. Feb. 24, 1759; .d. 
8. Rachel, b. Nov. 6, 1760; d. 
9. John, b. Feb. 4, 1763; d. 

10. James, b. Feb. 13, 1766; d. 
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m. (2) Anna Speakman, b. d. 
dr. Thomas and Ann (Harris) Speakman. 

John Newlin, b. Dec. 28, 1690 (or 1691); d. 1753; son of Nathaniel 
and Jane (Woodward) Newlin; m. 1711, Mary Woodward, b. 
d. • . dr. Richard and Jane Woodward. Their children were: 

1. Mary, b. d. 
m. May 20, 1752, John Hall, b. d. of 
Concord. 

2. Jane, b. 1715; d. Oct. 28, 1798 
m. Mar. 26, 1736, Samuel Sharpless, b. Dec. 7, 1710; d. Nov. 
24, 1790, son of Joseph and Lydia (Lewis) Sharpless. 

3. Rebecca, b. d. 
m. Feb. 16, 1740; Richard Fawkes, b. d. 
of Newtown. 

4. John, b. d. 1805. 
m. Sept. 13, 1745, Mary Pyle, b. d. . 
prior to 1794, dr. Nicholas and Sarah (Worrilow) Pyle. They 
moved to N. Car. 

5. Abigail, b. d. 
m. Feb. 17, 1745;Moses Palmer, of Concord, b. 

d. 
6. Sarah, b. d. • 

m. Feb. 20, 1771, John Worrall, of Edgmont, b. 
d. 

7. Nathaniel, b. d. 
m. Nov. 30, 1757, Jane Woodward (his cousin), b. 
d. , dr. Edward and Abigail (Edge) Woodward. 

John Newlin,. b. 
(Woodward) Newlin; m. 

· Sarah (Worrilow) Pyle. 
children were: 

d. 1805; son of John and Mary 
Sept. 13, 1745, Mary Pyle, dr. Nicholas and 
They moved to Orange Co., N. Car. Their 

1. James, b. 1747; d. 1813 
m. 1772, Deborah Lindley, b. 

(or 1819) 
d. 

2. John, b. d. 
m. Sarah Holiday, b. 
Moved to era wford Co., Ill. 

3. Eli, b. d. 
m. 

4. Hannah, b. 
m. 

5. May, b. 
m. 

d. 
Holiday, b. 

d. 
Hadley, b. 

d. 

d. 

d. 

. 
John Newlin, b. d. son of John and Mary (Pyle) 
Newlin; m. Sarah Holiday, b. d. 
Moved to Crawford Co., Ill. Their children were: 

1. Jacob, b. Nov. 10, 1777; d. 
m.. Sarah Hadley, b. d. 

2. Thomas, b. Aug. 13, 1779; d. 
m. Simmons, b. d. 

3. James, Dec. 4, 1780; d. 
m. Simons, b. d. 

4. Mary, b. d. Mar. , 1786; d. never married 
5. John, b. Mar. 17, 1788; d. 

m. Jane Hill, b. d. 
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6. EU, b. May 19, 1790; d. 
m. Polly Robins, b. d. 

7. Sarah (Sally), b. June 27, 1792; d. 
m. William Mitchel, b. d. 

8. Nathaniel, b. Aug. 6, 1794; d. 
m. Elizabeth Elder, b. d. 

9. William, b. Mar. 4, 1799; d. 
m. Rachel Hill, b. d. 

10. Jonathan, b. June 15, 1803; d. 
m. Nancy Boyd. b. d. 

. 
James Newlin, b. 1747; d. 1813 (or 1819); son of John and 
Mary <Pyle) Newlin; m. 1772, Deborah Lindley, b. 1753; 
d. . Their children were: 

1. Jonathan, b. 1782: d. 
m. Mary Lindley, b. d. 

a. Thomas, b. d. 
b. William, b. d. 
c. David, b. d. 
d. Jonathan, b. d. 

m. 1747, Patsy White, b. d. 
e. Henry, b. " d. 
f. Joel, b. d. 
g. Joseph, b. d. 

2. Thomas, b. 1789; d. 1877. 
m. Candace Love, b. d. 

a. John, b. d. 
m. 1843, Elizabeth King, b. d. 

3. John, b. d. 
m. Rebecca Long, b. 1789; d. 1851 

a. Deborah, b. d. 

EXTRACTS FROM COURT RECORDS 

- WINCHESTER, FREDERICK Co., VA. 
Marcus Newland, m. Catherine Wier, Dec. 1, 1788 
John Newland, m. Margaret Ware, Sept. 20, 1788. 
Powell Newland, m. Polly Brumback. Aug. 23, 1795. 
Abraham Newland, m. Helen Brumback, Apr. 18, 1802. 
Lewis Newland, m. Margaret A. Fleet, Nov. 15, 1841. 
Lewis Newlin, m. Sarah Jones, Oct. 23, 1845. 
John Newland-Deeds; 1795, '97, 1808, 1811. 
Matthias Newland-Deeds 1799. 

CULPEPER, CULPEPER Co., VA. 
Benjamin Newlon, m. Nancy Kerlly, -nee. 21, 1803. 
William Newlon, m. Harriet Downs, Dec. 18, 1827. 
Samuel Newlon, m. Susan Glascock, 1835. 
Mary Newlon, m. Nelson Mason, Oct. 24, 1806. 
Ruth J. Newlon, m. John W. Tanner, May 6, 1856. 
Catherine A. Newlon, m. Joseph C. Spicer, Nov. 27, 1862". 
Henry S. Newlon, m. Mary E. Walter, Mar. 31, 1866. 
Margaret W. Newlon, m. Richard M. Spicer, May 31, 1869. 
Albert S. Newlon, m. Mary F. Craves, Sept. 26, 1874. 
M. H. Newlon, m. P.H. Clark, July 23, 1885. 
John W. Newlon, m. Anzonettie Hitt, Oct. 24, 1899. 
William Newlon's will probated Jan. 12, 1824, names Widow Nancy, sota 

Samuel and William. 
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John Newlon, d .. about 1871; Adm. H. S. Newlon. 
William C. Newlon, d. about 1882. 
G. c., A. s. and Betty Newlon living 1n 1883. They were chil~en of 

William c. and M.A. Newlon. 
Betty M. Newlon, m. W. J. Green, Dec. 12, 1887. 
Granters: William Newlon, 1815; William Newlon Adm., 1821; William 
Newlon Heirs, 1834; William and Samuel, 1829; Elijah Newlon's heirs, 
1818; James Newlon and wife, 1824: William C. Newlon, 1832; Samuel 
T. Newlon and William Newlon's heirs, 1834; Nimrod Newlon and wife, 
1835; Samuel Newlon and wife, 1840; Johr. Newlon and wife, 1840; 
John and Harriett Newlon, James Newlon, ; Sarah, William C. and 
Mary Newlon, 1840; Henry Newlon, 1869; Harriet F. Newlon, 1872. 
Grantees: William Newlon, 1812, '15, '18; William Newlon Adm., 1821; 
John Newlon, 1816, '21, ~40. '46; James Newlon, 1818, '24; William C. 
Newlon, 1830, '35, '40; Harriet Newlon, 1866. 

" 
WARRENTON, FAUQUIER Co., VA. 

James Newlan, m. Jennie Adams, Feb. 23, 1807. 
George Newlan, m. Sallie Furr, dr. of William, Nov. 6, 1816. 
William Newland, m. Nancy Turner, Nov. 7, 1799. 
Daniel Newlin, deed, Mar. 4, 1765. 
Daniel Newland, Grantor, June 22, 1769. 
Mason Newlon, m. Emsie Glascock, Dec. 12, 1854. 
R. M. Newlon, Grantor, 1859. 
Samuel Newlon, Grantor, 1870. 
John F. for Elizabeth J: Newlon, Grantor, 1888. 
Walter R., Grantor, 1888. 

STANDARDSVILLE, GREENE Co., VA. 
G. C. Newlon (Newlin) & wife~ Betty H. Newlon 1882-83. G. C. Newlon 

was born in Culpeper, Va., 1849 to W. C. & M. A. Newlon. 
R. M. Newlon, deed, June 2, 1859. . 
John F. to Samuel Newlon and wife, Dec. 11, 1869. 

WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON Co., PA. 

Deeds: George Newland, 1785; Sarah Newland, 1789 (Her guardian, Evan 
Shelby) ; Isaac Newland, 1809; John Newland, 1833 and 1839; Jacob New
land, 1833, 1856, 1860, 1862; Nancy Newland, 1839; Matthias Newland, 
:t.842; Betty Newland, 1851; Jonathan S. Newland, 1862. 

GREENSBURG, WESTMORELAND Co., PA. 

George Newlan was defendant iri first· court at Hannastown, 1773. 

CLARKSBURG, HARRISON Co., W. VA. \ 
Thomas Newlon, m. Sarah Powell (widow), July 20, 1805. (William 

Newlon, witness. . 
William Newlon, m. Elizabeth Powell, July 29, 1817. · (Sarah Newlon and 

Benjamin West, witnesses.) 
Sarah Newlon, m. Benjamin West-, Dec. 15, 1817. _ 

. John Newlon, Jr., m. Isabella Gates, dr. of Lewis Gates, Nov. 12, 1821. 
William Newlon was Surety on a Bond, July 20, 1805. 

Inventory of Estate of William Newlon (General Merchant)· witnessed, 
Dec. 31, 1816. Net inventory $28,638.07, including note for $50.00. from 
George Newlon. 
1827, Sale bill for Sarah Newlon's sale. Some of goods bought by Patten 

(Paton) Newlon and James Newlon. 
Grantors: William Newlon, 1804-1825; Sarah Newlon, 1804-1811; Elijah 
Newlon, 1810; Mary Newlon, 1810-1821; John (His estate Grantor 1824-
37), 1820-24; Nancy Newlon, 1820-37; David Newlon, 1821; Polly (Mary?) 
Newlon, 1821; Elizabeth Newlon, 1823-34; Ezza Newlon, 1824; Isabel 
Newlon, 1824; Payton Newlon, 1833; Rebecca Newlon, 1833; James New-. 
Ion, 1833; Mary A. Newlon, 1833; Thomas B. Newlon, 1837; John Newlon, 
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1842; Ma;la Newlon, 1842; David M. Newlon, 1868-8'7; Mary M. Newlon, 
1866; Nancy Newlon - ; Harriet Newlon, 1871-99; William Newlon, 
1871-1915; Sarah A. Newlon, 1882; Salathiel M. Newlon, 1888-1901; Elijah 
Newlon, 1889; Reno D. Newlon, 1893-1919; Annie E. Newlon, 1890-1901; · 
lea (Icy) D. Newlon, 1893-1916; Emzie Newlon, 1905; Laura Newlon, 1909; 
Thamer Newlon, 1911; William D. Newlon, 1912-1919; Bertha, Edith D., 
Georgia M., Harry, J. H., John M., Lucy M., Ray R. Newlon, 1915-1923, 
Grantee: David Newlon, 1815, '16, '20. 

MORGANTOWN, MONONGALIA Co., W. VA. 
James Newlon, m. Rebecca McDaniel, dr. of William McDaniel, Apr. 15, 
1829; William Newlon, grantor, 1828; William L. Newlon, grantor, 1841; 
Marcus Newlon, grantor, 1844-50; John Newlon, grantor, 1861-64; Thomas 
B. Newlon, grantor, 1883; John H. Newlon, grantor, 1874; Joshua Newland, 
Survey 78A, w. Cheat., Aug. 8, 1796; William Newlon, grantor, ll0A, 
Little Sandy, Dec. 1805; James Newlon, grantor, 32A, Flat Run, Oct. 26, 
1839; William Newlon, grantee, ll0A, Little Sandy, 1801; James Newlon 
grantee, 50A, Tygert's River Valley, Mar. 15, 1838; James Newlon, grantee, 
115A, Flat Run. 

GRAFTON, TAYLOR Co., W. VA. 
Mary Newlon, 40, dr. James and Jane Newlon, m. Aaron Barnett, 57, 
Apr. 27, 1865; Louisa Newlon, widow of John Newlon-Will, 1902; 
Catharine G. (Payne) Newlon, widow, m. John H. Rightmire 1854; Olive 
Newlon, dr. Burr P. and S. A. Newlon was born July 20, 1855; James L. 
Newlon, son of Charles W. Newlon (Pruntytown) was born July 30, 1855; 
Arthur W. Newlon, son of William and Sarah A. Newlon was born Aug. 24, 
1856; Maria Newlon dr. Burr P. and S. A. Newlon was born Sept. 3, 1857; 
Mary A. Newlon b. Oct. 6, 1859; Curtis A., b. 1865; Alfred Newlon, b. 1866; 
Kate, b. 1866; Arminda Newlon, b. 1870; Cora Newlon, b. 1870;- Estella 
Newlon, b. 1871; Charles A. Newlon, b. 1872; James F .. Newlon, b. 1872. 

WEST UNION, DODDRIDGE Co., W. VA. 
William Newlon, grantor, 1868-1886; Meredith Newlon, grantor (to Sarah 
and William Newlon) 1883; S. M. Newlon, ·grantor, 1902; N. G. and J. B. 
Newlon, granter (to S~ M. and Annie Newlon) 1906; Annie E. Newlon 
grantor (to J. B. Newlon) 1906; Letcher Newlon, granter (to Sarah E. 
and Marion Newlon> 1906; Marion Newlon, granter (to Iva M. Newlon) 
1906. . 

HUNTINGTON, CABELL Co., W. VA. 
C. W. Newlon, grantor, 1887; Louisa Newlon, deed, 1893; G. B. Newlon, 
deed to A. C. Newlon, 1905. 

PHILIPPI, BARBOUR Co., W. VA. 
Mary Newlon m. Nov. 23, 1862 

PARKERSBURG, Woon Co., W. VA. . 
Maggie D. Newland, dr. William and E. Newland, m. Oct. 1, 1872; Ellen 
Newland, dr. William and E. Newland, m. Jan. 9, 1873; Elizabeth Newland, 
50, of Wash., Pa., m. Dec. 24, 1880; William Benjamin Newland, 26, of 
Guernsey, Ohio, b. 1849, m. Mary F. Brown, Dec. 26, 1875; James Newland, 
son of William and Elspeth, b. Dec. 24, 1854; George Newland, son of Wil
liam and A. Newland b. Mar. 23, 1858; Elizabeth Newland, dr. of J. T. and 
Hannah, b. Aug. 14, 1884; Lena Newland of Volcano, dr. of George 0. and 
Mary, b. Apr. g·, 1886; Delilah Newland, dr. James ·T. and Hannah, b. 
Aug. 1887; Elizabeth Et Newland, dr. George G. and Mary E. Newland, 
b. Sept. 29, 1891; John Newland b. 1876; James Newland of Union, son of_ 
L. Newland, b. 1840, d. Apr. 15, 1868; William Newland of Volcano, 
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son of W. H. and Margaret Newland b. Dec. 16, 1797; d. Sept. 1, 1883; 
Rebecca Newlen, b. 1839, d. July 11, 1904; James T. and William 
H. Newland were brothers. 

CAMBRIDGE, GUERNSEY Co., OHIO 

John Newlan m. Elizabeth Carr July 1, 1824; Thomas Newland m: Eliza
beth Roe, Jan. 10, 1835; Richard Newland m. Nancy Hammond, Jan. 24, 
1844; Richard Newland m. Hester Ann Freeman, Jan. 31, 1865; William 
E. Newland m. Nancy J. Pool, June 1, 1871; Mary Newland m.. David R. 
Taylor, June 5, 1851; Mary Jane Newland m. William Ferguson, Feb. 23, 
1853; Susan M. Newland m. Andrew Parkhill, Jan. 16, 1842; Rebecca New
land m. Snowden L. Bormell, Mar. 15, 1876; Samariass Newland, born 
1866 at Point Pleasant, died Oct. 3, 1873 at Claysville. (Many here spelled 
"Neeland," etc., may be related.) 

CHILIC0THE, Ross Co., OHIO 

William Newland m. Susannah Kerns, Oct. 29, 1817; Sarah Newland m. 
James Kerns, Nov. 19, 1817; Elizabeth Newland m. Daniel Edmiston, 
Feb. 21, 1820; Paul Newland m. Isabella McNeal, July 16, 1821; William 
Newland m. Nancy Middleton, Nov. 7, 1822; Elizabeth Newland m. James 
Hall, Sept. 3, 1823; Jacob Newland m. Elizabeth Ross, Apr. 21, 1836; 
William Newland m. Rachel Benson, July 2, 1839; John Newland m. Ellen 
Devoss, July 5, 1840; Sarah Newland m. Hugh S. McLean, Sept. 2, 1840; 
Jacob Newland m. Eliza Vince, Mar. 17, 1842: John Newland m. Emeline 
Lee, May 10, 1844; Job Newland m. Prudence Bryan, Aug. 22, 1844; Eliza
beth Newland m. John Hurt, Dec. 17, 1844; Mary Newland m. Hugh Finley, 
Apr. 29, 1845; Daniel Newland m. Ellen Newland, Oct. 16, 1851; Mary 
Newland m. John Reese, Oct. 16, 1851; Margaret Newland m. Jacob 
Yoakum, Aug. 31, 1852; Elizabeth Newland m. Horenda Myers, Dec. 8, 
1854; Eliza Jane Newland m. Archibald McNeal, May 25, 1853; Mary E . 

. Newland m. Joseph H. Lingo, Oct. 25, 1856; M. Newland m. Jacob Yeakum, 
Sept. 25, 1858; Granville Newland m. Jane Register, July 31, 1861; Allen 
C. Newland m. Eliza Everhart, May 14, ·1863; Mary E. Newland m. Henry 
C. Hester, Oct. 8, 1863; William H. Newland m. Julia Ann Swift, Oct. 7, 
1864; Teemie Newland m. Aron , Nov. 16, 1880; George W. New
land m. Sarah H. Vince, Mar. 20, 1865; Mary Newland m. C. M. Rosen
feldt, July 4, 1865 or 1866?; A. C. Newland m. Mary Eppenauer, May 16, 

· 1866; Margaret Newland m. Samuel Cox, May 6, 1867; William Newland 
m. Louisa Lee, Jan. 23, 1868; Richard Newland m. Mary Kepple, Oct. 30, 
1868; Harriet Newland m. William Graves, Sept. 11, 1870; Robert New
land m. Pollena Brunny Dec. 2, 1871; Margaret Newland m. William Van
derman, Mar. 2, 1873; Eliza Newland m. Anna Bauchrup, Mar. 6, 1873; 
Paul Newland m. Emeline Wise, Dec. 4, 1874; Martha A. Newland m. E. 
H. Kepler, Oct. 10, 1875; Malinda E. Newland m. Henry Long, June 5, 
1883. 

MARIETTA, WASHINGTON Co., OHIO 

Jacob Newland m. Sarah Few, Dec. 26, 1817; David Newland m. Sarah 
Tice, .Dec. 19, 1850; G. W. Newland m. Mary Robinson, Jul~ 19, 1850; 
Henry Newland m. Eliza J. Tice, July 28, 1854. 

McARTHUR,VINTON Co., OHIO 

Lewis K. Newlun m. Elsy D. Sargent, Nov. 14, 1877; James B. Newlon, 
m. Bertha J. Landman, Nov. 26, 1882; Mary Newlan (wid.) b. in Pa. 
aged 79 yr. 3 mo. 11 da. d. May 17, 1886; James B. Newlon m. Eliza Wolfe, 
Jan. 10, 1896; George R. Newlun, aged 18, died May 24, 1887; David A. 
Newlun, aged 17, died Feb. 8, 1888; William Newlun, aged 1 year, died 
Aug. 18, 1898. 
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HAMILTON, BUTLER Co., OHIO 

Catharine Newland m. Peter Webber, Jan. 26, 1848; Harry B. and Harry 
E. twins born to J.C. Newland and Preble Belle Newland (Middletown) 
Aug. 6, 1899; James C. Newland m. Charlotte Johnston, Dec. 22, 1857. 

DAYTON, Co., OHIO 

Mary A. Newland m. John P. Theobald, Nov. 16, 1855; Sarah A. Newland 
m. James S. Reynolds, Nov. 6, 1860; Nancy J. Newland m. Francis J. 
Sonday, 1888; Perry W. Newland m. Mary Alice Detrick; their dr., born 
1911, m. William Herschel Hawkins, 1939. 

SPRINGFIELD, CLARK Co., OHIO 

Larimer Newland b. Cambridge, Ohio, Dec. 15, 1847; (son of John New
land); John F. Newland (son of Mark) born Nov. 19, 1860 in Belbrook, 
Montgomery Co., Ohio, m. Anna B. Snurr, June 29, 1904. 

STEUBENVILLE, JEFFERSON Co., OHIO 

Elijah Newland m. Phebe Lysle, Dec. 3, 1829; James Newland m. Nancy 
Jack, Aug. 1, 1805; Nathan Newland m. Eliza Winders, Feb. 24, 1835. 

HILLSBORO, HIGHLAND Co., OHIO 

Mary E. Newlan m. Benjamin F. Murray, Jan. 4, 1877; Lucy Newlan m. 
Lucas Daniel, Dec. 10, 1883; Anna Newland m. William Harris, June 15, 
1879; Sarah Newlan m. F. W. Leeper, Jan. 29, 1888; Isaac J. Newlan m. 
Catherine J. Palmer, Sept. 2, 1862; Harvey Newland m. Joanna Oren, Jan. 
2, 1898; Chiclott Newland (Land transfer) 1874. 

BROWN Co., OHIO 

James and Mary Newlin, deed 1818. · 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

William Newland m. Eleanor McMichael, Dec. 31, 1806; William Newland 
m. Mary Funk, Sept. 29, 1833; George Newland taxed in Bourbon Co., 

· Feb. 1791; Jacob Newland taxed in Jefferson Co., July 22, 1789; Eliza
beth Newland dr. Isaac, m. William Rodman, May 20, 1789. 

SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 

Land entries-Jacob Newland, 1794, 1799; J.C. Newland 1803; B. S. New
land, 1816, 1828; Isaac Newland 1818; Ben G. Newland, 1819, 1823; Nancy 
Newland 1820, 1823, 1825, 1836; Ab Newland 1824; Abraham Newland, 
1836; John Newland, 1837 (from Abraham Newland); Eziel Newland, 
1795; John Newland, 1811, 1816, 1817; Lucy Newland, 1816; Isabella New
land, 1818 (from M. and C. Newland); Jacob Newland, heirs, 1820; 
Benoni Newland 1830, 1837; Abner Newland, 1837-1838. 

INDIANAPOLIS, !ND~ANA 

James Newland m. Mary Ann· Morrow, Dec. 14, 1834; Elizabet~ Newland 
m. William Shirts, Nov. 29, 1846; Elizabeth Newland m. Richard N. 
Rosseau, Dec. 18, 1847; Mary Jane Newland m. Robert Robb, July 1, 1~47; 
Susanah Newland m. David Fisher, Jan. 3, 1853; Jane Newland m. Wilham 
F. Collins, Dec. 20, 1856; Abner L. Newland m. Sarah E. Bedgood, Apr. 3, 
1870. . 
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COLtnllBUS, INDIANA 
Frances M. Newland m. Daniel M. Ross, Nov. 5, 1860; Frances Nuland 
·m. William Slade, June _20, 1864; Hiram P. Newlon m. Minerva Simms, 
Aug. 16, 1865. · . . 

TIPTON, TIPTON Co., INDIANA 

Laura E. Newland m. William A. Bouse, Jan. 5, 1882; John W. Newlon m. 
Laura Mulliken, Oct. 19, 1882; Allen F. Newlon m. Nancy E. Tyner, Dec. 
27, 1882; John H. Newlon m. Mrs. Lucy Tyner, Apr. 22, 1883; Mary J. 
Newlon m. Samuel W. Grayson, Nov. 13, 1883; James W. Newlon m. Jennie 
F. Wooldridge, Feb. 14, 1889; Albert L. Newlon m. Eunice E. Cuppy, May 
10, 1891; Dora B. Newlon m. Calvin M. Jackson, Dec. 31, 1893; Albert L. 
Newlon m. Anna A. Goar, Jan. 17, 1897; Elta M. Newlon m. John M. 
Assington, Jan. 6, 1909; Nellie B. Newlon m. Seth L. Allen, Sept. 20, 1910; 
John W. Newlon (Will Apr. 23, 1926) (His wife, Ida M.; drs. Esta Hazel 
Opper, and Zola Cleo Stroupe, William 0. Newlon was son by a former 
marriage. 

· . Court House records from the following cities were searched without 
finding any important Newland (Newlon) records: Pa.-Pittsburgh, 
McConnellsburg, Ch?mbersburg, Gettysburg. Va.-Charlottesville. W. 
Va.-Lewisburg. Ohio--Cadiz. Indiana-Anderson, Muncie, Greensburg, 
New Castle, Rushville, Martinsville, Bloomington . 

. MADISON., JEFFERSON Co . ., INDIANA 

· Elijah Newland m. Margaret Ann Talbott, Aug. 27, 1841; Wm. ·H. Newland 
m. Nancy Burkdoll, Jan. 13, 1853. 

SHELBYVILLE., SHELBY Co., KENTUCKY 

Robert L. Newland m. Jane Liggetts, Dec. 14, 1813; John Newland m. 
Nancy Gerard, July 9, 1812; Elizabeth Newland m. John Mathis, Jan. 2, 
1802 (Also shown as Betsy Newland and John ~Iatthews); Anny Newland 
m. George Robinson, Oct. , 1807; Mary B. Newland, dr. Benoni, m. Thos. 
Smith, Dec. 22, 1834; James L. Newland m. Susan F. Ford, Nov. 15, 1838; 
Isaac Newland (son of B. S. Newland) m. Eliza Jane Ware, Oct. 31, 1848; 
Abraham Newland m. Anna Cook, Jan. 11, 1827; Harry F. Newland m. 
Anna E. Bryan, Jan. 12, 1854. 

FRANKFORT., FRANKLIN Co., KENTUCKY 

William B. Newlen m. Nancy Johnson, July 20, 1864. 

RICHMOND, MADISON Co., KENTUCKY 

John_ Newland m. Cely Hay, Apr. 16, 1805; David Newland m. Feby 
Burgin, Apr. 23, 1810; Abraham P. Newland m. Perllna Freeman, Mar. 
11, 1837; Ambrose Newland m. Sarah Martha Cockran, Sept. 19, 1848; 
Silas Newland m. Emily Broaddus, Aug. 16, 1826; Anderson Newland m. 
Mary Oliver, Aug. 17, 1846; Hoy Newland m. Sally Jones, Jan. 11 1832; 
William N~ewland m. Arthusa Randall, Apr. 5, 1839; George Newland m. 
Tabitha Turner, May 15, 1828. 

BARREN Co., KENrocKY 
Polly Newland m. Wm. Maddox, Mar. 3, 1807. 
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BATH Co., K:INi·UCKY 

William B. Newland m. Levency (?) Antimesa~ (or Lovevey (?) David) 
Apr. 2~, 1823. Record not clear. · -

NICHOLASVILLE, JESSAWNE Co., KEN'TuCKY 

Richard Newland m. Philadelphia Deboe (date book lost). 

WINCHESTER, CLARK Co., KENTUCKY 

John Newland m. Sarah Bush, Aug. 7, 1898. 

LmcotN Co., KEN'J:UCKY 
Ezekiel Newland m. Milly Douglas (dr. Geo. Douglas)., Nov . . 8, 1791; 
Joseph Newland m. Esther Whitey, July 8, 1836. 

HARRODSBURG, MERCER Co., KENTUCKY 

Joseph W. Newland m. Henrietta Morris, Nov. 18, 1852; Joel Newland 
m. Nancy Moore, Oct. 5, 1823; Mrs. Rachael Newland, dr. Thos. H. Moore, 
m. Geo. D. Cornish, Jan. 20, 1869; Clark Newland m. Eva Bailey, Aug. 20,· 
1912. . 

Randolph de Newland was Lord of Newlanhall, Essex, England, about 
1150. . 

John Newland (circa '1460-1515), born at Newland, Forest of Dean, .in 
England. His name was changed from Nailhard to Newland. Became 
Abbot of Bristol. His effigy in stone is situated in an arch on.the south 
side of the choir under which he is buried. " 

Abraham Newland, unmarried; was Governor of the Bank oi England. 
Benjamin Newland was testator on two wills in Calvert Co., Md., 1722 

and 1725. Never married. Had a brother, Perigrine, who married 
Rebecca Savin. . · • . ·. _ 

Perigrin Newlon died at Bel Air, Md., about 1810. Rebecca Newlon was 
Administratrix and Benjamin Newland was surety on her bond. .... . 

In 1726 Sarah Newland was heh· of her brother, James Haddock, in 
Prince George's Co., Md. . • · 
Adam Newlon resided in Springhill Twp., Pa., in 1722 (Western Part). 
Elizabeth Newland married ~noni Sweringen in 1780. 
Some Newland's listed as Revolutionary Soldiers are: 

· John-from Fincastle Co., Va. . 
John-from Montgomery Co., Va., was at Guilford Court. House. 
Isaac, Abram and John were privates in Capt. Evan Shelby's Com

pany of Volunteers from the Watauga Valley in the Fincastle Co. 
Battalion. . 

Dr. J.C. Newland, of N. Car., was cited at Battle of Kings Mountain. 
John Newland was member of Robert Doack's. Co. of Militia, June 

2, 177 ~- ~. - -
George Newland was a private in William Christian,s Cherokee 

Expedition, 1776. · 
In his will, probate Washington Co., Pa., Aug. 19, 1794, John Hawkins 

names his daughter, Martha Newland. She was married to Isaac 
Newland, Mar. 16, 1793. · · 

Isaac Newland married Nov. 21, 1799, Susy Leban (Sp?).· 
John Newland served jury duty in Botetourt Co., 1771. 
John Newland granted land on Cripple Creek, Oct. 25, 1785. 
John Newland appointed overseer of roads, Aug. 22, 1786. . 
John Newland paid 40£ for 87 acres land on South Fork of Cripple 

Creek, Oct.8, 1770. 
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John and Catherine Newlon give quit claim in ~"' pford Co., Va.,· 1814. 
(They moved to Washington Co., Ind.) . 

Harold <Harred?) Newland, aged 69 (?) received a pension in Marion Co., 
Ind., in 1833 for Rev. War Service. · 

APPRECIATION OF COOPERATION 

In the twenty years during which the writers have been collecting 
data for this pamphlet a great many people have contributed informa
tion which has been incorporated into it. It would be most difficult to 
include the names of all these contributors. However, the writers wish 
to thank all those who have assisted in any way in making the pamphlet 
possible. Particularly do they wish to express their appreciation to the 
following named contributors whose cooperation has been especially 
generous: E. L. Newlon, St. Louis, Mo.; Paul P. Newlon, Denver, Colo.; 
Mrs. Annie M. Wells, Grafton, W. Va.; Roy B. Cook, Charleston, W. Va.; 
Dr. E. W. Newland. Bayfield, Colo.; 1\1:rs. C. A. Delzell, Cheyenne, Wyo.; 
Mrs Mary M. Haney, Lincoln, Nebr.; Dr. Charles L. Newland, Brevard, 
N. Car.; Mrs. Wai.ter Lee Campbell, Warrensburg, Mo.; Wm. C. Newland, 
Lenoir, N. Car.; Mrs. Jessie Newland Day, Baltimore, Md.; Howard New
lon, Simpson, W. Va.; Dr. Mark A. Newland, Center Point, Iowa; Mrs. 
Evelyn Newland Holley, Cedar Rapids, Iowa; D. Elbert Newland, Wythe
ville, Va.; Wm. H. Newland, Valparaiso, Ind.; Mrs. Jean B. Holdeman, 
York, Nebr.; Mrs. Laura Newland Caress, Bedford, Ind.; B. L. Newland, 
West Baden, Ind.; S. M. Newlun, Frankfort, Ohio; and Louis E. Jones, 
Chicago, Ill. 

. 
72 



FAMILY RECORD CHART 

The writers urge members of the family to use this form for re
cording and preserving the records of their own and of related lines. 
After 1, write your name. After 2. and 3. write the names of your parents. 
After 4. and 5. write the names of your grandparents in the Newland 
<Newlon) line, and continue the record in this line as far back as possible. 
So far as possible include dates of births, marriages and deaths. The· 
writers will be very glad to have copies of this and other family data 
you may be able to furnish. Please send data to L. L. Newland, 1603 "J'~ 
Street, Bedford, Indiana. 

l. 

2 .. 

m. 

3. 

4 . 

. m. 

5. 

6. 

m. 

7. 

8. 

m. 

9. 

b. 

b. 

b. 

b. 

b. 

b. 

b. 
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